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Welcome to your new Microchip Pet 
Feeder Connect

What’s in the box?

Microchip Pet Feeder 
Connect

Sure Petcare RFID 
Collar Tag

Single 
Bowl

Half 
Bowls Mat

Half bowl supports Single bowl 
support

Download the app and follow the setup instructions

Batteries
The feeder requires 4 x 1.5 V LR14 alkaline C cells to operate.
For additional battery information, please refer to page 2.

Fitting the batteries

Batteries and Hub are not included. For your Microchip Pet Feeder Connect to work as a connected 
system you will need an accompanying Hub. For more information on how to purchase a Hub 
please visit: surepetcare.com/hub.

Turn the feeder upside down to access the battery compartments.
For battery installation information, please refer to page 2.
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Download the Sure Petcare App from the App Store or Google Play and follow the instructions for:
•	 Connecting your Sure Petcare product
•	 Adding your pets to your Microchip Pet Feeder Connect
Already have the Sure Petcare App? You can add your Microchip Pet Feeder Connect to your 
existing Household by clicking it in the app menu.
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It is your responsibility to exercise discretion and observe all safety measures required 
by law and common sense. Please read the following information carefully and retain this 
manual for future reference. Note this product is intended for indoor use only by  
domestic pets.

WARNING:

•	 Your Microchip Pet Feeder Connect (iMPF) is not a toy. Do not allow children to play with it.
•	 Your feeder includes some small components. To avoid the risk of choking take care to keep any loose parts away from 

young children and pets, and dispose of all packaging appropriately.
•	 This product may be used by children aged from eight years and above and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or 

mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be 
undertaken by children without supervision. 

CHILD PROOFING: In households with young children, you must include the feeder in childproofing considerations. Misuse 
of this product by a child may result in persons coming into contact with potential dangers. Ensure your feeder is located 
where it will not pose a trip hazard. Young children should be monitored at all times when in the immediate vicinity of 
the feeder.

BATTERIES: The feeder requires 4 x 1.5 V LR14 alkaline C cells to operate. The product is not designed for use with 
rechargeable batteries.

•	 Always change all four batteries at the same time and avoid mixing battery types or manufacturers.
•	 To insert or change the batteries, remove the battery covers on the underside of the product to access the 

battery compartments. 
•	 Ensure the +/- symbols on the new batteries match the symbols on the feeder.
•	 Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged. 
•	 To avoid the risk of fire, always take care to ensure batteries are fitted the correct way round as marked on the feeder 

and never short circuit the battery terminals. 
•	 If the batteries are exhausted, or there is a problem with how they have been inserted, the light to the rear of the bowl 

will flash red every five seconds as a low battery indication.
•	 There is a risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Always use good quality batteries from a 

reputable battery manufacturer to ensure the best performance. 
•	 Exhausted or out-of-date batteries must be removed and disposed of properly in accordance with local legislation.
•	 If the appliance is to be stored unused for a long period, the batteries must be removed and the food bowl should be 

emptied and cleaned.
In case of battery leaks, wear appropriate protective equipment (PPE) to protect yourself from any exposure to harmful 
chemicals before disposing of the batteries and cleaning any spillage. When cleaning up a spillage, avoid contact with skin, 
eyes or any risk of ingestion. Contact a medical professional immediately if this should occur.

IMPORTANT: Do not use this product if parts are missing, damaged or worn. Only use approved Sure Petcare accessories 
and spare parts with your feeder.

PETS: To ensure your pet’s safety:

•	 Wash the bowl before first use.
•	 Use only appropriate pet food in your feeder and clean the bowl with pet-friendly cleaning products and tap water daily.
•	 Do not place your feeder where it may be exposed to excessive heating.
•	 Clean unit with pet-friendly cleaning products and a damp cloth only, do not immerse in water.
•	 Ensure the unit is stable and placed on a horizontal floor.
Sure Petcare recommends the feeder is used with your pet’s implanted microchip, however it may also be operated using 
the Sure Petcare RFID Collar Tag. If using a collar tag, it must be used with a safety collar which incorporates a breakaway 
buckle. Sure Petcare cannot accept liability for any injury or death caused by a pet’s collar. 

Custom software settings are available from customer support to alleviate most unwanted pet behaviour. 

Important safety information



Warranty and disclaimer

Warranty: The Microchip Pet Feeder Connect carries a 3-year warranty from the date of purchase, subject to 
proof of purchase date. The warranty is restricted to any fault caused by defective materials, components or 
manufacture. This warranty does not apply to products whose defect has been caused by normal wear and tear, 
misuse, neglect or intentional damage. In the event of a part failure due to faulty parts or workmanship, the part 
will be replaced free of charge during the warranty period only. At the manufacturer’s discretion, a replacement 
product may be provided free of charge in the case of a more serious malfunction. Your statutory rights 
are not affected.

Disclaimer: The Microchip Pet Feeder Connect incorporates selective access features which have been designed to 
minimise the risk of pets eating each others’ food. However, it is not possible to fully guarantee the exclusion of all 
other pets in all circumstances. In the rare event of an unauthorised pet gaining access to the feeder, Sure Petcare 
cannot accept liability for any damage or inconvenience which may be incurred. 

The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorised modifications to this 
equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. 

Disposal of products and used batteries: Either of these symbols on a product indicates 
it is subject to the following legislation:

The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive 2012/19/EU (WEEE Directive) and UK regulation SI 
2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) and The Battery Directive 2006/66/EC (as amended 2013/56/EU) and the UK regulation SI 
2009/890 requires households to dispose of EEE products and waste batteries that have reached the end of their 
life in an environmentally responsible manner. To reduce the impact on the environment these cannot be placed in 
household waste bins and must be recycled at an appropriate recycling facility.

FCC compliance: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) �this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment. This device has been designed and complies with the safety requirements for 
RF exposure in accordance with FCC rule part §2.1093 and KDB 447498 D01.
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Cleaning and maintenance

It is important to keep your Microchip Pet Feeder Connect clean to ensure it functions reliably.  
Do not put the whole feeder into water or the dishwasher. 
The feeder should be wiped with a damp cloth or household cleaning wipes.
How to remove the lid for cleaning:

Move the slider to the 
unlocked position and press 
the ( ) button on the back.

Turn the Feeder so the back is 
facing you and pull the lid up.

Hand wash the lid. Do not 
put it in the dishwasher.



Warranty and disclaimer

IC compliance: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): This device complies with Industry Canada license‑exempt RSS 
standards. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device.

To meet RF exposure guidelines, a separation distance of 200 mm should be maintained. This device complies with 
the safety requirements for RF exposure in accordance with RSS‑102 Issue 5 for portable use conditions.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. Cet 
appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 5ème 
édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Willkommen bei Ihrem neuen Mikrochip 
Futterautomat Connect

Was gehört zum Lieferumfang?
Mikrochip 
Futterautomat 
Connect

Sure Petcare RFID-
Halsbandanhänger Einzelschale Halbschalen Matte

Halterungen für 
Halbschalen

Halterung für 
Einzelschalen

Laden Sie die App herunter und folgen Sie  
den Installationsanweisungen

Batterien
Der Futterautomat benötigt zum Betrieb 4 x 1,5 V LR14 alkalische C-Zellen.
Weitere Informationen zu Batterien finden Sie auf Seite 6.

Einlegen der Batterien

Batterien und Hub sind nicht im Lieferumfang inbegriffen. Damit Ihr Mikrochip Futterautomat 
Connect als vernetztes System funktioniert, ist ein Hub erforderlich. Informationen zum Kauf 
eines Hub finden Sie unter: surepetcare.com/hub.

Stellen Sie den Futterautomaten auf den Kopf, um an das Batteriefach zu gelangen.
Informationen zum Einlegen der Batterien finden Sie auf Seite 6.

DE

Laden Sie die Sure Petcare App aus dem App Store oder Google Play herunter und folgen Sie 
den Anweisungen zum:
•	 Anschließen Ihres Sure Petcare-Produkts
•	 Hinzufügen Ihres Haustieres zum Mikrochip Futterautomat Connect
Sie besitzen die Sure Petcare App bereits? Sie können den Mikrochip Futterautomat Connect 
Ihrem bestehenden Haushalt hinzufügen, indem Sie im App-Menü darauf klicken.
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Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung, Umsicht walten zu lassen und alle gesetzlichen und 
angemessenen Sicherheitsmaßnahmen zu beachten. Lesen Sie die folgenden Informationen 
sorgfältig und bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch auf, um bei Bedarf dort nachschlagen 
zu können. Beachten Sie, dass dieses Produkt nur für Haustiere zur Verwendung in 
Innenräumen bestimmt ist.

WARNUNG:
•	 Ihr Mikrochip Futterautomat Connect (iMPF) ist kein Spielzeug. Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, damit zu spielen.
•	 Ihr Futterautomat enthält einige kleine Teile. Um der Gefahr des Erstickens vorzubeugen, achten 

Sie darauf, alle losen Teile von Kleinkindern und Haustieren fernzuhalten, und entsorgen Sie alle 
Verpackungen ordnungsgemäß.

•	 Dieses Produkt kann jedoch von Kindern ab acht Jahren sowie von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten und ohne Erfahrung oder entsprechende Kenntnisse 
benutzt werden. Dies muss unter Aufsicht oder nach Unterweisung im sicheren Umgang mit dem Gerät 
geschehen, und es muss sichergestellt werden, dass sie sich über die möglichen Gefahren im Klaren sind. 
Reinigung und Wartung dürfen nicht unbeaufsichtigt von Kindern durchgeführt werden. 

KINDERSICHERUNG: In Haushalten mit Kleinkindern müssen Sie den Futterautomaten in die Vorkehrungen 
zur Kindersicherheit einbeziehen. Eine unsachgemäße Benutzung durch ein Kind kann Menschen in Gefahr 
bringen. Achten Sie darauf, den Futterautomaten an einer Stelle aufzustellen, wo er keine Stolpergefahr 
darstellt. Kleinkinder müssen stets beaufsichtigt werden, wenn sie sich in unmittelbarer Nähe des 
Futterautomaten aufhalten.
BATTERIEN: Für den Betrieb des Futterautomaten sind 4 x 1,5 V LR14 alkalische C-Zellen erforderlich. Das 
Produkt ist nicht für die Verwendung mit wiederaufladbaren Akkus bestimmt.
•	 Tauschen Sie stets alle vier Batterien gleichzeitig aus und unterlassen Sie es, unterschiedliche 

Batterietypen bzw. Batterien verschiedener Hersteller zu kombinieren.
•	 Um die Batterien einzulegen oder zu wechseln, entfernen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel an der Unterseite 

des Produkts, um das Batteriefach zu öffnen. 
•	 Achten Sie darauf, die neuen Batterien so einzusetzen, dass deren (+/-)-Symbole mit den Symbolen 

am Futterautomaten übereinstimmen.
•	 Nicht aufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden. 
•	 Achten Sie zur Vermeidung von Brandgefahr stets darauf, dass die Batterien entsprechend der Markierung 

am Futterautomaten richtig herum eingesetzt sind und die Batteriepole niemals kurzgeschlossen werden. 
•	 Sind die Batterien aufgebraucht oder wurden nicht ordnungsgemäß eingesetzt, leuchtet die LED hinter 

der Futterschale alle fünf Sekunden rot auf, was einen niedrigen Batteriestand signalisiert.
•	 Bei Ersetzen einer Batterie durch eine Batterie des falschen Typs besteht Explosionsgefahr. Verwenden 

Sie stets Batterien guter Qualität von einem renommierten Batteriehersteller, um die beste  
Leistung sicherzustellen. 

•	 Verbrauchte oder überlagerte Batterien müssen entfernt und unter Einhaltung der örtlichen Gesetzgebung 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt werden.

•	 Wenn das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum unbenutzt gelagert werden soll, müssen Sie die Batterien 
entfernen und die Schale leeren und reinigen.

Im Falle von Batterieauslauf tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung (PSA), um sich vor dem Kontakt mit 
schädlichen Chemikalien zu schützen, bevor Sie die Batterien entsorgen und ausgelaufene Flüssigkeit 
beseitigen. Batteriesäure darf nicht auf die Haut oder in die Augen gelangen oder verschluckt werden. 
Falls es doch dazu kommt, wenden Sie sich sofort an einen Arzt.
WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn Teile fehlen bzw. beschädigt oder 
verschlissen sind. Verwenden Sie in Verbindung mit Ihrem Futterautomaten ausschließlich zugelassenes 
Sure Petcare-Zubehör und -Ersatzteile.
HAUSTIERE: Um die Sicherheit Ihres Haustieres zu gewährleisten:
•	 Spülen Sie die Futterschale vor der ersten Verwendung gut aus.
•	 Verwenden Sie im Futterautomaten nur geeignetes Tierfutter und reinigen Sie die Schale täglich mit 

Leitungswasser und einem tierfreundlichen Reinigungsmittel.
•	 Stellen Sie den Futterautomaten nicht an einem Ort auf, an dem er übermäßiger Hitze ausgesetzt ist.
•	 Reinigen Sie ihn nur mit tierfreundlichen Reinigungsmitteln und einem feuchten Tuch und tauchen Sie 

ihn niemals in Wasser ein.
•	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät stabil auf flachem Boden steht.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise



Garantie und Haftungsausschluss
Garantie: Für den Mikrochip Futterautomat Connect gilt eine Garantie von 3 Jahren ab Kaufdatum, das mit 
Kaufbeleg nachzuweisen ist. Die Garantie ist auf Mängel, die auf fehlerhafte Materialien, Komponenten oder 
Herstellung zurückzuführen sind, beschränkt. Diese Garantie gilt nicht für Mängel, die durch normale Abnutzung, 
unsachgemäße Verwendung oder vorsätzliche Beschädigung entstanden sind. Im Falle eines teilweisen Versagens 
aufgrund fehlerhafter Teile oder mangelhafter Verarbeitung werden die betroffenen Teile während der Garantiezeit 
kostenfrei ersetzt. Bei erheblicher Fehlfunktion liegt es im Ermessen des Herstellers, kostenlos ein Ersatzprodukt 
zur Verfügung zu stellen. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden dadurch nicht berührt.
Haftungsausschluss: Der Mikrochip Futterautomat Connect wurde mit speziell entwickelten Funktionen ausgestattet, 
die weitestgehend verhindern, dass sich Haustiere gegenseitig das Futter wegfressen. Es ist jedoch nicht möglich, 
dies in allen Situationen hundertprozentig auszuschließen. Für die seltenen Fällen, in denen ein unbefugtes 
Haustier Zugang zum Futterautomaten erhält, kann Sure Petcare keine Haftung für eventuelle Schäden oder 
Unannehmlichkeiten übernehmen. 
Der Hersteller ist nicht verantwortlich für Funk- oder Fernsehstörungen, die durch nicht genehmigte Modifikationen 
an diesem Gerät verursacht werden. Solche Modifikationen können dazu führen, dass der Benutzer die Berechtigung 
zum Betrieb des Geräts verliert. 

Entsorgung von Produkten und gebrauchten Batterien: Wenn ein Produkt mit einem dieser 
Symbole gekennzeichnet ist, bedeutet dies, dass es der folgenden Gesetzgebung unterliegt:

Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte 2012/19/EU (WEEE-Richtlinie) und die britische Verordnung SI 
2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) sowie die Batterierichtlinie 2006/66/EG (in der geänderten Fassung 2013/56/EU) und die 
britische Verordnung SI 2009/890 verpflichten Haushalte, Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte sowie Altbatterien, 
die das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer erreicht haben, umweltgerecht zu entsorgen. Um die Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt 
zu verringern, dürfen diese Produkte nicht in der Hausmülltonne entsorgt, sondern müssen in einer geeigneten 
Recyclinganlage recycelt werden.
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Reinigung und Wartung
Es ist wichtig, dass Sie den Mikrochip Futterautomaten Connect für Haustiere regelmäßig reinigen, 
um einen zuverlässigen Betrieb zu gewährleisten.  
Stellen Sie den Futterautomaten niemals ins Wasser oder in den Geschirrspüler. 
Der Futterautomat sollte mit einem feuchten Tuch oder Haushaltsreinigungstüchern abgewischt werden.
So entfernen Sie die Abdeckung vor der Reinigung:

Bewegen Sie den Schieberegler 
in die entriegelte Position und 
drücken Sie die Taste ( ) an 

der Rückseite.

Drehen Sie den 
Futterautomaten mit der 

Rückseite zu sich und nehmen 
Sie die Abdeckung ab.

Reinigen Sie die Abdeckung 
von Hand. Geben Sie sie nicht 

in den Geschirrspüler.

Sure Petcare empfiehlt, den Futterautomaten in Kombination mit dem implantierten Mikrochip Ihres 
Haustiers zu verwenden. Jedoch ist auch eine Verwendung mit dem Sure Petcare RFID-Halsbandanhänger 
möglich. Der Halsbandanhänger darf nur in Verbindung mit einem Sicherheitshalsband verwendet werden, 
das mit einem Sicherheitsverschluss versehen ist. Sure Petcare kann keine Haftung für Verletzungen oder 
Unfälle mit Todesfolge übernehmen, die durch ein Halsband verursacht werden. 
Kundenspezifische Software-Einstellungen zur Reduzierung der häufigsten unerwünschten Verhaltensweisen 
von Haustieren erhalten Sie über den Kundensupport. 



Garantie und Haftungsausschluss

FCC-Konformität: Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Regeln. Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden 
folgenden Bedingungen: 
(1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Störungen verursachen und
(2) dieses Gerät muss empfangene Störungen tolerieren, einschließlich Störungen, die eine unerwünschte 
Funktionsweise des Geräts verursachen können. 
Änderungen oder Umbauten, die nicht ausdrücklich von der für Konformität zuständigen Partei genehmigt wurden, 
führen möglicherweise dazu, dass die Befugnis des Benutzers zum Bedienen des Geräts nichtig wird. Dieses Gerät 
wurde so konstruiert, dass es die Sicherheitsanforderungen für die RF-Belastung gemäß den Bestimmungen von 
Teil §2.1093 der FCC-Regeln und KDB 447498 D01 erfüllt.
IC-Konformität: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Dieses Gerät entspricht den lizenzfreien RSS-Normen von Industry 
Canada. Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen:
(1) Dieses Gerät darf keine Störungen verursachen und
(2) dieses Gerät muss empfangene Störsignale tolerieren, einschließlich Störungen, die eine unerwünschte 
Funktionsweise des Geräts auslösen können.
Um die Richtlinien zur RF-Belastung einzuhalten, ist ein Abstand von 200 mm einzuhalten. Dieses Gerät erfüllt die 
Sicherheitsanforderungen für die RF-Belastung tragbarer Geräte gemäß RSS-102 Ausgabe 5.
Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Prise en main de votre nouveau distributeur 
de nourriture à puce électronique Connect

Contenu du coffret
Distributeur de 
nourriture à puce 
électronique  
Connect

Médaillon 
d’identification 
par radiofréquence 
Sure Petcare

Bol simple Demi-Bols Tapis

Supports pour 
demi-bols

Support pour bol 
simple

Téléchargez l’application et suivez les  
instructions d’installation

Piles
Le distributeur de nourriture nécessite 4 x piles alcalines C LR14 de 1,5 V de bonne qualité 
pour fonctionner.
Pour plus d’informations sur les piles, veuillez consulter la page 10.

Comment insérer les piles

Piles et hub non inclus. Pour que votre distributeur de nourriture à puce électronique Connect 
fonctionne en système interconnecté, vous aurez besoin d’un hub associé. Pour plus d’informations 
sur l’achat d’un hub, rendez-vous sur surepetcare.com/hub.

Retournez le distributeur de nourriture pour accéder aux compartiments des piles.
Pour les informations relatives à l’insertion des piles, veuillez consulter la page 10.

FR

Téléchargez l’application Sure Petcare sur l’App Store ou Google Play, et suivez les instructions pour :
•	 Connecter votre produit Sure Petcare
•	 Ajouter vos animaux à votre distributeur de nourriture à puce électronique Connect 
Vous avez déjà téléchargé l’appli Sure Petcare ? Vous pouvez ajouter votre distributeur de nourriture 
à puce électronique Connect à votre foyer existant en la sélectionnant dans le menu de l’application.
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Il vous appartient de faire preuve de discernement et de respecter toutes les mesures de sécurité 
requises par la loi et dictées par le bon sens. Lisez les informations suivantes avec attention et conservez 
ce guide pour référence ultérieure. Veuillez noter que ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage 
intérieur par des animaux domestiques.

AVERTISSEMENT :

•	 Votre distributeur de nourriture à puce électronique Connect (iMPF) n’est pas un jouet. Ne laissez pas les enfants 
jouer avec cet objet.

•	 Votre distributeur de nourriture comprend quelques petits composants. Pour éviter tout risque d’étouffement, 
tenez les pièces détachées hors de portée des jeunes enfants ou des animaux domestiques et éliminez tous les 
emballages de manière appropriée.

•	 Ce produit peut toutefois être utilisé par les enfants à partir de huit ans et les personnes présentant des 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dotées de connaissances et d’une expérience 
réduites en la matière, dans la mesure où ils font l’objet d’une surveillance ou qu’ils ont reçu des instructions 
sur l’utilisation sûre du produit et sont en mesure d’en comprendre les éventuels dangers. Le nettoyage et 
l’entretien du produit ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance. 

SÉCURITÉ ENFANT : si vous vivez avec de jeunes enfants, vous devez tenir compte des mesures de protection concernant 
les enfants lors de l’installation de votre distributeur de nourriture. La mauvaise utilisation de ce produit par un enfant 
risque d’exposer des personnes à des dangers potentiels. Assurez-vous que votre distributeur de nourriture est installé 
de façon à ne présenter aucun risque de chute. Les jeunes enfants doivent être surveillés en permanence lorsqu’ils se 
trouvent à proximité du distributeur de nourriture.

PILES : le distributeur de nourriture nécessite 4 x piles alcalines C LR14 de 1,5 V de bonne qualité pour fonctionner. 
L’appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé avec des piles rechargeables.

•	 Changez toujours les quatre piles en même temps et évitez de mélanger les types de piles ou les fabricants.
•	 Pour insérer ou changer les piles, retirez les couvercles situés sur la partie inférieure du produit afin d’accéder 

aux compartiments à piles. 
•	 Assurez-vous que les symboles +/- sur les piles correspondent aux symboles visibles sur le distributeur de nourriture.
•	 N’essayez pas de recharger des piles non rechargeables. 
•	 Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, veillez toujours à ce que les piles soient montées dans le bon sens, comme 

indiqué sur le distributeur de nourriture, afin d’éviter tout court-circuit des bornes des piles. 
•	 Lorsque les piles sont épuisées ou s’il y a un problème avec la façon dont elles ont été insérées, le témoin placé 

sur l’arrière du bol clignotera en rouge toutes les cinq secondes indiquant que le niveau des piles est bas.
•	 Il existe un risque d’explosion si les piles sont remplacées par un type incorrect. Utilisez toujours des piles 

de bonne qualité provenant d’un fabricant de piles réputé afin de garantir les meilleures performances. 
•	 Les piles épuisées ou périmées doivent être retirées et éliminées de manière appropriée conformément 

à la législation locale.
•	 Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser l’appareil pendant une période prolongée, veillez à retirer les piles et à vider 

et nettoyer la gamelle.
En cas de fuite des piles, portez un équipement de protection individuelle (PPE) approprié pour vous protéger d’une 
éventuelle exposition à des substances chimiques nocives avant d’éliminer les piles et de nettoyer les éventuels 
déversements. Évitez tout contact avec la peau et les yeux ou tout risque d’ingestion lorsque vous nettoyez une fuite. 
Contactez immédiatement un professionnel de santé si un tel cas de figure venait à se produire.

IMPORTANT : n’utilisez pas ce produit si l’un des composants est usé, endommagé ou manquant. N’utilisez que les 
accessoires et pièces de rechange Sure Petcare approuvés pour votre distributeur de nourriture.

ANIMAUX : pour assurer la sécurité de votre animal :

•	 Lavez le bol avant la première utilisation.
•	 Ne mettez dans votre distributeur de nourriture que de la nourriture pour animaux adaptée et nettoyez 

quotidiennement le bol avec des produits sans danger pour les animaux domestiques et de l’eau du robinet.
•	 Ne placez pas votre distributeur de nourriture dans un endroit où il peut être exposé à une chaleur excessive.
•	 Nettoyez l’unité avec des produits d’entretien sans danger pour les animaux et un chiffon humide uniquement. 

Ne pas immerger dans l’eau.
•	 Assurez-vous que l’unité est stable et placée sur un sol horizontal.

Information importante en matière 
de sécurité



Garantie et clause de non-responsabilité
Garantie : le distributeur de nourriture à puce électronique Connect est garanti 3 ans à compter de la date 
d’achat, à condition de fournir une preuve d’achat. La garantie couvre uniquement les composants et matériaux 
défectueux, et les défauts de fabrication. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts liés à l’usure normale, au 
mésusage, à la négligence ou aux dommages intentionnels. En cas de défaillance liée à une pièce défectueuse 
ou un défaut de fabrication, la pièce sera remplacée gratuitement uniquement pendant la période de garantie. 
À la seule discrétion du fabricant, le produit pourra être remplacé gratuitement en cas de dysfonctionnement 
important. Vos droits statutaires ne sont pas affectés.

Clauses de non-responsabilité : le distributeur de nourriture à puce électronique Connect intègre des fonctions 
d’accès sélectif conçues pour minimiser le risque que les animaux ne se volent mutuellement la nourriture. Il est 
néanmoins impossible de garantir à 100 % l’exclusion des autres animaux en toutes circonstances. Dans le cas où un 
animal non autorisé parviendrait à accéder au distributeur de nourriture, Sure Petcare décline toute responsabilité 
quant aux éventuels dommages ou désagréments qui pourraient en résulter. 

Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des interférences radio ou TV causées par des modifications non autorisées de cet 
équipement. De telles modifications pourraient annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à faire fonctionner l’équipement. 

Élimination des produits et des piles usagées : l’un ou l’autre de ces symboles sur un produit 
indique qu’il est soumis à la législation suivante :

La directive 2012/19/UE relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), la directive 
UK SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013), la directive 2006/66/CE relative aux piles et accumulateurs (telle que modifiée 
par 2013/56/UE) et la directive UK SI 2008/890 imposent aux ménages de procéder à l’élimination des produits 
électriques et des piles usagées d’une manière respectueuse de l’environnement. Pour réduire l’impact environnemental, 
ces articles ne doivent pas être placés dans les bacs destinés aux déchets ménagers et doivent être recyclés dans des 
installations de recyclage adaptées.
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Sure Petcare recommande d’utiliser le distributeur de nourriture avec une puce électronique sous-cutanée, toutefois 
elle fonctionne aussi avec le médaillon d’identification par radiofréquence Sure Petcare. Si vous utilisez un médaillon, 
utilisez un collier de sécurité doté d’une boucle de sécurité. Sure Petcare ne saurait être tenu responsable de tout 
accident mortel ou blessure causé par le médaillon de votre animal. 

Des réglages personnalisés du logiciel sont disponibles auprès du service clientèle afin de limiter les éventuels 
comportements indésirables de votre animal de compagnie. 

Nettoyage et entretien
Il est important de garder votre distributeur de nourriture à puce électronique Connect propre, 
afin de garantir un fonctionnement fiable.  
Ne mettez pas l’ensemble du distributeur de nourriture dans l’eau ou dans le lave-vaisselle. 
Le distributeur de nourriture doit être nettoyé à l’aide d’un chiffon humide ou de 
lingettes nettoyantes.
Comment retirer le couvercle en vue de son nettoyage :

Faites coulisser le curseur 
jusqu’en position déverrouillée 

et appuyez sur le bouton ( ) 
situé sur l’arrière.

Tournez le distributeur 
de manière à avoir l’arrière 

face à vous.

Lavez le couvercle à la 
main. Ne pas le mettre 

au lave-vaisselle.



Garantie et clause de non-responsabilité
Conformité FCC : ce dispositif est conforme à la rubrique 15 des règles FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux 
deux conditions suivantes : 

(1) ce dispositif ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et

(2) �ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris celles pouvant entraîner un dysfonctionnement. 

Toute transformation ou modification non expressément autorisée par l’autorité responsable de l’appareil peut 
annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à se servir de l’équipement. Ce dispositif a été conçu pour répondre aux exigences 
de sécurité pour l’exposition aux radiofréquences portables conformément au paragraphe 2.1093 des directives 
de la Commission Fédérale de la Communication (FCC) et des procédures KDB 447498 D01.

Conformité IC : CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B) : ce dispositif est conforme aux normes d’exemption de licence RSS 
d’Industry Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) ce dispositif ne doit pas causer d’interférences, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris celles pouvant entraîner un dysfonctionnement.

Pour respecter les directives d’exposition aux radiofréquences, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit 
être maintenue. Ce dispositif est conforme aux exigences d’exposition aux radiofréquences conformément aux 
normes RSS-102 du Canada (version 5) relatives aux conditions d’utilisation portable.

Conformité IC : CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industry Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5e édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Ecco la tua nuova Ciotola intelligente 
con lettore di microchip Connect

Contenuto della confezione
Ciotola intelligente con 
lettore di microchip 
Connect

Targhetta per 
collare RFID Sure 
Petcare

Ciotola 
singola

Mezze 
ciotole Tappetino

Supporti per  
mezze ciotole

Supporto per 
ciotola singola

Scarica l'app e segui le istruzioni di installazione

Batterie
Per funzionare, la ciotola necessita di 4 x batterie alcaline "C" da 1,5 V LR14 di buona qualità.
Per ulteriori informazioni sulle batterie, vai a pagina 14.

Come inserire le batterie

Batterie e Hub non inclusi. Affinché la Ciotola intelligente con lettore di microchip Connect funzioni 
come un sistema connesso, dovrai acquistare un Hub dedicato. Per ulteriori informazioni su come 
acquistare un Hub, visita la pagina surepetcare.com/hub.

Capovolgi la ciotola per accedere ai vani delle batterie.
Per informazioni su come installare le batterie, vai a pagina 14.

IT

Scarica l'app Sure Petcare dall'App Store o da Google Play e segui le istruzioni su come:
•	 Connettere il prodotto Sure Petcare
•	 Aggiungere i tuoi animali alla Ciotola intelligente con lettore di microchip Connect
Hai già l'app Sure Petcare? Puoi aggiungere la Ciotola intelligente con lettore di microchip 
Connect alla tua Rete domestica esistente facendovi clic sopra nel menu dell'app.



IT
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È tua responsabilità utilizzare il prodotto in modo corretto e rispettare tutte le misure di 
sicurezza imposte dalla legge e dal buon senso. Leggi attentamente le seguenti informazioni 
e conserva questo manuale per riferimenti futuri. Nota: questo prodotto è destinato 
esclusivamente all'uso in ambienti chiusi da parte di animali domestici.

ATTENZIONE:
•	 La Ciotola intelligente con lettore di microchip Connect (iMPF) non è un giocattolo. Non consentire 

ai bambini di giocarci.
•	 La ciotola include componenti di piccole dimensioni. Per evitare il rischio di soffocamento, tieni 

tutti i componenti rimovibili lontano dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici e smaltisci tutti gli 
imballaggi in modo appropriato.

•	 Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato da bambini dagli otto anni in su e anche da persone con ridotte 
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o senza esperienza e preparazione, purché siano sorvegliati o abbiano 
ricevuto istruzioni su come utilizzare il prodotto in modo sicuro e ne comprendano i rischi implicati. 
La pulizia e la manutenzione del prodotto non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza supervisione. 

A PROVA DI BAMBINO: nelle famiglie con bambini piccoli, è necessario prendere adeguate precauzioni per 
la loro protezione quando si utilizza la ciotola. L'uso improprio di questo dispositivo da parte di un bambino 
può esporlo a potenziali pericoli. Assicurati di posizionare la ciotola in un luogo dove non costituisca pericolo di 
inciampo. È importante sorvegliare sempre i bambini quando si trovano nelle immediate vicinanze della ciotola.
BATTERIE: per funzionare, la ciotola necessita di 4 x batterie alcaline "C" da 1,5 V LR14 di buona qualità. Il 
prodotto non è progettato per l'utilizzo con batterie ricaricabili.
•	 Sostituisci sempre tutte e quattro le batterie contemporaneamente ed evita di utilizzare batterie di 

marche o tipi diversi nello stesso momento.
•	 Per inserire o sostituire le batterie, rimuovi i coperchi degli appositi vani sul lato inferiore del prodotto. 
•	 Inserisci le batterie nuove verificando che i poli + e - corrispondano all'indicazione sulla ciotola.
•	 Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate. 
•	 Per evitare il rischio di incendio, controlla sempre che le batterie siano inserite correttamente in base 

alle indicazioni riportate sulla ciotola e che i terminali non entrino mai in corto circuito. 
•	 Se le batterie sono esaurite o non sono state inserite correttamente, la spia luminosa sul retro della 

ciotola lampeggerà in rosso ogni cinque secondi come indicazione di batteria scarica.
•	 Inserire un tipo errato di batteria comporta il rischio di esplosione. Utilizza sempre batterie in buone 

condizioni e di marche affidabili per ottenere le migliori prestazioni. 
•	 Le batterie esaurite o scadute devono essere rimosse e smaltite correttamente in conformità con la 

legislazione locale.
•	 Se prevedi di non utilizzare il dispositivo per un lungo periodo, è necessario rimuovere le batterie 

e svuotare e pulire la ciotola.
In caso di perdite di liquido dalle batterie, utilizza adeguati dispositivi di protezione individuale per 
proteggerti dall'esposizione a sostanze chimiche nocive durante lo smaltimento delle batterie e la pulizia 
di eventuali fuoriuscite. Durante la pulizia, evita che il liquido entri in contatto con pelle e occhi e fai 
attenzione a non ingerirlo. Contatta immediatamente un medico se ciò dovesse accadere.
IMPORTANTE: non utilizzare questo prodotto se presenta componenti mancanti, danneggiati o con segni 
di usura. Utilizza solo parti di ricambio e accessori approvati da Sure Petcare per la tua ciotola.
ANIMALI: per garantire la sicurezza dei tuoi animali domestici:
•	 Lava la ciotola prima del primo utilizzo.
•	 Riempi la ciotola solo con cibo per animali domestici e puliscila tutti i giorni con acqua del rubinetto 

e detergenti sicuri per gli animali.
•	 Non posizionare la ciotola in luoghi in cui potrebbe essere esposta a calore eccessivo.
•	 Pulisci l'unità utilizzando detergenti sicuri per gli animali e un panno umido, senza immergerla in acqua.
•	 Verifica che l'unità sia stabile e posizionata su una superficie orizzontale.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza



Garanzia e dichiarazione di non 
responsabilità

Garanzia. La Ciotola intelligente con lettore di microchip Connect è coperta da una garanzia di 3 anni a partire dalla 
data di acquisto, previa prova della data di acquisto. La garanzia è limitata a qualsiasi difetto causato da materiali, 
componenti o fabbricazione difettosi. La presente garanzia non si applica ai prodotti il cui difetto è stato causato 
da normale usura, uso improprio, negligenza o danno intenzionale. In caso di guasto di un componente a causa 
di parti o lavorazione difettose, il componente sarà sostituito gratuitamente solo durante il periodo di garanzia. 
In caso di malfunzionamento più grave, un dispositivo sostitutivo può essere fornito gratuitamente a discrezione 
del produttore. I tuoi diritti legali non verranno pregiudicati.

Dichiarazione di non responsabilità. La Ciotola intelligente con lettore di microchip Connect dispone di funzioni 
integrate di accesso selettivo alle ciotole, progettate per ridurre al minimo il rischio che gli animali accedano 
a cibo che non è destinato a loro. Tuttavia, non è possibile garantire la totale esclusione di tutti gli altri animali in 
qualsiasi circostanza. Nel raro caso in cui un animale non autorizzato riesca ad accedere alla ciotola, Sure Petcare 
non può essere ritenuta responsabile per eventuali danni o disagi che potrebbero verificarsi. 

Il produttore non potrà essere ritenuto responsabile per eventuali interferenze radio o TV causate da modifiche 
non autorizzate a questo dispositivo che potrebbero annullare l'autorità dell'utente a utilizzare l'apparecchiatura. 

Smaltimento di dispositivi e batterie usate. La presenza di uno di questi simboli su un 
prodotto indica che è soggetto alla seguente legislazione:

la direttiva sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche 2012/19/UE (direttiva RAEE), la normativa 
britannica SI 2013/3113 (RAEE 2013), la direttiva sulle batterie 2006/66/CE (modificata 2013/56/UE) e la normativa 
britannica SI 2009/890 impongono l'obbligo di smaltire i rifiuti di batterie e prodotti giunti a fine del ciclo di vita in 
modo responsabile. Per ridurre l'impatto sull'ambiente, questi rifiuti non possono essere gettati nei cassonetti dei 
rifiuti domestici e devono essere riciclati in un apposito impianto di riciclaggio.
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Sure Petcare consiglia di connettere la ciotola al microchip dell'animale domestico. Tuttavia, il prodotto 
può essere connesso anche alla Targhetta per collare RFID Sure Petcare. In questo caso, consigliamo di 
utilizzare la targhetta con un collare dotato di chiusura di sicurezza. Sure Petcare non si assume alcuna 
responsabilità per eventuali lesioni o decessi causati dal collare di un animale domestico. 
L'assistenza clienti può fornirti le impostazioni software personalizzate per ovviare alla maggior parte 
dei comportamenti indesiderati del tuo animale domestico. 

Pulizia e manutenzione

È importante mantenere pulita la Ciotola intelligente con lettore di microchip Connect per garantire 
che funzioni correttamente.  
Non lavare la ciotola in lavastoviglie e non immergerla completamente in acqua. 
Pulisci la ciotola utilizzando un panno umido o salviette per la pulizia della casa.
Come rimuovere il coperchio per la pulizia:

Sposta il selettore nella 
posizione di sblocco e premi 

il pulsante ( ) sul retro.

Gira la ciotola verso di te 
e rimuovi il coperchio.

Lava il coperchio a mano. 
Non metterlo in lavastoviglie.



Garanzia e dichiarazione di non 
responsabilità

Certificazione FCC. Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 15 delle normative FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto 
alle due seguenti condizioni: 

(1) questo dispositivo non deve causare interferenze dannose e

(2) questo dispositivo deve sopportare qualsiasi interferenza, incluse quelle che potrebbero causare il malfunzionamento 
del dispositivo. 

Cambiamenti o modifiche non espressamente approvati dalla parte responsabile della conformità potrebbero 
annullare l'autorità dell'utente a utilizzare l'apparecchiatura. Questo dispositivo è stato progettato in conformità 
ai requisiti di sicurezza per l'esposizione alle radiofrequenze secondo la normativa FCC, parte §2.1093 e la 
pubblicazione KDB 447498 D01.

Conformità IC. CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): questo dispositivo è conforme agli standard RSS esenti da licenza 
di Industry Canada. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle due seguenti condizioni:

(1) questo dispositivo non deve causare interferenze e

(2) questo dispositivo deve sopportare qualsiasi interferenza, incluse quelle che potrebbero causare il 
malfunzionamento del dispositivo.

Per soddisfare le linee guida sull'esposizione alle radiofrequenze, è necessario mantenere una distanza di 200 mm. 
Questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisiti di sicurezza per l'esposizione alle radiofrequenze secondo la normativa 
RSS-102 punto 5 per le condizioni di utilizzo di sistemi portatili.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.

IT
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Bienvenido a tu nuevo Comedero para 
mascotas Connect con lector de microchip

Contenido de la caja
Comedero para mascotas 
Connect con lector de 
microchip

Placa de 
identificación 
RFID Sure Petcare

Plato Medios 
platos Alfombrilla

Soportes de medios platos Soporte de plato 
estándar

Descarga de la aplicación e instrucciones de configuración

Pilas
El comedero requiere 4 x pilas alcalinas C de 1,5 V LR14 de buena calidad para 
su funcionamiento.
Para obtener información adicional sobre pilas, consulte la página 18.

Colocación de las pilas

Las pilas y el Concentrador no están incluidos. Para que su Comedero para mascotas Connect con lector 
de microchip funcione como un sistema conectado, se necesita un Concentrador complementario. 
Para saber cómo puede adquirir un Concentrador, visite surepetcare.com/hub.

Dele la vuelta al comedero para acceder al compartimento de las pilas.
Para ver información sobre la colocación de las pilas, consulte la página 18.

ES

Descargue la App Sure Petcare desde la App Store o Google Play y siga las instrucciones para:
•	 Conectar su producto Sure Petcare
•	 Agregar sus mascotas a su Comedero para mascotas Connect con lector de microchip
¿Ya tiene la App Sure Petcare? Puede agregar su Comedero para mascotas Connect con lector 
de microchip a su Casa haciendo clic en el menú de la aplicación.
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ES

Es su responsabilidad aplicar buen criterio y observar todas las medidas de seguridad 
requeridas por la ley y el sentido común. Lea detenidamente la siguiente información 
y guarde este manual para consultas posteriores. Tenga en cuenta que este producto 
está pensado solo para uso en interiores para mascotas domésticas.

ADVERTENCIA:
•	 Su Comedero para mascotas Connect con lector de microchip (iMPF) no es un juguete. No permita que 

ningún niño juegue con el producto.
•	 Su comedero incluye algunas piezas pequeñas. Para evitar el riesgo de asfixia, tenga cuidado de mantener las 

piezas sueltas fuera del alcance de niños pequeños y mascotas, y deseche todo el embalaje debidamente.
•	 Este producto puede ser usado por niños mayores de ocho años y también por personas con discapacidades 

físicas, sensoriales o mentales o sin la debida experiencia, siempre y cuando se les supervise o hayan recibido 
instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de manera segura y entiendan los riesgos que conlleva. La limpieza 
y el cuidado del producto no deben dejarse en manos de ningún niño sin supervisión. 

SEGURIDAD INFANTIL: En hogares donde hay niños pequeños, es necesario tener en cuenta el comedero 
a la hora de velar por su seguridad. El uso indebido de este producto por parte de un niño puede ser una fuente de 
riesgo para las personas. Asegúrese de colocar su comedero donde no cree riesgos de tropezar con el producto. 
Se debe supervisar en todo momento a los niños cuando se encuentren en las proximidades del comedero.
PILAS: El comedero requiere 4 x pilas alcalinas C de 1,5 V LR14 de buena calidad para su funcionamiento. 
Este producto no está diseñado para usar con pilas recargables.
•	 Cambie siempre las cuatro pilas al mismo tiempo y evite mezclar pilas de distintos tipos o fabricantes.
•	 Para insertar o cambiar las pilas, retire las tapas de las pilas en la base del producto para acceder al 

compartimento de las pilas. 
•	 Asegúrese de que los símbolos +/- de las pilas nuevas coincidan con los símbolos en el comedero.
•	 Las pilas no recargables no se deben recargar. 
•	 Para evitar el riesgo de incendio, asegúrese siempre de que las pilas estén colocadas correctamente, 

tal como se indica en el comedero, y que no provoquen un cortocircuito en los bornes. 
•	 Si las pilas están agotadas, o no se han colocado correctamente, la luz en la parte posterior del plato 

emitirá un destello rojo cada cinco segundos como indicación de carga baja.
•	 Existe el riesgo de explosión si una pila se sustituye por otra de un tipo incorrecto. Para garantizar 

el mejor rendimiento, utilice siempre pilas de buena calidad, de un fabricante acreditado. 
•	 Las pilas agotadas o caducadas deben retirarse y desecharse de acuerdo con la legislación local.
•	 Si el producto se almacena y no se va a utilizar durante un largo periodo de tiempo, se deben retirar las 

pilas, y vaciar y limpiar el plato.
En caso de fugas de pilas, utilice prendas y equipo de protección al manipularlas y limpiar derrames, para 
evitar la exposición a sustancias químicas perniciosas. Al limpiar derrames, evite que la sustancia entre en 
contacto con la piel, los ojos o la boca. En caso de que ocurriese, solicite atención médica inmediatamente.
IMPORTANTE: No utilice este producto si faltan componentes o alguno de los existentes está dañado 
o desgastado. Use únicamente accesorios y repuestos aprobados por Sure Petcare con su comedero.
MASCOTAS: Para garantizar la seguridad de su mascota:
•	 Lave el plato antes del primer uso.
•	 Use únicamente comida apropiada para mascotas en su comedero y limpie diariamente el plato con 

productos de limpieza para mascotas y agua del grifo.
•	 No coloque su comedero en sitios expuestos a un calor excesivo.
•	 Limpie la unidad únicamente con productos de limpieza para mascotas y un paño húmedo, 

no la sumerja en agua.
•	 Asegúrese de que la unidad sea estable y que esté en un suelo horizontal.

Información de seguridad importante



Garantía y renuncia de responsabilidad
Garantía: El Comedero para mascotas Connect con lector de microchip tiene una garantía de 3 años a partir de la 
fecha de compra, sujeta a la presentación de una prueba de la fecha de compra. La garantía se restringe a cualquier 
fallo producido por materiales, componentes o fabricación defectuosos. Esta garantía no se aplica a productos 
cuyo defecto se deba al desgaste normal, uso indebido, descuido o daños intencionales. En el caso del fallo de una 
pieza debido a un defecto interno o de fabricación, la pieza se sustituirá gratuitamente solo durante el periodo de 
garantía. A discreción del fabricante, se podría sustituir el producto en caso de mal funcionamiento grave. Esto no 
afecta sus derechos legales.

Renuncia de responsabilidad: El Comedero para mascotas Connect con lector de microchip incorpora funciones 
de entrada selectiva que se han diseñado para reducir al mínimo el riesgo de que otros animales se coman el alimento 
de su mascota. Sin embargo, no es posible garantizar la exclusión de los demás animales en todas las circunstancias. 
En el caso poco probable de que una mascota no autorizada lograra acceso al comedero, Sure Petcare no puede aceptar 
la responsabilidad por ningún daño o molestia que pudiera producirse. 

El fabricante no se hace responsable de las interferencias de radio o TV causadas por modificaciones no autorizadas 
en este equipo. Tales modificaciones podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo. 

Eliminación de productos y pilas usadas: Cualquiera de estos símbolos en un producto indica 
que está sujeto a la siguiente legislación:

La Directiva sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 2012/19/UE (directiva RAEE), la normativa del Reino 
Unido SI 2013/3113 (RAEE 2013), la Directiva sobre pilas 2006/66/EC (y la Enmienda 2013/56/UE) y la normativa del Reino 
Unido SI 2009/890 estipulan la obligación de los hogares particulares de desechar los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 
y las pilas gastadas que hayan alcanzado el fin de su vida útil de una forma responsable con el medio ambiente. 
Para reducir el impacto en el medio ambiente, no pueden depositarse en los cubos de basura normales, sino 
que deben reciclarse en una instalación de reciclaje apropiada.
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Sure Petcare recomienda usar el comedero con el microchip que su mascota ya tiene implantado. No obstante, 
también se puede utilizar con la Placa de identificación RFID Sure Petcare. Si se utiliza la placa identificadora, 
debe colocarse en un collar de seguridad que tenga una hebilla desmontable. Sure Petcare no puede aceptar 
ninguna responsabilidad por lesiones o muertes causadas por collares de mascotas. 
El servicio de atención puede proporcionar ajustes de configuración de software destinados a moderar 
muchos malos comportamientos de las mascotas. 

Limpieza y mantenimiento
Es importante que mantenga el Comedero para mascotas Connect con lector de microchip limpio 
para que funcione bien.  
No meta el comedero entero en agua o en el lavavajillas. 
El comedero debe limpiarse con un paño húmedo o con bayetas de limpieza doméstica.
Cómo extraer la tapa para limpiarla:

Coloque el selector en la 
posición desbloqueada 

y pulse el botón ( ) 
en la parte posterior.

Gire el comedero para que la 
parte posterior quede hacia 

delante y levante la tapa.

Lave la tapa a mano.  
No la ponga en el lavavajillas.



Garantía y renuncia de responsabilidad

Conformidad con las normas FCC: Este dispositivo cumple con la sección 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento 
está sujeto a estas dos condiciones: 

(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y

(2) �este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que podrían causar 
un funcionamiento indeseado. 

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían 
anular la autorización del usuario para usar el equipo. Este dispositivo se ha diseñado y cumple con los requisitos 
de seguridad para la exposición a energía de radiofrecuencia (RF) conforme a la sección de las reglas de la FCC 
§2.1093 y KDB 447498 D01.

Conformidad con las normas de Industry Canada: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Este dispositivo cumple con las 
normas RSS con exención de licencia de Industry Canada. El funcionamiento está sujeto a estas dos condiciones:

(1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias, y

(2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas interferencias que puedan causar 
un funcionamiento no deseado.

Para cumplir con las directrices de exposición a radiofrecuencia, se debe mantener una separación de 200 mm. 
Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos de seguridad para la exposición a radiofrecuencia, conforme 
a RSS-102 Tema 5.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 5ème 
édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Welkom bij de nieuwe Microchip     
Voerbak Connect

Inhoud van de doos
Microchip Voerbak 
Connect

Sure Petcare 
RFID-penning Enkel bakje Halve bakjes Mat

Houders voor 
halve bakjes

Houder voor 
enkel bakje

Download de app en volg de installatie-instructies

Batterijen
Voor een goede werking van de voerbak zijn 4 x hoogwaardige C-batterijen van het 
type 1,5 V LR14 nodig.
Zie pagina 22 voor informatie over het plaatsen van de batterijen.

De batterijen plaatsen

Batterijen en hub zijn niet inbegrepen. Om te zorgen dat je Microchip Voerbak Connect werkt als 
een verbonden systeem, heb je een bijbehorende hub nodig. Meer informatie over hoe je een hub 
aanschaft, vind je op surepetcare.com/hub.

Draai de voerbak op zijn kop om bij het batterijcompartiment te kunnen.
Zie pagina 22 voor informatie over het plaatsen van de batterijen.

NL

Download de Sure Petcare-app in de App Store of Google Play en volg de instructies voor:
•	 Het verbinden van je Sure Petcare-product
•	 Huisdieren toevoegen aan je Microchip Voerbak Connect
Heb je de Sure Petcare-app al? Je kunt je Microchip Voerbak Connect toevoegen aan je bestaande 
huishouden door erop te klikken in het menu van de app.
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Jij bent verantwoordelijk voor het uitoefenen van discretie en het naleven van alle veiligheidsmaatregelen 
die wettelijk voorgeschreven zijn en gebaseerd zijn op gezond verstand. Lees de volgende informatie 
aandachtig door en bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik. Let op: dit product is alleen 
bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis door huisdieren.

WAARSCHUWING:

•	 Je Microchip Voerbak Connect (iMPF) is geen speelgoed. Voorkom dat kinderen ermee spelen.
•	 De voerbak bevat een aantal kleine onderdelen. Om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen, moeten losse onderdelen 

buiten het bereik van jonge kinderen en huisdieren worden gehouden en het verpakkingsmateriaal correct 
worden weggegooid.

•	 Dit product mag worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf acht jaar en door mensen met lichamelijke, zintuiglijke 
of verstandelijke beperkingen of geringe ervaring en kennis, mits ze onder toezicht staan, instructies hebben 
gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de bijbehorende gevaren begrijpen. Reiniging en onderhoud 
mogen niet zonder toezicht worden uitgevoerd door kinderen. 

VEILIGHEID VOOR KINDEREN: In huishoudens met jonge kinderen moet bij het treffen van maatregelen om 
kinderen te beschermen ook rekening worden gehouden met de voerbak. Verkeerd gebruik van dit product door 
een kind kan gevaarlijk zijn voor andere personen. Zorg ervoor dat de voerbak op een plek staat waar mensen 
er niet over kunnen struikelen. Houd jonge kinderen in de directe nabijheid van de voerbak altijd in de gaten.

BATTERIJEN: Voor een goede werking van de voerbak zijn 4 x hoogwaardige C-batterijen van het type 1,5 V LR14 nodig. 
Het product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik met oplaadbare batterijen.

•	 Vervang de batterijen altijd tegelijk en gebruik geen verschillende batterijtypen of batterijen van 
verschillende fabrikanten.

•	 Om de batterijen te plaatsen of te vervangen, verwijder je de batterijklepjes aan de onderkant van het product 
om bij de batterijvakjes te komen. 

•	 Zorg ervoor dat de + en - van de batterijen overeenkomen met de + en - op de voerbak.
•	 Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen. 
•	 Om brandgevaar te voorkomen, moeten de batterijen altijd correct volgens de markering op de voerbak zijn 

geplaatst en mag je batterijpolen nooit kortsluiten. 
•	 Als de batterijen bijna leeg of niet correct geplaatst zijn, knippert het lampje aan de achterkant van het bakje 

om de vijf seconden rood om aan te geven dat de batterijen bijna leeg zijn.
•	 Er bestaat explosiegevaar als de batterij wordt vervangen door een batterij van het verkeerde type. Gebruik altijd 

hoogwaardige batterijen van een gerenommeerde batterijproducent om de beste prestaties te garanderen. 
•	 Bijna lege of verouderde batterijen moeten verwijderd en correct afgevoerd worden in overeenstemming met 

de lokale wet- en regelgeving.
•	 Wanneer het apparaat langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt, moeten de batterijen worden verwijderd en moet de 

voerbak worden geleegd en gereinigd.
Draag bij lekkende batterijen geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) om jezelf te beschermen tegen 
blootstelling aan schadelijke chemische stoffen voordat je de batterijen weggooit en gelekte vloeistoffen opruimt. 
Vermijd contact met de huid of ogen en voorkom gevaar voor inslikken bij het schoonmaken van gemorste 
chemische stoffen. Mocht dit toch gebeuren, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op met een arts.

BELANGRIJK: Gebruik dit product niet als er onderdelen ontbreken of als deze beschadigd of versleten zijn. 
Gebruik alleen goedgekeurde accessoires en reserveonderdelen van Sure Petcare voor de voerbak.

HUISDIEREN: Zo garandeer je de veiligheid van je huisdier:

•	 Was de voerbak af voordat je deze voor de eerste keer gebruikt.
•	 Gebruik alleen geschikt voer voor huisdieren in de voerbak en maak de bak dagelijks schoon met een diervriendelijk 

schoonmaakmiddel en kraanwater.
•	 Plaats de voerbak niet op een plek waar deze aan extreme hitte kan worden blootgesteld.
•	 Maak het product alleen schoon met een diervriendelijk schoonmaakmiddel en een vochtige doek, niet 

onderdompelen in water.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat stabiel en op een horizontale vloer staat.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie



Garantie en disclaimer
Garantie: Voor de Microchip Voerbak Connect geldt een garantie van 3 jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum (aankoopbewijs 
vereist). De garantie dekt alleen fouten veroorzaakt door defecte materialen, onderdelen of fabricage. Deze garantie 
dekt geen defecten die zijn veroorzaakt door normale slijtage, misbruik, verwaarlozing of opzettelijke beschadiging. 
In het geval van gebreken als gevolg van defecte onderdelen of fabricagefouten worden de desbetreffende onderdelen 
tijdens de garantieperiode gratis vervangen. Bij ernstigere defecten kan de fabrikant naar eigen goeddunken gratis een 
vervangend product verschaffen. Dit doet geen afbreuk aan jouw wettelijke rechten.

Disclaimer: De Microchip Voerbak Connect is uitgerust met functies voor selectieve toegang om het risico dat huisdieren 
elkaars voer opeten te minimaliseren. Het is echter niet mogelijk volledig te garanderen dat alle andere huisdieren 
onder alle omstandigheden zullen worden uitgesloten. In de zeldzame gevallen dat een niet-geregistreerd huisdier 
toegang tot de voerbak weet te krijgen, aanvaardt Sure Petcare geen aansprakelijkheid voor hieruit voortvloeiende 
schade of overlast. 

De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor radio- of tv-storing veroorzaakt door niet toegestane wijzigingen aan dit 
apparaat. Dergelijke wijzigingen kunnen de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om het apparaat te bedienen ongeldig maken. 

Producten en gebruikte batterijen wegwerpen: Als een van deze symbolen op een product 
staat, valt het product onder de volgende wetgeving:

De richtlijn betreffende afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur 2012/19/EU (AEEA-richtlijn) en de Britse 
regelgeving SI 2013/3113 (AEEA 2013) en de batterijrichtlijn 2006/66/EC (zoals gewijzigd 2013/56/EU) en de Britse 
regelgeving SI 2009/890 vereisen dat huishoudens EEA-producten en afgedankte batterijen die het einde van hun 
levensduur hebben bereikt op een milieuvriendelijke manier afvoeren. Om de gevolgen voor het milieu te beperken, 
mogen deze niet bij het huishoudelijk afval worden afgevoerd en moeten deze bij een geschikte recyclinginstantie 
worden gerecycled.
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Sure Petcare raadt aan de voerbak in combinatie met de geïmplanteerde microchip van je huisdier te gebruiken. 
Je kunt het product echter ook samen met de Sure Petcare RFID-penning gebruiken. Gebruik de penning alleen in 
combinatie met een veiligheidshalsband die een gemakkelijk te openen gesp heeft. Sure Petcare is niet aansprakelijk 
voor (dodelijke) verwondingen van huisdieren veroorzaakt door hun halsband. 

Aangepaste software-instellingen zijn via de klantenservice verkrijgbaar en hiermee kan het meeste ongewenste 
huisdiergedrag worden verlicht. 

Reiniging en onderhoud
Het is belangrijk dat je de Microchip Voerbak Connect schoonhoudt zodat deze goed blijft werken.  
De voerbak mag niet volledig worden ondergedompeld in water of in de vaatwasser worden gezet. 
De voerbak alleen schoonvegen met een vochtige doek of schoonmaakdoekjes.
Het deksel verwijderen om het schoon te maken:

Verplaats de schuifknop naar 
de ontgrendelde positie en 

druk op de knop ( ) aan 
de achterkant.

Draai de voerbak om zodat de 
achterkant naar jou is gericht 

en trek het deksel omhoog.

Maak het deksel met de hand 
schoon. Plaats het niet in 

de vaatwasser.



Garantie en disclaimer
FCC-naleving: Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Bediening is onderhevig aan de volgende 
twee voorwaarden: 

(1) dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke storing veroorzaken, en

(2) �dit apparaat moet ontvangen storing accepteren, waaronder storing die een ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken. 

Wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor 
naleving, kunnen het recht van de gebruiker om apparatuur te bedienen, tenietdoen. Dit apparaat is ontworpen 
volgens en voldoet aan de veiligheidsvereisten voor draagbare RF-blootstelling in overeenstemming met FCC-regel 
deel §2.1093 en KDB 447498 D01.

IC-naleving: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Dit apparaat voldoet aan de licentievrije Industry Canada RSS-standaarden. 
Bediening is onderhevig aan de volgende twee voorwaarden:

(1) dit apparaat mag geen storing veroorzaken, en

(2) dit apparaat moet storing accepteren, waaronder storing die een ongewenste werking van het apparaat 
kan veroorzaken.

Om te voldoen aan de richtlijnen voor RF-blootstelling moet een scheidingsafstand van 200 mm worden aangehouden. 
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de veiligheidsvereisten voor RF-blootstelling in overeenstemming met RSS-102 Issue 5 voor 
condities voor draagbaar gebruik.

IC-naleving: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Dit apparaat voldoet aan de CNR-normen van Industry Canada voor 
licentievrije radioapparatuur. Gebruik is toegestaan onder de volgende twee voorwaarden:

(1) het apparaat mag geen storing veroorzaken, en

(2) de gebruiker van het apparaat moet elke vorm van radiostoring accepteren, zelfs als deze de werking 
kan beïnvloeden.

Om te voldoen aan de richtlijnen voor RF-blootstelling moet een scheidingsafstand van 200 mm worden aangehouden. 
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de veiligheidsvereisten voor RF-blootstelling in overeenstemming met RSS-102 Issue 5 voor 
condities voor draagbaar gebruik.
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Bem-vindo ao seu novo Alimentador de animais de 
companhia com Microchip Connect

Conteúdo da caixa
Alimentador 
de animais de 
companhia Connect

Etiqueta RFID de 
coleira Sure Petcare Tigela única Meias tijelas Tapete

Suportes de meia 
tigela

Suportes de tigela 
única

Transfira a aplicação e siga as instruções de configuração

Pilhas
O comedouro requer 4 x pilhas alcalinas C LR14 de 1,5 V de boa qualidade.
Para obter informações adicionais sobre as pilhas, consulte página 26.

Instale as pilhas

 As pilhas e o Hub não estão incluídos. Para que o Alimentador de animais de companhia Connect 
funcione como um sistema ligado, é necessário utilizar um Hub compatível. Para obter mais 
informações sobre como comprar um Hub, visite: surepetcare.com/hub.

Vire o comedouro ao contrário para aceder ao compartimento das pilhas.
Para obter informações sobre a instalação das pilhas, consulte página 26.

PT

Transfira a aplicação Sure Petcare na App Store ou no Google Play e siga as instruções para:
•	 Associar o seu produto Sure Petcare
•	 Adicionar os seus animais ao Alimentador de animais de companhia Connect
Já tem a aplicação Sure Petcare? Para adicionar o Alimentador de animais de companhia Connect 
ao seu agregado existente, clique no mesmo no menu da aplicação.
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É sua responsabilidade exercer o seu critério e cumprir todas as medidas de segurança 
requeridas por lei e pelo senso comum. Leia cuidadosamente as informações seguintes 
e conserve este manual para futura referência. Este produto destina-se apenas ao uso no 
interior por animais domésticos.

AVISO:
•	 O Alimentador de animais de companhia Connect (iMPF) não é um brinquedo. Não permita que as 

crianças brinquem com o produto.
•	 O seu comedouro inclui alguns componentes pequenos. Para evitar o risco de asfixia, mantenha 

quaisquer peças soltas afastadas de crianças ou animais de estimação e elimine os materiais da 
embalagem de forma adequada.

•	 Este produto pode ser utilizado por crianças com mais de oito anos e por pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de experiência, desde que sejam supervisionadas 
ou recebam instruções sobre a utilização segura do produto e compreendam os riscos envolvidos. 
A limpeza e a manutenção pelo utilizador não devem ser efetuadas por crianças sem supervisão. 

PROTEÇÃO DE CRIANÇAS: Em lares com crianças pequenas, deve incluir o comedouro nas suas considerações 
de segurança infantil. A utilização incorreta deste produto por uma criança pode resultar em riscos potenciais 
para as pessoas. Assegure que o seu comedouro está situado num local onde não representa um risco de 
tropeçar. As crianças devem ser sempre monitorizadas quando estiverem próximas do comedouro.
PILHAS: O comedouro requer 4 x pilhas alcalinas C LR14 de 1,5 V de boa qualidade. O produto não 
se destina a utilização com pilhas recarregáveis.
•	 Substitua sempre as quatro pilhas simultaneamente e evite misturar tipos ou fabricantes diferentes de pilhas.
•	 Para inserir ou substituir as pilhas, retire as tampas na parte inferior do produto para aceder ao 

compartimento das pilhas. 
•	 Certifique-se de que os símbolos +/- das novas pilhas coincidem com os símbolos no comedouro.
•	 As baterias não recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas. 
•	 Para evitar o risco de incêndio, certifique-se sempre de que as pilhas estão colocadas de forma correta, 

conforme marcado no comedouro, e nunca provoque curto-circuitos nos terminais das pilhas. 
•	 Se as pilhas estiverem fracas ou se forem incorretamente inseridas, a luz na traseira da tijela pisca 

a vermelho a cada cinco segundos para indicar pilhas fracas.
•	 Existe o risco de explosão se a pilha for substituída por um tipo incorreto. Utilize sempre pilhas de boa 

qualidade de um fabricante de pilhas conceituado para garantir o melhor desempenho. 
•	 As pilhas gastas ou fora do prazo de validade devem ser removidas e eliminadas corretamente, de acordo 

com a legislação local.
•	 Se guardar o produto durante longos períodos sem utilizar, retire as pilhas e esvazie e limpe a tigela de ração.
Em caso de fugas da pilha, utilize Equipamento de Proteção Individual (EPI) para se proteger contra a exposição 
a químicos nocivos antes de eliminar as pilhas e limpar qualquer derramamento. Quando limpar algum 
derramamento, evite o contacto com a pele, olhos ou o risco de ingestão. Caso ocorra, contacte imediatamente 
um médico.
IMPORTANTE: Não utilize este produto se faltarem peças ou estiverem danificadas ou desgastadas. Utilize 
apenas acessórios e peças sobressalentes Sure Petcare aprovados com o seu comedouro.
ANIMAIS: Para garantir a segurança do seu animal:
•	 Lave a tijela antes da primeira utilização.
•	 Use apenas ração adequada no seu comedouro e limpe a tigela diariamente com produtos de limpeza 

seguros para animais e água da torneira.
•	 Não coloque o comedouro num local exposto a calor excessivo.
•	 Limpe a unidade com produtos de limpeza adequados para animais e um pano húmido apenas, 

não submerja em água.
•	 Certifique-se de que a unidade está estável e colocada numa superfície horizontal.

Informações de segurança importantes



Garantia e isenção de responsabilidade
Garantia: O Alimentador de animais de companhia Connect inclui uma garantia de 3 anos desde a data de compra, 
sujeita a apresentação do comprovativo de compra. A garantia está limitada a qualquer falha provocada por 
materiais, componentes ou fabrico defeituosos. Esta garantia não se aplica a produtos cujos defeitos sejam 
provocados pelo desgaste normal, utilização incorreta, negligência ou danos intencionais. Em caso de falha de uma 
peça devido a peças defeituosas ou fabrico, a peça será substituída sem custos apenas durante o período da garantia. 
Sob o critério exclusivo do fabricante, pode ser fornecida a substituição do produto sem custos em caso de uma 
avaria mais grave. Os seus direitos legais não são afetados.

Isenção de responsabilidade: O Alimentador de animais de companhia Connect incorpora funcionalidades 
de acesso seletivo concebidas para minimizar o risco de um animal comer a comida de outro. No entanto, não 
é possível garantir totalmente a exclusão de todos os outros animais em todas as circunstâncias. No caso raro de 
um animal não autorizado obter acesso ao comedouro, a Sure Petcare não se responsabiliza por quaisquer danos ou 
inconveniência incorridos. 

O fabricante não é responsável por qualquer interferência de rádio ou TV causada por modificações não autorizadas 
neste equipamento. As alterações podem anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar o equipamento. 

Eliminação de produtos e pilhas usadas: Qualquer um destes símbolos num produto indica 
que está sujeito à seguinte legislação:

A diretiva de Resíduos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrónicos de 2012/19/UE (Diretiva REEE), o regulamento 
SI 2013/3113 (WEEE) do Reino Unido e a Diretiva Pilhas 2006/66/CE (e alteração de 2013/56/UE) obrigam todos os 
lares a eliminarem os produtos EEE e baterias esgotadas que atingiram o vida de vida útil de forma ambientalmente 
responsável. Para reduzir o impacto dos resíduos no ambiente, estes produtos não devem ser eliminados com o lixo 
comum e devem ser reciclados em instalações de reciclagem adequadas.
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A Sure Petcare recomenda que utilize o comedouro com o microchip implantado no seu animal, no entanto, 
pode também ser operado com a Etiqueta RFID de coleira Sure Petcare. A etiqueta de coleira deve ser 
utilizada com uma coleira de segurança que inclua uma fivela de separação. A Sure Petcare declina qualquer 
responsabilidade por quaisquer danos ou morte causadas pela coleira de um animal. 
Estão disponíveis definições personalizadas de software através do suporte ao cliente para reduzir a maioria 
dos comportamentos indesejados dos animais de estimação. 

Limpeza e manutenção

É importante manter limpo o Alimentador de animais de companhia Connect para garantir o 
funcionamento correto.  
Não coloque o comedouro inteiro na água ou na máquina de lavar louça. 
O comedouro deve ser limpo com um pano húmido ou com toalhetes de limpeza doméstica.
Como retirar a tampa para limpeza:

Mova a patilha de bloqueio 
da tampa para a posição 

desbloqueada e prima 
o botão ( ).

Vire o comedouro com 
a parte traseira voltada para 

si e levante a tampa.

Lave a tampa à mão. 
Não a coloque na máquina 

de lavar louça.



Garantia e isenção de responsabilidade

Conformidade FCC: Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a Parte 15 das Normas da FCC. A operação está 
sujeita às seguintes duas condições: 

(1) este dispositivo não pode causar interferências nocivas, e

(2) �este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferências que possam causar um 
funcionamento indesejado. 

As alterações ou modificações não aprovadas expressamente pela parte responsável pela conformidade podem 
anular a autoridade do utilizador para operar o equipamento. Este dispositivo foi concebido e está em conformidade 
com os requisitos de segurança para exposição a RF, de acordo com as normas FCC, parte §2.1093 e KDB 447498 D01.

Conformidade IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Este dispositivo está em conformidade com as normas da Industry 
Canada license‑exempt RSS. A operação está sujeita às seguintes duas condições:

(1) este dispositivo não pode causar interferências, e

(2) este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferências que possam causar um 
funcionamento indesejado do dispositivo.

Para cumprir as diretrizes de exposição a RF, deve ser mantida uma distância de separação de 200 mm. Este dispositivo 
está em conformidade com os requisitos de segurança para exposição a RF, de acordo com as normas RSS-102, Edição 5 
para condições de uso portátil.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Σας παρουσιάζουμε τη νέα Ταΐστρα 
κατοικιδίων με μικροτσίπ Connect

Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας
Ταΐστρα κατοικιδίων με 
μικροτσίπ Connect

Ετικέτα κολάρου 
RFID Sure Petcare

Ενιαίο 
μπολ

Μισά 
μπολ Πατάκι

Στηρίγματα μισού  
μπολ

Στήριγμα ενιαίου 
μπολ

Πραγματοποιήστε λήψη της εφαρμογής και ακολουθήστε 
τις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης

Μπαταρίες
Η ταΐστρα χρειάζεται 4 x καλής ποιότητας αλκαλικές μπαταρίες «C» 1,5 V LR14 για τη 
λειτουργία της.
Για πρόσθετες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την μπαταρία, ανατρέξτε εδώ: σελίδα 30.

Τοποθέτηση μπαταριών

Οι μπαταρίες και το Κέντρο δεν περιλαμβάνονται. Για να λειτουργεί η Ταΐστρα κατοικιδίων με 
Connect ως συνδεδεμένο σύστημα, θα χρειαστείτε ένα συνοδευτικό Κέντρο. Για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον τρόπο αγοράς του Κέντρου, επισκεφτείτε τη διεύθυνση:  
surepetcare.com/hub.

Αναποδογυρίστε την ταΐστρα για να αποκτήσετε πρόσβαση στις θήκες των μπαταριών.
Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την τοποθέτηση των μπαταριών, ανατρέξτε εδώ: σελίδα 30.

EL

Πραγματοποιήστε λήψη της εφαρμογής Sure Petcare από το App Store ή το Google Play και 
ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες για:
•	 Σύνδεση του προϊόντος Sure Petcare
•	 Προσθήκη κατοικιδίων στην Ταΐστρα κατοικιδίων Connect
Έχετε ήδη την εφαρμογή Sure Petcare; Μπορείτε να προσθέσετε την Ταΐστρα κατοικιδίων 
Connect στις συσκευές που περιλαμβάνονται στο Household (Νοικοκυριό), επιλέγοντάς την από το 
μενού της εφαρμογής.
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Είναι ευθύνη σας να εφαρμόζετε κριτική σκέψη και να τηρείτε όλα τα μέτρα ασφαλείας που 
απαιτούνται από τον νόμο και την κοινή λογική. Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις ακόλουθες πληροφορίες 
και φυλάξτε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο για μελλοντική αναφορά. Έχετε υπόψη πως αυτό το προϊόν 
προορίζεται μόνο για εσωτερική χρήση από κατοικίδια.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:

•	 Η Ταΐστρα κατοικιδίων με μικροτσίπ Connect (iMPF) δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Μην επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά 
να παίζουν με αυτό.

•	 Η ταΐστρα περιλαμβάνει ορισμένα μικρά εξαρτήματα. Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πνιγμού, κρατήστε τυχόν 
ελεύθερα εξαρτήματα μακριά από μικρά παιδιά ή κατοικίδια και απορρίψτε κατάλληλα τις συσκευασίες.

•	 Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας οκτώ ετών και άνω και από άτομα με μειωμένες 
σωματικές, αισθητήριες ή πνευματικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσεων, εφόσον τους παρέχεται 
επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες σχετικά με την ασφαλή χρήση και εφόσον κατανοούν τους κινδύνους που ενέχονται. 
Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από τον χρήστη δεν πρέπει να πραγματοποιείται από παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη. 

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΠΑΙΔΙΑ: Σε νοικοκυριά με μικρά παιδιά, πρέπει να συμπεριλάβετε την ταΐστρα μεταξύ 
των παραμέτρων που πρέπει να ασφαλίζονται για την προστασία των παιδιών. Η εσφαλμένη χρήση του προϊόντος 
από ένα παιδί μπορεί να το φέρει σε επαφή με πιθανούς κινδύνους. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η ταΐστρα βρίσκεται σε σημείο 
που δεν υπάρχει κίνδυνος πτώσης. Επιτηρείτε συνεχώς τα μικρά παιδιά όταν βρίσκονται πολύ κοντά στην ταΐστρα.

ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΕΣ: Η ταΐστρα χρειάζεται 4 x καλής ποιότητας αλκαλικές μπαταρίες «C» 1,5 V LR14 για τη λειτουργία της. 
Το προϊόν δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση με επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες.

•	 Αλλάζετε πάντα και τις τέσσερις μπαταρίες ταυτόχρονα και αποφεύγετε την ανάμιξη μπαταριών 
διαφορετικών τύπων ή κατασκευαστών.

•	 Για την εισαγωγή ή την αλλαγή μπαταριών, αφαιρέστε τα καλύμματα μπαταριών στην κάτω πλευρά 
του προϊόντος για να αποκτήσετε πρόσβαση στις θήκες μπαταριών. 

•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα σύμβολα +/- στις νέες μπαταρίες αντιστοιχούν με τα σύμβολα στην ταΐστρα.
•	 Οι μη επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες δεν πρέπει να επαναφορτίζονται. 
•	 Για την αποφυγή του κινδύνου πυρκαγιάς, να προσέχετε πάντα οι μπαταρίες να τοποθετούνται σωστά, 

σύμφωνα με τη σήμανση στην ταΐστρα, και μην βραχυκυκλώνετε ποτέ τους πόλους των μπαταριών. 
•	 Σε περίπτωση που οι μπαταρίες εξαντληθούν ή υπάρχει κάποιο πρόβλημα με τον τρόπο εισαγωγής τους, η φωτεινή 

ένδειξη στο πίσω μέρος του μπολ θα αναβοσβήνει με κόκκινο χρώμα κάθε πέντε δευτερόλεπτα, ως ένδειξη χαμηλής 
στάθμης μπαταρίας.

•	 Υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης σε περίπτωση αντικατάστασης με μπαταρία εσφαλμένου τύπου. Να χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα 
καλής ποιότητας μπαταρίες από αξιόπιστο κατασκευαστή μπαταριών για να εξασφαλίσετε τη βέλτιστη απόδοση. 

•	 Οι εξαντλημένες ή ληγμένες μπαταρίες θα πρέπει να αφαιρούνται και να απορρίπτονται κατάλληλα, σύμφωνα 
με την τοπική νομοθεσία.

•	 Αν η συσκευή πρόκειται να αποθηκευτεί και να μην χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα, αφαιρέστε 
τις μπαταρίες και αδειάστε και καθαρίστε το μπολ φαγητού.

Σε περίπτωση διαρροής μπαταρίας, φορέστε κατάλληλα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) για να προστατευτείτε 
από τυχόν έκθεση σε επιβλαβείς χημικές ουσίες προτού απορρίψετε τις μπαταρίες και καθαρίσετε οποιαδήποτε 
διαρροή. Όταν καθαρίζετε μια διαρροή, αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα, τα μάτια ή τον κίνδυνο κατάποσης. 
Αν συμβεί κάτι τέτοιο, επικοινωνήστε αμέσως με ιατρό.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε περίπτωση που εξαρτήματά του λείπουν ή/και έχουν υποστεί βλάβη 
ή φθορά. Να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο εγκεκριμένα αξεσουάρ και ανταλλακτικά Sure Petcare με την ταΐστρα.

ΚΑΤΟΙΚΙΔΙΑ: Για να διαφυλάξετε την ασφάλεια του κατοικιδίου σας:

•	 Πλύνετε το μπολ πριν από την πρώτη χρήση.
•	 Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο κατάλληλη τροφή για κατοικίδια στην ταΐστρα και καθαρίζετε καθημερινά το μπολ με 

προϊόντα καθαρισμού φιλικά για τα κατοικίδια και νερό βρύσης.
•	 Μην τοποθετείτε την ταΐστρα σε σημεία όπου μπορεί να εκτίθεται σε υπερβολικά υψηλή θερμοκρασία.
•	 Καθαρίζετε τη μονάδα μόνο με προϊόντα καθαρισμού φιλικά για τα κατοικίδια και ένα νωπό πανί. Μην βυθίζετε 

το προϊόν σε νερό.
•	 Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η μονάδα είναι σταθερή και τοποθετημένη σε οριζόντιο δάπεδο.

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες ασφάλειας



Εγγύηση και αποποίηση ευθυνών
Εγγύηση: Η Ταΐστρα κατοικιδίων με μικροτσίπ Connect διαθέτει εγγύηση 3 ετών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς, σύμφωνα 
με την απόδειξη της ημερομηνίας αγοράς. Η εγγύηση περιορίζεται σε οποιοδήποτε σφάλμα οφείλεται σε ελαττωματικά 
υλικά, εξαρτήματα ή κατασκευή. Αυτή η εγγύηση δεν ισχύει για προϊόντα των οποίων το ελάττωμα προκλήθηκε από 
φυσιολογική φθορά, κακή χρήση, αμέλεια ή σκόπιμη ζημιά. Σε περίπτωση βλάβης ενός μέρους λόγω ελαττωματικών 
εξαρτημάτων ή κατασκευής, το εν λόγω μέρος θα αντικαθίσταται χωρίς χρέωση μόνο κατά τη διάρκεια της περιόδου 
εγγύησης. Κατά τη διακριτική ευχέρεια του κατασκευαστή, ένα προϊόν αντικατάστασης ενδέχεται να παρέχεται δωρεάν 
σε περίπτωση σοβαρότερης δυσλειτουργίας. Τα νόμιμα δικαιώματά σας δεν επηρεάζονται.

Αποποίηση ευθύνης: Η Ταΐστρα κατοικιδίων με μικροτσίπ Connect περιλαμβάνει δυνατότητες επιλεκτικής πρόσβασης, 
σχεδιασμένες για να ελαχιστοποιούν τον κίνδυνο τα κατοικίδια να τρώνε το ένα την τροφή του άλλου. Ωστόσο, δεν είναι 
δυνατόν να εξασφαλιστεί πλήρως ο αποκλεισμός όλων των άλλων κατοικιδίων σε όλες τις περιπτώσεις. Στη σπάνια 
περίπτωση που ένα μη εξουσιοδοτημένο κατοικίδιο αποκτήσει πρόσβαση στην ταΐστρα, η Sure Petcare δεν μπορεί 
να αναλάβει την ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε ζημιά ή δυσκολία που μπορεί να προκύψει. 

Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τυχόν παρεμβολές σε ραδιοφωνικές και τηλεοπτικές συχνότητες εξαιτίας 
μη εξουσιοδοτημένων τροποποιήσεων στον εξοπλισμό. Τέτοιες τροποποιήσεις ενδέχεται να ακυρώσουν την 
εξουσιοδότηση του χρήστη να εκτελεί χειρισμό του εξοπλισμού. 

Απόρριψη προϊόντων και χρησιμοποιημένων μπαταριών: Οποιοδήποτε από αυτά τα 
σύμβολα στο προϊόν υποδηλώνει ότι υπόκειται στην παρακάτω νομοθεσία:

Η Οδηγία 2012/19/ΕΕ για τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού (WEEE) και ο κανονισμός του 
Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) και η Οδηγία 2006/66/ΕΚ για τις Μπαταρίες (όπως τροποποιήθηκε 
από την 2013/56/ΕΕ) και ο κανονισμός του Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου SI 2009/890 απαιτούν από τους οικιακούς χρήστες 
την απόρριψη των ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών προϊόντων και των μπαταριών που έχουν φτάσει στο τέλος της 
ωφέλιμης ζωής τους με υπεύθυνο περιβαλλοντικά τρόπο. Για να περιοριστεί ο αντίκτυπος στο περιβάλλον, αυτά τα 
είδη δεν πρέπει να τοποθετούνται σε κάδους οικιακών απορριμμάτων και πρέπει να ανακυκλώνονται σε κατάλληλη 
εγκατάσταση ανακύκλωσης.
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Η Sure Petcare συνιστά τη χρήση της ταΐστρας με το εμφυτευμένο μικροτσίπ του κατοικιδίου σας. Ωστόσο, μπορεί 
επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί με την Ετικέτα κολάρου RFID Sure Petcare. Σε περίπτωση χρήσης μιας ετικέτας κολάρου, 
αυτή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με κολάρο ασφαλείας που διαθέτει πόρπη διαφυγής. Η Sure Petcare δεν αποδέχεται 
καμία ευθύνη για τυχόν τραυματισμό ή θάνατο που οφείλεται στο κολάρο του κατοικιδίου. 

Προσαρμοσμένες ρυθμίσεις λογισμικού παρέχονται από το τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών για την αντιμετώπιση 
των περισσότερων ανεπιθύμητων συμπεριφορών των κατοικίδιων. 

Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση

Είναι σημαντικό να διατηρείτε την Ταΐστρα κατοικιδίων Connect καθαρή για να διασφαλίσετε ότι 
λειτουργεί αξιόπιστα.  
Μην βυθίζετε ολόκληρη την ταΐστρα σε νερό ή μην την τοποθετείτε στο πλυντήριο πιάτων. 
Σκουπίστε την ταΐστρα με ένα νωπό πανί ή με μαντηλάκια καθαρισμού οικιακής χρήσης.
Αφαίρεση καπακιού για καθαρισμό:

Μετακινήστε το ρυθμιστικό 
στη θέση ξεκλειδώματος και 
πατήστε το κουμπί ( ) στο 

πίσω μέρος.

Τοποθετήστε την ταΐστρα 
με τέτοιο τρόπο ώστε να 

είναι αντικριστά από σας και 
σηκώστε το καπάκι.

Πλύνετε το καπάκι στο χέρι. 
Μην το τοποθετείτε στο 

πλυντήριο πιάτων.



Εγγύηση και αποποίηση ευθυνών

Συμμόρφωση FCC: Αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με το Μέρος 15 των κανονισμών FCC. Η λειτουργία εξαρτάται 
από τις παρακάτω δύο συνθήκες: 

(1) Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να προκαλεί βλαβερές παρεμβολές.

(2) �Η συσκευή πρέπει να μπορεί να δεχτεί τυχόν παρεμβολές, συμπεριλαμβανομένων παρεμβολών που ενδέχεται 
να προκαλέσουν ανεπιθύμητη λειτουργία. 

Τυχόν αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν εγκρίνονται ρητά από το μέρος που φέρει την ευθύνη συμμόρφωσης 
ενδέχεται να ακυρώσουν την εξουσιοδότηση του χρήστη να εκτελεί χειρισμό του εξοπλισμού. Η συσκευή αυτή έχει 
σχεδιαστεί και συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις ασφάλειας για την έκθεση σε ραδιοσυχνότητες σύμφωνα με το 
Μέρος §2.1093 και το KDB 447498 D01 του κανονισμού FCC.

Συμμόρφωση IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τα πρότυπα RSS που δεν απαιτούν 
άδεια χρήσης του υπουργείου βιομηχανίας του Καναδά. Η λειτουργία εξαρτάται από τις παρακάτω δύο συνθήκες:

(1) Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να προκαλεί παρεμβολές.

(2) H συσκευή πρέπει να μπορεί να δεχτεί τυχόν παρεμβολές, συμπεριλαμβανομένων παρεμβολών που ενδέχεται 
να προκαλέσουν ανεπιθύμητη λειτουργία της συσκευής.

Για συμμόρφωση με τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες για την έκθεση σε ραδιοσυχνότητες, θα πρέπει να διατηρείται 
απόσταση 200 mm. Η συσκευή αυτή συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις ασφάλειας για την έκθεση σε ραδιοσυχνότητες 
σύμφωνα με το RSS-102 έκδοση 5 για συνθήκες φορητής χρήσης.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 5ème 
édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Yeni Mikroçipli Evcil Hayvan Kabı Connect 
ürününüze hoş geldiniz

İçindekiler
Mikroçipli Evcil Hayvan 
Kabı Connect

Sure Petcare RFID 
Tasma Etiketi Tek Kap Yarım 

Kaplar Mat

Yarım kap destekleri Tek kap desteği

Uygulamayı indirin ve kurulum talimatlarını izleyin

Piller
Kabın çalışması için 4 x adet iyi kalitede 1,5 V LR14 alkalin C hücresi gerekir.
Ek pil bilgileri için lütfen bkz. 34. sayfa.

Pilleri takma

Piller ve Hub dahil değildir. Mikroçipli Evcil Hayvan Kabı Connect ürününüzün bağlı bir sistem 
olarak çalışması için beraberinde bir Hub’a ihtiyacınız olacak. Hub satın alma hakkında daha fazla 
bilgi için lütfen şu adresi ziyaret edin: surepetcare.com/hub.

Pil bölmelerine erişmek için kabı ters çevirin.
Pil takma bilgileri için lütfen bkz. 34. sayfa.

TR

Sure Petcare Uygulamasını App Store veya Google Play’den indirin ve aşağıdakiler için 
talimatları izleyin:
•	 Sure Petcare ürününüzü bağlama
•	 Evcil hayvanlarınızı Mikroçipli Evcil Hayvan Kabı Connect’e ekleme
Sure Petcare Uygulaması zaten var mı? Mikroçipli Evcil Hayvan Kabı Connect’inizi uygulama 
menüsünden tıklayarak mevcut Ev halkınıza ekleyebilirsiniz.
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Takdir hakkını kullanmak ve yasalar ile sağduyunun gerektirdiği tüm güvenlik önlemlerini 
almak sizin sorumluluğunuzdadır. Lütfen aşağıdaki bilgileri dikkatlice okuyun ve ileride 
başvurmak üzere bu kılavuzu saklayın. Bu ürünün sadece evcil hayvanlar tarafından iç 
mekanlarda kullanılmak üzere tasarlandığını unutmayın.

UYARI:
•	 Mikroçipli Evcil Hayvan Kabı Connect (iMPF) ürününüz oyuncak değildir. Çocukların ürünle 

oynamasına izin vermeyin.
•	 Kabınızda bazı küçük bileşenler bulunmaktadır. Boğulma riskinden kaçınmak için gevşek parçaları 

küçük çocuklardan ve evcil hayvanlardan uzak tutmaya dikkat edin ve tüm ambalajı uygun şekilde atın.
•	 Bu ürün, cihazın güvenli bir şekilde kullanılması ve tehlikeleriyle ilgili rehberlik veya talimat verilmesi 

durumunda, sekiz yaşından büyük çocuklar ve fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel yetenekleri yetersiz, 
deneyim ve bilgi eksikliği olan kişiler tarafından kullanılabilir. Temizlik ve kullanıcı bakımı, gözetim 
olmadan çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır. 

ÇOCUK KİLİDİ: Küçük çocuk olan evlerde, kap için çocukların zarar görmeyeceği şekilde önlemler almalısınız. 
Bu ürünün bir çocuk tarafından yanlış kullanılması, kişilerin potansiyel tehlikelere maruz kalmasına neden 
olabilir. Kabınızın sigorta attırma tehlikesi oluşturmayacağı bir yerde bulunduğundan emin olun. Küçük 
çocuklar, kabın hemen yakınındayken her zaman izlenmelidir.
PİLLER: Kabın çalışması için 4 x adet iyi kalitede 1,5 V LR14 alkalin C hücresi gerekir. Ürün, şarj edilebilir 
pillerle kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmamıştır.
•	 Daima, dört pilin hepsini aynı anda değiştirin ve pil türlerini veya üreticilerini karıştırmaktan kaçının.
•	 Pil bölmelerine pil takmak veya pilleri değiştirmek için erişmek istediğinizde ürünün altındaki pil 

kapaklarını çıkarın. 
•	 Yeni pillerdeki +/- sembollerinin kaptaki sembollerle eşleştiğinden emin olun.
•	 Şarj edilemeyen piller şarj edilmemelidir. 
•	 Yangın riskinden kaçınmak için daima pillerin kapta belirtilen şekilde doğru takıldığından emin olun 

ve asla pil terminallerine kısa devre yaptırmayın. 
•	 Piller biterse veya yerleştirilmelerinde bir sorun varsa kasenin arkasındaki ışık düşük pil göstergesi 

olarak her beş saniyede bir kırmızı renkte yanıp söner.
•	 Pil yanlış türde bir pille değiştirilirse patlama riski vardır. En iyi performansı sağlamak için her zaman 

tanınmış bir pil üreticisinin kaliteli pillerini kullanın. 
•	 Bitmiş veya eski piller yerel mevzuata uygun olarak çıkarılmalı ve uygun şekilde atılmalıdır.
•	 Cihaz uzun süre kullanılmadan depolanacaksa piller çıkarılmalı ve mama kasesi boşaltılarak temizlenmelidir.
Pil sızıntısı olması durumunda, pilleri atmadan ve döküntüleri temizlemeden önce kendinizi zararlı kimyasallara 
maruz kalmaktan korumak için uygun Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman (PPE) kullanın. Bir döküntüyü temizlerken 
cilt, göz temasından veya yutulma riskinden kaçının. Böyle bir durum meydana gelirse derhal bir tıp uzmanı 
ile iletişime geçin.
ÖNEMLİ: Parçalar eksik, hasarlı veya aşınmışsa bu ürünü kullanmayın. Kap ile yalnızca onaylı Sure Petcare 
aksesuarlarını ve yedek parçalarını kullanın.
EVCİL HAYVANLAR: Evcil hayvanınızın güvenliğinden emin olmak için:
•	 İlk kullanımdan önce kaseyi yıkayın.
•	 Kabınızda yalnızca uygun evcil hayvan maması kullanın ve kaseyi her gün evcil haydan dostu temizlik 

ürünleri ve musluk suyu ile temizleyin.
•	 Kabınızı aşırı ısınmaya maruz kalabileceği alanlara koymayın.
•	 Üniteyi sadece evcil hayvan dostu temizlik ürünleri ve nemli bir bezle temizleyin, suya daldırmayın.
•	 Ünitenin sabit olduğundan ve yatay bir zemine yerleştirildiğinden emin olun.

Önemli güvenlik bilgileri



Garanti ve sorumluluk reddi
Garanti: Mikroçipli Evcil Hayvan Kabı Connect, satın alım tarihi belgesine tabi şekilde, satın alım tarihinden itibaren 
3 yıllık bir garantiye sahiptir. Garanti; kusurlu malzemeler, bileşenler ya da üretimin neden olduğu arızalarla sınırlıdır. 
Bu garanti, normal yıpranma ve aşınma, yanlış kullanım, ihmal ya da maksatlı hasarın kusura neden olduğu ürünler 
için geçerli değildir. Arızalı parçalar ya da işçilik nedeniyle bir parçada arıza oluşması durumunda, yalnızca garanti 
süresi dahilinde parça ücretsiz olarak değiştirilecektir. Daha ciddi bir arıza oluştuğunda, üreticinin takdirine bağlı 
olarak yeni bir ürün ücretsiz olarak sağlanabilir. Yasal haklarınız bundan etkilenmez.

Sorumluluk reddi: Mikroçipli Evcil Hayvan Kabı Connect, evcil hayvanların birbirlerinin mamalarını yeme ihtimalini 
en aza indirmek için tasarlanmış, tercihli erişim özelliklerine sahiptir. Bununla birlikte, diğer tüm evcil hayvanların her 
koşulda engelleneceği tam olarak garanti edilememektedir. Beklenmedik başka bir hayvanın kaba erişim sağlayacağı 
nadir durumlarda Sure Petcare oluşabilecek herhangi bir zarar veya rahatsızlıktan dolayı sorumluluk kabul etmez. 

Cihazınızdaki izinsiz değişiklikler nedeniyle yaşanabilecek radyo veya televizyon etkileşimlerinden üretici sorumlu 
değildir. Bu türden değişiklikler kullanıcının cihazı çalıştırma yetkisini geçersiz kılabilir. 

Eski ürünlerin ve kullanılmış pillerin atılması: Bir ürünün üzerindeki bu sembollerden 
herhangi biri, ürünün aşağıdaki mevzuata tabi olduğunu gösterir:

Atık Elektrikli ve Elektronik Cihazlar Direktifi 2012/19/EU (WEEE Direktifi), SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) İngiltere 
düzenlemesi, Pil Direktifi 2006/66/EC (düzeltme 2013/56/EU) ile SI 2009/890 İngiltere düzenlemesi uyarınca, 
kullanım ömürlerinin sonuna gelmiş atık piller ve EEE ürünlerin çevre dostu bir şekilde atılmasına dair, meskenlere 
bir yükümlülük getirmektedir. Çevre üzerindeki olumsuz etkiyi azaltmak için bu ürünler evsel çöp kutularına 
atılmamalı ve uygun bir geri dönüşüm tesisinde geri dönüştürülmelidir.

35

Sure Petcare, kabın evcil hayvanınızın implante edilmiş mikroçipiyle kullanılmasını önerir, bununla birlikte 
Sure Petcare RFID Yaka Etiketi kullanılarak da çalıştırılabilir. Yaka kartı kullanılıyorsa ayrı toka içeren bir emniyet 
halkası ile kullanılmalıdır. Sure Petcare, bir evcil hayvan tasmasının neden olduğu herhangi bir yaralanma veya 
ölümden dolayı sorumluluk kabul etmez. 
Evcil hayvanların en istenmeyen davranışlarının etkisini hafifletmek için müşteri desteği tarafından özel 
yazılım ayarları sunulmaktadır. 

Temizlik ve bakım

Güvenilir bir şekilde çalıştığından emin olmak için Mikroçipli Evcil Hayvan Kabı Connect ürününüzü 
temiz tutmak önemlidir.  
Kabı doğrudan suya tutmayın veya bulaşık makinesine koymayın. 
Kap nemli bir bez veya ıslak mendille temizlenmelidir.
Temizlik için kapak nasıl çıkarılır:

Sürgülü düğmeyi kilit açık 
konumuna getirip arkadaki 

( ) düğmesine basın.

Kabı arka kısmını görecek 
şekilde çevirin ve kapağı 

yukarı doğru çekin.

Kapağı elde yıkayın. 
Cihazınızı bulaşık 

makinesine koymayın.



Garanti ve Sorumluluk reddi

FCC uyumu: Bu cihaz, FCC Kuralları, Bölüm 15’e uygundur. Çalışma, şu iki koşula tabidir: 

(1) bu cihaz, zararlı etkileşime neden olamaz ve

(2) bu cihaz, istenmeyen çalışmaya neden olabilecek etkileşimler dahil, alınan herhangi bir etkileşimi kabul etmelidir. 

Uyumdan sorumlu tarafın açıkça onaylamadığı değişiklikler ya da modifikasyonlar, kullanıcının ekipmanı kullanma 
yetkisini geçersiz kılabilir. Bu cihaz, FCC kuralı bölüm §2.1093 ve KDB 447498 D01 uyarınca RF maruziyetine ilişkin 
güvenlik gerekliliklerine uygun olarak tasarlanmıştır ve bunlara uymaktadır.

IC uyumu: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Bu cihaz, Industry Canada lisansından muaf RSS standartlarıyla uyumludur. 
Çalışma, şu iki koşula tabidir:

(1) bu cihaz etkileşime neden olamaz ve

(2) bu cihaz, cihazın istenmeyen şekilde çalışmasına neden olabilecek etkileşimler dahil, alınan her türlü etkileşimi 
kabul etmelidir.

RF’ye maruz kalma yönergelerini karşılamak için 200 mm’lik bir ayırma mesafesi korunmalıdır. Bu cihaz, taşınabilir 
kullanım koşulları için RSS-102 Sayı 5 uyarınca RF’ye maruz kalma güvenlik gerekliliklerine uygundur.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Velkommen til din nye Connect 
foderautomat med mikrochip

Kassen indeholder:
Connect foderautomat 
med mikrochip

Sure Petcare RFID-
chip til halsbånd Enkeltskål Halv Skåle Måtte

Halvskålsstøtter Enkeltskålsstøtter

Download appen, og følg konfigurationsanvisningerne

Batterier
Foderautomaten kræver 4 x 1,5 V LR14 alkaliske C-batterier af god kvalitet for at fungere.
Få flere oplysninger om batterier ved at gå til side 38.

Ilægning af batterierne

Batterier og Hub medfølger ikke. Du skal bruge en tilhørende hub for at din Connect foderautomat 
med mikrochip kan fungere som et forbundet system. Læs mere om, hvor du kan købe en hub her: 
surepetcare.com/hub.

Vend foderautomaten på hovedet for at få adgang til batterirummene.
Læs mere om batteriiægning ved at gå til side 38.

DK

Download Sure Petcare-appen fra App Store eller Google Play, og følg anvisningerne til at:
•	 Tilslutte dit Sure Petcare-produkt
•	 Føje dine kæledyr til din Connect foderautomat med mikrochip
Har du allerede en Sure Petcare-app? Du kan føje din Connect foderautomat med mikrochip til 
din eksisterende husholdning ved at klikke på den i app-menuen.
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Det er dit ansvar at udøve et skøn og overholde alle sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, der kræves i henhold 
til lov og sund fornuft. Læs følgende oplysninger nøje, og gem denne brugervejledning til 
fremtidig brug. Bemærk, at dette produkt kun er beregnet til kæledyrs indendørs brug.

ADVARSEL:
•	 Din nye Connect foderautomat med mikrochip (iMPF) er ikke legetøj. Børn må ikke lege med den.
•	 Din foderautomat indeholder små komponenter. For at undgå kvælningsrisiko skal du sørge for at holde 

løse dele væk fra små børn og kæledyr og bortskaffe al emballage på passende vis.
•	 Dette produkt kan bruges af børn i alderen 8 år og derover, og af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske 

eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller har fået anvisninger om 
brugen af apparatet på en sikker måde og forstår de involverede farer. Rengøring og brugervedligeholdelse 
må ikke udføres af børn uden opsyn. 

BØRNESIKRING: I boliger med små børn skal foderautomaten børnesikres. Misbrug af dette produkt af et 
barn kan resultere i, at personer kommer i kontakt med potentielle farer. Sørg for, at foderautomaten er 
placeret et sted, hvor den ikke udgør en snublefare. Små børn skal være under opsyn på alle tidspunkter, 
de er i nærheden af foderautomaten.
BATTERIER: Foderautomaten kræver 4 x 1,5 V LR14 alkaliske C-batterier af god kvalitet for at fungere. 
Produktet er ikke designet til brug sammen med genopladelige batterier.
•	 Udskift altid alle 4 batterier på samme tid, og undgå at blande batterityper eller -producenter.
•	 Når du vil lægge batterier i, skal du fjerne batteridækslerne på undersiden af produktet for at få adgang 

til batterirummene. 
•	 Sørg for, at tegnene + og - på batterierne er anbragt korrekt i forhold til symbolerne på foderautomaten.
•	 Ikke-genopladelige batterier må ikke genoplades. 
•	 For at undgå brandfare skal du altid sikre dig, at batterierne er ilagt korrekt, som angivet på 

foderautomaten, så du aldrig kortslutter batteripolerne. 
•	 Hvis batterierne er opbrugte, eller der er et problem med, hvordan de er ilagt, vil indikatoren bag skålen 

blinke rødt hvert 5. sekund, som en indikation på lavt batteri.
•	 Der er en eksplosionsrisiko, hvis batteriet udskiftes med en forkert type. Brug altid batterier af god kvalitet 

fra en velrenommeret batteriproducent for at sikre den bedste ydelse. 
•	 Udtjente eller forældede batterier skal fjernes, og bortskaffes korrekt, i overensstemmelse med 

lokal lovgivning.
•	 Hvis apparatet skal opbevares ubrugt i lang tid, skal batterierne tages ud, og madskålen skal 

tømmes og rengøres.
I tilfælde af batterilækager, skal du bære passende beskyttelsesudstyr (PPE) for at beskytte dig mod udsættelse 
for skadelige kemikalier, inden du bortskaffer batterierne og rengør efter spild. Undgå kontakt med huden, øjnene 
eller andet med risiko for indtagelse, når der rengøres efter et spild. Kontakt straks en læge, hvis dette skulle ske.
VIGTIGT: Produktet må ikke anvendes, hvis det mangler dele, eller hvis delene er beskadigede eller slidte. 
Brug kun godkendt(e) Sure Petcare-tilbehør og -reservedele sammen med din foderautomat.
KÆLEDYR: For at sikre dit kæledyrs sikkerhed skal du:
•	 Vaske skålen før første brug.
•	 Kun bruge egnet foder til kæledyr i din foderautomat, og rengøre skålen med kæledyrsvenlige 

rengøringsmidler og vand fra hanen hver dag.
•	 Placere foderautomaten et sted, hvor den ikke kan blive udsat for kraftig opvarmning.
•	 Kun rengøre enheden med kæledyrsvenlige rengøringsmidler og en fugtig klud. Enheden må ikke 

nedsænkes i vand.
•	 Sørge for, at enheden står stabilt og på et vandret gulv.

Vigtige oplysninger om sikkerhed



Garanti og ansvarsfraskrivelse

Garanti: Connect foderautomat med mikrochip har tre (3) års garanti fra købsdatoen, som du skal kunne dokumentere. 
Garantien er begrænset til fejl, som skyldes defekte materialer og komponenter samt fejl ved fremstillingen. Garantien 
gælder ikke produkter, hvor defekten skyldes almindeligt slid, forkert brug, forsømmelighed eller bevidst anrettet skade. 
Hvis en del går i stykker på grund af fejlbehæftede dele eller håndværksmæssige mangler, vil den kun blive byttet gratis 
i løbet af garantiperioden. Efter producentens skøn, kan et erstatningsprodukt leveres gratis, i tilfælde af en mere alvorlig 
funktionsfejl. Dine lovfæstede rettigheder påvirkes ikke af dette.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Connect foderautomat med mikrochip har en særlig adgangsfunktion, der er designet til 
at minimere risikoen for, at kæledyr spiser hinandens mad. Det er imidlertid umuligt at garantere, at andre dyr 
slet ikke får adgang. Hvis et dyr, der ikke er godkendt, mod forventning får adgang til foderautomaten, kan Sure 
Petcare ikke drages til ansvar for de skader og det besvær, der måtte opstå som følge heraf. 

Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for radio- eller tv-forstyrrelser forårsaget af uautoriserede ændringer af dette udstyr. 
Sådanne ændringer kan gøre brugerens ret til at betjene udstyret ugyldig. 

Bortskaffelse af produkter og brugte batterier: Ethvert af disse symboler på et produkt 
angiver, at det er underlagt følgende lovgivning:

Direktivet om affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr 2012/19/EU (WEEE-direktivet) og den britiske forordning 
SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) og batteridirektivet 2006/66/EF (som ændret 2013/56/EU) og den britiske forordning 
SI 2009/890 kræver, at EEE-produkter og udtjente batterier, der har nået slutningen af deres levetid, bortskaffes på en 
miljømæssigt forsvarlig måde. For at mindske miljøpåvirkningen må de ikke lægges i husholdningsaffaldsbeholdere, 
men skal genanvendes på et egnet genbrugsanlæg.
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Sure Petcare anbefaler, at foderautomaten benyttes med din kats indopererede mikrochip, men den kan 
dog også bruges sammen med Sure Petcare RFID-chip til halsbånd. Hvis du gør brug af halsbåndschippen, 
bør den kun benyttes med et halsbånd, der har en sikkerhedsspænde. Sure Petcare er ikke ansvarlig for 
skader eller død forårsaget af et kæledyrs halsbånd. 
Kundesupport tilbyder tilpassede softwareindstillinger for at reducere uønsket dyreadfærd. 

Rengøring og vedligeholdelse

Det er vigtigt at renholde Connect foderautomat med mikrochip, så den bliver ved med at fungere.  
Hele foderautomaten må ikke lægges i vand eller vaskemaskinen. 
Foderautomaten skal tørres med en fugtig klud eller rengøringsservietter.
Sådan tages låget af ved rengøring:

Flyt skydeknappen til ulåst, 
og tryk på ( )-knappen 

på bagsiden.

Vend foderautomaten, 
så bagsiden vender mod dig, 

og løft låget op.

Vask låget i hånden. 
Læg ikke foderautomaten 

i opvaskemaskinen.



Garanti og ansvarsfraskrivelse

FCC-overholdelse: Denne enhed overholder del 15 i FCC-reglerne. Driften er underlagt følgende to betingelser: 

(1) denne enhed må ikke forårsage skadelig interferens, og

(2) �denne enhed skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket drift. 

Ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af den part, der er ansvarlig for overholdelse, 
kan annullere brugerens ret til at betjene udstyret. Denne enhed overholder sikkerhedskravene for RF-eksponering 
i overensstemmelse med FCC-regel del §2.1093 og KDB 447498 D01.

IC-overholdelse: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Denne enhed overholder Industry Canada licensfritagne RSS-standard(er). 
Driften er underlagt følgende to betingelser:

(1) denne enhed må ikke forårsage interferens, og

(2) denne enhed skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket 
drift af enheden.

For at overholde retningslinjerne for RF-eksponering skal der holdes en afstand på 200 mm. Denne enhed overholder 
sikkerhedskravene for RF-eksponering i overensstemmelse med RSS-102 Udgave 5 for bærbare anvendelsesforhold.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 5ème 
édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Velkommen til din nye Connect 
fôrautomat med mikrobrikke

Hva er i esken?
Connect fôrautomat 
med mikrobrikke

Sure Petcare RFID 
halsbåndanheng Enkel skål Halve 

skåler Matte

Halve skålstøtter Enkel skålstøtte

Last ned appen og følg installasjonsinstruksjonene

Batterier
Fôrautomaten krever 4 x 1,5 V LR14 alkaliske C-celler av god kvalitet for å fungere.
For ytterligere informasjon om batterier, se page 42.

Montere batterier

Batterier og hub er ikke inkludert. For at Connect fôrautomat med mikrobrikke skal fungere som 
et tilkoblet system, trenger du en medfølgende hub. For mer informasjon om hvordan du kjøper 
en hub, gå til: surepetcare.com/hub.

Snu materen opp ned for å få tilgang til batterirommene.
For informasjon om installasjon av batterier, se page 42.

NO

Last ned Sure Petcare-app fra App Store eller Google Play, og følg instruksjonene:
•	 Koble til Sure Petcare-produktet
•	 Legge til kjæledyrene dine i Connect fôrautomat med mikrobrikke
Har du allerede Sure Petcare-app? Du kan legge til Connect fôrautomat med mikrobrikke i det 
eksisterende husholdningen din ved å klikke på den i app-menyen.
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NO

Det er ditt ansvar å bruke eget skjønn og overholde alle sikkerhetstiltak som kreves i 
henhold til gjeldende lovgivning og sunn fornuft. Les informasjonen nedenfor nøye og ta 
vare på denne veiledningen for fremtidig bruk. Merk at dette produktet kun er beregnet for 
innendørs bruk av husdyr.

ADVARSEL:
•	 Connect fôrautomat med mikrobrikke (iMPF) er ikke et leketøy. Ikke la barn leke med produktet.
•	 Fôrautomaten inneholder flere små deler. For å unngå fare for kvelning må du sørge for å oppbevare 

løse deler utilgjengelig for små barn og kjæledyr. All emballasje må kastes på riktig måte.
•	 Dette produktet kan brukes av barn fra åtte år og oppover og av personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske 

eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, hvis de har tilsyn eller fått instruksjoner om 
hvordan apparatet skal brukes på en sikker måte og forstår farene som er forbundet med det. Rengjøring 
og vedlikehold skal ikke utføres av barn uten oppsyn. 

BARNESIKRING: I hjem med små barn må du inkludere fôrautomaten når du vurderer barnesikringstiltak. 
Hvis et barn bruker dette produktet på feil måte, kan det føre til at personer utsettes for potensielle farer. 
Sørg for at fôrautomaten er plassert slik at den ikke er en snublefare. Små barn bør alltid være under 
oppsyn når de er i umiddelbar nærhet av fôrautomaten.
BATTERIER: Fôrautomaten krever 4 x 1,5 V LR14 alkaliske C-celler av god kvalitet for å fungere. Produktet 
er ikke utviklet for bruk med oppladbare batterier.
•	 Bytt alltid ut alle de fire batteriene samtidig, og unngå å blande batterityper og -produsenter.
•	 Når du skal sette inn eller bytte batterier, fjerner du batteridekslene på undersiden av produktet for 

å få tilgang til batterirommene. 
•	 Forsikre deg om at pluss- og minussymbolene (+/–) på de nye batteriene passer med med symbolene  

på fôrautomaten.
•	 Ikke-oppladbare batterier skal ikke lades. 
•	 For å unngå brannfare må du alltid sørge for at batteriene er montert i riktig retning, som angitt på 

fôrautomaten, og aldri kortslutte batteripolene. 
•	 Hvis batteriene er tomme, eller de ikke er riktig installert, blinker lampen bak skålen rødt hvert 5. sekund 

for å angi lavt batterinivå.
•	 Det er fare for eksplosjon hvis batteriet byttes ut med et batteri av feil type. Bruk alltid batterier av god 

kvalitet fra en anerkjent batteriprodusent for å sikre best mulig ytelse. 
•	 Ubrukte eller utdaterte batterier må fjernes og avhendes på riktig måte i henhold til lokal lovgivning.
•	 Hvis produktet skal oppbevares ubrukt i lang tid, må batteriene tas ut og matskålen tømmes og rengjøres.
I tilfelle batterilekkasje bør du bruke egnet verneutstyr (PVU) for å beskytte deg mot eksponering for skadelige 
kjemikalier når du avhender batteriene og rengjør eventuelt søl. Unngå kontakt med hud eller øyne når du 
rengjør produktet. Kontakt lege umiddelbart hvis dette skulle skje.
VIKTIG: Ikke bruk dette produktet hvis deler mangler, er skadet eller slitt. Bruk bare tilbehør og reservedeler 
som er godkjent av Sure Petcare sammen med fôrautomaten.
KJÆLEDYR: For å ivareta kjæledyrets sikkerhet:
•	 Vask skålen før første bruk.
•	 Bruk kun egnet mat til kjæledyr i fôrautomaten og rengjør skålen med kjæledyrvennlige rengjøringsmidler 

og vann fra springen hver dag.
•	 Ikke plasser fôrautomaten på steder der den kan bli utsatt for høy varme.
•	 Rengjør enheten med kjæledyrvennlige rengjøringsmidler og en fuktig klut, ikke nedsenk den i vann.
•	 Sørg for at enheten står stabilt og er plassert på et horisontalt gulv.

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon



Garanti og ansvarsfraskrivelse
Garanti: Connect fôrautomat med mikrobrikke har 3-års garanti fra kjøpsdatoen, med forbehold om kvittering med 
kjøpsdato. Garantien er begrenset til feil forårsaket av defekte materialer, komponenter eller produksjonsmetoder. 
Denne garantien gjelder ikke produkter med defekter som skyldes vanlig slitasje, misbruk, forsømmelse eller 
forsettlig skade. Hvis en del svikter på grunn av defekte deler eller defekt utførelse, vil vi erstatte delen kostnadsfritt 
under garantiperioden. Etter produsentens skjønn kan et erstatningsprodukt leveres kostnadsfritt ved mer alvorlige 
funksjonsfeil. Dine lovbestemte rettigheter påvirkes ikke.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse: Connect fôrautomat med mikrobrikke har selektive tilgangsfunksjoner som er utviklet for 
å minimere risikoen for at kjæledyrene spiser hverandres mat. Det er imidlertid ikke mulig å garantere utelukkelse 
av alle andre kjæledyr under alle omstendigheter. I det sjeldne tilfellet at et uautorisert kjæledyr skulle få tilgang til 
fôrautomaten, kan Sure Petcare ikke påta seg ansvar for eventuelle skader eller ulemper som kan oppstå. 

Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for radio- eller TV-forstyrrelser som skyldes uautoriserte endringer på dette utstyret. 
Slike modifikasjoner kan oppheve brukerens rett til å bruke utstyret. 

Avfallshåndtering av produkter og brukte batterier: Hvis et produkt har et av disse 
symbolene, betyr det at produktet er underlagt følgende lovgivning:

Europaparlaments- og Rådsdirektiv 2012/19/EU om elektrisk og elektronisk avfall (WEEE-direktivet) og britisk 
forordning SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) og Batteridirektiv 2006/66/EF (som endret 2013/56/EU) og britisk forordning 
SI 2009/890 krever at husholdninger skal avhende EEE-produkter og brukte batterier som har nådd slutten av levetiden 
sin på en miljøvennlig måte. For å redusere belastningen på miljøet skal ikke disse legges i vanlig husholdsningsavfall. 
De må resirkuleres på et egnet resirkuleringsanlegg.
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Sure Petcare anbefaler at fôrautomaten brukes sammen med kjæledyrets implanterte mikrobrikke, men den 
kan også betjenes med Sure Petcare RFID halsbåndanheng. Hvis du bruker et halsbåndanheng, må det brukes 
sammen med et sikkerhetshalsbånd som har en utløsbar spenne. Sure Petcare skal ikke holdes ansvarlig 
for skade eller død forårsaket av halsbåndet til et kjæledyr. 
Tilpassede programvareinnstillinger er tilgjengelige fra kundestøtte for å avhjelpe de fleste uønskede 
adferdsmønstre fra kjæledyret. 

Rengjøring og vedlikehold
Det er viktig å holde Connect fôrautomat med mikrobrikke ren, for å sikre at den fungerer som den skal.  
Ikke legg hele fôrautomaten i vann eller oppvaskmaskin. 
Fôrautomaten bør tørkes av med en fuktig klut eller rengjøringsservietter.
Slik tar du av lokket for rengjøring:

Flytt glidebryteren til ulåst-
posisjonen og trykk på 

knappen ( ) på baksiden.

Snu fôrautomaten slik at 
baksiden vender mot deg, 

og trekk lokket opp.

Vask lokket for hånd. Ikke sett 
den i oppvaskmaskinen.



Garanti og ansvarsfraskrivelse

FCC-samsvar: Dette produktet overholder del 15 i FCC-reglene. Driften er underlagt følgende to betingelser: 

(1) produktet kan ikke forårsake skadelig interferens.

(2) �produktet må akseptere mottatt interferens, inkludert interferens som kan forårsake uønsket drift. 

Endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av parten som er ansvarlig for overholdelse, 
kan ugyldiggjøre brukerens rett til å bruke produktet. Produktet er utviklet og oppfyller sikkerhetskravene for 
RF-eksponering i samsvar med FCC-regelen punkt §2.1093 og KDB 447498 D01.

IC-samsvar: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Dette produktet samsvarer med lisensfritatte RSS-standarder fra Industry 
Canada. Driften er underlagt følgende to betingelser:

(1) produktet kan ikke forårsake interferens.

(2) produktet må akseptere mottatt interferens, inkludert interferens som kan forårsake uønsket drift av enheten.

For å overholde retningslinjene for RF-eksponering bør en avstand på 200 mm overholdes. Denne enheten 
oppfyller sikkerhetskravene for RF-eksponering i samsvar med RSS-102, 5. utgave, for bærbare bruksforhold.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 5ème 
édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Tervetuloa Connect-ruokinta-automaatti 
mikrosirutunnistimella -käyttäjäksi

Pakkauksen sisältö
Connect-ruokinta-
automaatti 
mikrosirutunnistimella

Sure Petcare RFID-
kaulapantamerkki

Yksittäinen 
kulho Puolikulhot Matto

Puolikulhon tuet Yksittäisen 
kulhon tuki

Lataa sovellus ja noudata käyttöönotto-ohjeita

Paristot
Ruokinta-automaatti vaatii toimiakseen 4 x hyvälaatuista 1,5 V LR14 C-alkaliparistoa.
Lisätietoja paristoista: ks. sivulta 46.

Paristojen asentaminen

 Paristot ja keskitin eivät sisälly toimitukseen. Jotta Connect-ruokinta-automaatti 
mikrosirutunnistimella toimisi yhdistettynä järjestelmänä, tarvitset siihen liittyvän keskittimen. 
Lisätietoja keskittimen ostamisesta on osoitteessa surepetcare.com/hub.

Käännä ruokinta-automaatti ylösalaisin saadaksesi paristolokeron esiin.
Paristojen asennusohjeet, ks. sivulta 46.

FI

Lataa Sure Petcare ‑sovellus App Storesta tai Google Playsta ja noudata näitä ohjeita:
•	 Yhteyden muodostaminen Sure Petcare ‑tuotteeseen
•	 Lemmikkien lisääminen Connect-ruokinta-automaattiin mikrosirutunnistimella
Onko sinulla jo Sure Petcare -sovellus? Voit lisätä Connect-ruokinta-automaatin 
mikrosirutunnistimella nykyiseen kotitalouteesi napsauttamalla sitä sovellusvalikosta.
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Varovaisuuden ja kaikkien laissa määrättyjen ja terveen järjen edellyttämien turvatoimien 
noudattaminen on asiakkaan vastuulla. Lue seuraavat tiedot huolellisesti ja säilytä tämä 
käyttöopas. Huomaa: tuote on tarkoitettu vain kotieläinten käyttöön sisätiloissa.

VAROITUS:
•	 Connect-ruokinta-automaatti mikrosirutunnistimella ei ole lelu. Älä anna lasten leikkiä sillä.
•	 Ruokinta-automaatti sisältää pieniä komponentteja. Tukehtumisvaaran välttämiseksi pidä irtonaiset 

osat poissa pienten lasten ja lemmikkien ulottuvilta ja hävitä pakkaukset määräysten mukaisesti.
•	 Vähintään kahdeksanvuotiaat lapset ja fyysisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneet, aistirajoittuneet tai 

kokemattomat henkilöt voivat käyttää laitetta valvonnan alaisina tai siinä tapauksessa, että heitä 
on ohjeistettu käyttämään sitä turvallisella tavalla ja he ymmärtävät sen käyttöön liittyvät riskit. 
Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa tuotetta ilman valvontaa. 

LAPSITURVALLISUUS: Jos perheessä on pieniä lapsia, on tärkeää huomioida ruokinta-automaatti, kun 
kodista tehdään lapsiturvallinen. Jos lapsi käyttää tuotetta väärin, turvallisuus voi vaarantua. Varmista, 
että ruokinta-automaatti sijoitetaan paikkaan, jossa se ei aiheuta kompastumisvaaraa. Pieniä lapsia on 
valvottava jatkuvasti, kun he ovat ruokinta-automaatin läheisyydessä.
PARISTOT: Ruokinta-automaatti vaatii toimiakseen 4 x hyvälaatuista 1,5 V LR14 C-alkaliparistoa. Tuotetta 
ei ole suunniteltu käytettäväksi ladattavien akkujen kanssa.
•	 Vaihda aina kaikki neljä paristoa yhtä aikaa. Älä käytä eri tyyppisiä tai eri valmistajien paristoja.
•	 Paristojen asettaminen ja vaihtaminen: poista tuotteen alapuolella olevat paristokannet, niin pääset 

käsiksi paristolokeroihin. 
•	 Varmista, että uusien paristojen +/−-symbolit vastaavat ruokinta-automaatin symboleita.
•	 Ei-ladattavia paristoja ei saa ladata. 
•	 Varmista tulipalon vaaran välttämiseksi aina, että paristot asennetaan oikein päin ruokinta-automaatin 

merkinnän mukaisesti. Älä koskaan aiheuta oikosulkua paristojen koskettimissa. 
•	 Jos paristot ovat kuluneet loppuun tai ne on asetettu väärin paikoilleen, kulhon takana oleva valo 

vilkkuu punaisena viiden sekunnin välein merkiksi siitä, että paristot ovat vähissä.
•	 Pariston vaihtaminen vääräntyyppiseen paristoon aiheuttaa räjähdysvaaran. Käytä aina hyvämaineisen 

valmistajan laadukkaita paristoja parhaan mahdollisen suorituskyvyn takaamiseksi. 
•	 Loppuun kuluneet tai vanhentuneet paristot pitää irrottaa ja hävittää paikallisten  

kierrätysmääräysten mukaisesti.
•	 Jos laite siirretään varastoon pitkäksi ajaksi, poista paristot ja tyhjennä ja puhdista ruokakulho.
Jos paristot vuotavat, pukeudu suojavarusteisiin ennen paristojen hävittämistä ja vuotojen puhdistamista 
suojautuaksesi haitallisilta kemikaaleilta. Kun puhdistat vuotoa, vältä pariston sisällön joutumista iholle 
tai silmiin tai sen nielemistä. Ota heti yhteyttä lääkäriin, jos näin tapahtuu.
TÄRKEÄÄ: Älä käytä tuotetta, jos siitä puuttuu osia tai osat ovat vahingoittuneet tai kuluneet. 
Käytä ruokinta-automaatissa ainoastaan hyväksyttyjä Sure Petcare -lisävarusteita ja -varaosia.
LEMMIKIT: Lemmikkisi turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi:
•	 Pese kulho ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa.
•	 Käytä ruokinta-automaatissa ainoastaan sopivaa lemmikinruokaa ja puhdista kulho päivittäin 

lemmikille sopivilla pesuaineilla ja vesijohtovedellä.
•	 Älä aseta ruokinta-automaattia mihinkään, missä se voi kuumentua liikaa.
•	 Puhdista tuote lemmikille sopivilla pesuaineilla ja kostealla liinalla. Älä upota tuotetta veteen.
•	 Varmista, että tuote on vakaa ja asetettu vaakatasoon lattialle.

Tärkeää tietoa turvallisuudesta



Takuu ja vastuuvapauslauseke
Takuu: Connect-ruokinta-automaatti mikrosirutunnistimella -tuotteella on kolmen vuoden takuu ostopäivästä 
alkaen sillä edellytyksellä, että ostopäivä voidaan todistaa. Takuu rajoittuu vikoihin, jotka ovat aiheutuneet 
materiaali- tai valmistusvioista tai viallisista osista. Tätä takuuta ei sovelleta tuotteisiin, joiden vika on aiheutunut 
normaalista kulumisesta, väärinkäytöstä, laiminlyönnistä tai tahallisesta vahingosta. Mikäli osat menevät rikki 
viallisten osien tai virheellisen valmistuksen vuoksi, osa vaihdetaan kustannuksitta vain takuujakson ajan. Valmistajan 
harkinnan mukaan vaihtotuote voidaan tarjota kustannuksitta vakavamman toimintahäiriön tapauksessa. Tämä ei 
vaikuta asiakkaan lakisääteisiin oikeuksiin.

Vastuuvapauslauseke: Connect-ruokinta-automaatti mikrosirutunnistimella sisältää valikoivat pääsyominaisuudet, 
jotka on suunniteltu minimoimaan riskit, että lemmikit syövät toistensa ruokaa. Ei ole kuitenkaan mahdollista täysin 
taata kaikkien muiden lemmikkien poissaoloa kaikissa olosuhteissa. Siinä harvinaisessa tapauksessa, että luvaton 
lemmikki pääsee ruokinta-automaatille, Sure Petcare ei voi ottaa vastuuta mahdollisista vahingoista tai haitoista. 

Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa radion tai tv:n häiriöistä, jotka aiheutuvat tähän laitteeseen tehdyistä luvattomista 
muokkauksista. Tällaiset muokkaukset mitätöivät käyttäjän valtuutuksen laitteen käyttöön. 

Tuotteen ja käytettyjen paristojen hävittäminen: Jos tuotteessa on jompikumpi näistä 
symboleista, tuotteeseen sovelletaan silloin seuraavaa lainsäädäntöä:

Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaite-romudirektiivin 2012/19/EU (WEEE-direktiivi) ja Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan säännön 
SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) sekä akku/paristodirektiivin 2006/66/EY (ja lisäyksen 2013/56/EU) ja Yhdistyneen 
kuningaskunnan säännön SI 2009/890 mukaisesti kotitalouksilla on velvollisuus hävittää SER-tuotteet ja romuparistot, 
joiden käyttöikä on päättynyt, ympäristöllisesti vastuullisella tavalla. Ympäristövaikutusten vähentämiseksi niitä 
ei voi sijoittaa kotitalousjätteisiin, ja ne on kierrätettävä asianmukaisessa kierrätyslaitoksessa.
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Sure Petcare suosittelee, että ruokinta-automaattia käytetään lemmikin ihon alle istutetun mikrosirun avulla. 
Sitä voidaan käyttää myös Sure Petcare RFID -kaulapantamerkin kanssa. Jos käytät kaulapantamerkkiä, 
se pitää kiinnittää hätätilanteessa aukeavalla soljella varustettuun turvakaulapantaan. Sure Petcare ei voi 
ottaa vastuuta lemmikin kaulapannasta aiheutuneesta vammasta tai kuolemasta. 
Mukautettuja ohjelmistoasetuksia on saatavana asiakastuesta. Niiden avulla voi vähentää lemmikin 
ei-toivottua käytöstä. 

Puhdistus ja huolto

Connect-ruokinta-automaatti mikrosirutunnistimella on tärkeää pitää puhtaana sen luotettavan 
toiminnan kannalta.  
Älä laita ruokinta-automaattia kokonaan veteen tai astianpesukoneeseen. 
Ruokinta-automaatti on pyyhittävä kostealla liinalla tai kotitalouksien puhdistuspyyhkeillä.
Kannen poistaminen puhdistamista varten:

Siirrä liukusäädin avattuun 
asentoon ja paina 

( )-painiketta takaa.

Käännä ruokinta-automaattia 
siten, että tausta on sinuun 

päin ja vedä kansi ylös.

Pese kansi käsin. Älä laita sitä 
astianpesukoneeseen.



Takuu ja vastuuvapauslauseke

FCC-vaatimustenmukaisuus: Tämä laite on FCC-sääntöjen osan 15 mukainen. Käyttöön sovelletaan kahta ehtoa: 

(1) Tämä laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä.

(2) Tämän laitteen on otettava vastaan kaikenlaiset häiriöt, mukaan lukien häiriö, joka voi aiheuttaa virheellistä toimintaa. 

Tällaiset muokkaukset mitätöivät käyttäjän valtuutuksen laitteen käyttöön. Tämä laite täyttää radiotaajuusaltistusta 
koskevat turvallisuusvaatimukset FCC-sääntöjen kohdan §2.1093 ja KDB-julkaisun 447498 D01 mukaisesti.

IC-vaatimustenmukaisuus: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Tämä laite täyttää Industry Canadan lisenssivapaat 
RSS-standardit. Käyttöön sovelletaan kahta ehtoa:

(1) Tämä laite ei saa aiheuttaa häiriöitä.

(2) Tämän laitteen on otettava vastaan kaikenlaiset häiriöt, mukaan lukien häiriö, joka voi aiheuttaa laitteen 
virheellistä toimintaa.

Radiotaajuusaltistumista koskevien ohjeiden noudattamiseksi laitteeseen on pidettävä 20 cm:n etäisyys. 
Tämä laite täyttää radiotaajuusaltistusta koskevat turvallisuusvaatimukset mobiilikäyttöä koskevan standardin 
RSS-102 julkaisun 5 mukaisesti.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Välkommen till din nya foderautomat 
Connect med mikrochipläsare

Vad finns i förpackningen?
Foderautomat Connect 
med mikrochipläsare

Sure Petcare RFID-
halsbandsbricka Enkel skål Halva 

skålar Matta

Hållare för halva  
skålar

Hållare för enkel 
skål

Ladda ner appen och följ installationsanvisningarna

Batterier
Foderautomaten kräver 4 x alkaliska 1,5 V LR14 C-celler av god kvalitet för att fungera.
För ytterligare information om installation av batterier kan du se sidan 50.

Sätt i batterier

Batterier och hubb ingår inte. För att foderautomaten Connect med mikrochipläsare ska fungera 
som ett anslutet system måste du ha en tillhörande hubb. För mer information om hur du köper 
en hubb kan du besöka: surepetcare.com/hub.

Vänd foderautomaten upp och ner för att komma åt batterifacken.
För information om installation av batterier kan du se sidan 50.

SV

Ladda ner Sure Petcare-app från App Store eller Google Play och följ instruktionerna för att:
•	 Ansluta din Sure Petcare-produkt
•	 Lägga till husdjur till foderautomaten Connect med mikrochipläsare
Har du redan Sure Petcare-app? Du kan lägga till foderautomaten Connect med mikrochipläsare i 
ditt befintliga hushåll genom att klicka på den i appmenyn.
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SV

Det är ditt ansvar att utöva diskretion och iaktta alla säkerhetsåtgärder som krävs enligt 
lag och sunt förnuft. Läs följande information noggrant och spara bruksanvisningen för 
framtida bruk. Observera att produkten endast är avsedd för inomhusbruk av husdjur.

VARNING:
•	 Foderautomat Connect med mikrochipläsare (iMPF) är inte en leksak. Låt inte barn leka med den.
•	 Din foderautomat innehåller några små komponenter. För att undvika risken för kvävning ska du se till 

att hålla alla lösa delar borta från små barn och husdjur och att all förpackning kasseras på lämpligt sätt.
•	 Produkten kan användas av barn från åtta år och uppåt och av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk 

eller mental förmåga eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap om de har fått tillsyn eller instruktioner om 
hur man använder apparaten på ett säkert sätt och förstår de faror som är inblandade. Rengöring och 
underhåll får inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn. 

GÖRA BARNSÄKER: I hem med små barn måste du ta hänsyn till denna foderautomat när det gäller 
barnsäkerhet. Om produkten används felaktigt av ett barn kan det leda till att personer kommer i kontakt 
med potentiella faror. Se till att foderautomaten är placerad där den inte kan utgöra en snubbelrisk. 
Små barn ska alltid hållas under uppsikt när de befinner sig nära foderautomaten.
BATTERIER: Foderautomaten kräver 4 x alkaliska 1,5 V LR14 C-celler av god kvalitet för att fungera. 
Produkten är inte utformad för att användas med laddningsbara batterier.
•	 Byt alltid samtliga fyra batterier samtidigt och undvik att blanda batterityper och märken.
•	 För att sätta i eller byta batterier ska du ta bort batterilocken på undersidan av produkten för att komma 

åt batterifacken. 
•	 Se till att plus- och minussymbolerna på de nya batterierna överensstämmer med symbolerna 

på foderautomaten.
•	 Icke-laddningsbara batterier får inte laddas. 
•	 För att undvika brandrisk ska du alltid säkerställa att batterierna monteras på rätt sätt enligt markeringarna 

på foderautomaten, och att batteriterminalerna aldrig kortsluts. 
•	 Om batterierna är uttömda eller om det finns problem med hur de har satts in, kommer lampan baktill 

på skålen att blinka rött var femte sekund som en indikation på låg batterinivå.
•	 Om batteriet byts ut mot en felaktig variant finns det en risk för explosion. Använd alltid batterier av god 

kvalitet från en ansedd batteritillverkare för att säkerställa bästa prestanda. 
•	 Uttömda eller föråldrade batterier måste tas bort och kasseras korrekt i enlighet med lokal lagstiftning.
•	 Om apparaten ska förvaras oanvänd under en längre tid måste batterierna tas bort och matskålen ska 

tömmas och rengöras.
Vid batteriläckage ska du använda lämplig skyddsutrustning för att skydda dig mot exponering för skadliga 
kemikalier innan du gör dig av med batterierna och rengör eventuellt spill. Undvik kontakt med huden, 
ögonen eller risk för förtäring vid rengöring av spill. Kontakta omedelbart en läkare om detta skulle inträffa.
VIKTIGT: Använd inte produkten om delar saknas, är skadade eller slitna. Använd endast godkända 
tillbehör och reservdelar från Sure Petcare med din foderautomat.
HUSDJUR: För att säkerställa ditt husdjurs säkerhet:
•	 Diska skålarna innan de används första gången.
•	 Använd endast lämpligt husdjursfoder i foderautomaten och rengör skålen med husdjursvänliga 

rengöringsprodukter och kranvatten dagligen.
•	 Placera inte foderautomaten på ställen som blir mycket varma.
•	 Rengör enheten endast med husdjursvänliga rengöringsprodukter och en fuktig trasa. Sänk inte 

ner den i vatten.
•	 Se till att enheten är stabil och placeras på ett vågrätt golv.

Viktig säkerhetsinformation



Garanti och ansvarsfriskrivning
Garanti: Foderautomaten Connect med mikrochipläsare har en garanti på tre år från och med inköpsdatumet 
mot uppvisande av kvitto. Garantin är begränsad till material-, komponent- och tillverkningsfel. Garantin omfattar 
inte produkter med fel som orsakas av normalt bruk och slitage, misskötsel, vanskötsel eller avsiktlig skada. 
Vid fel på grund av felaktiga delar eller felaktigt utförande kommer delen att ersättas utan kostnad endast under 
garantiperioden. Efter tillverkarens godtycke kan en ersättande produkt tillhandahållas utan kostnad vid svårare fel. 
Detta påverkar inte dina lagliga rättigheter.

Ansvarsfriskrivning: Foderautomaten Connect med mikrochipläsare använder selektiva åtkomstfunktioner som 
är utformade för att minimera risken för att husdjur stjäl varandras mat. Det är dock inte möjligt att fullständigt 
garantera att alla andra husdjur hålls ute under alla omständigheter. Sure Petcare åtar sig inte något ansvar för 
skador eller besvär som kan uppstå i de sällsynta fall där ett obehörigt husdjur får tillgång till foderautomaten. 

Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig för eventuella radio- eller TV-störningar som orsakas av obehöriga ändringar av denna 
utrustning. Sådana ändringar häver användarens behörighet att använda utrustningen. 

Kassering av produkten och förbrukade batterier: Endera av dessa symboler på en produkt 
indikerar att den omfattas av följande lagstiftning:

Direktivet om avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning 2012/19/EU (WEEE-direktivet) 
och Storbritanniens förordning SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) och batteridirektivet 2006/66/EG (ändrat till 2013/56/EU) och 
Storbritanniens förordning SI 2009/890 kräver att hushåll kasserar EEE-produkter och förbrukade batterier som har nått 
slutet av sin livstid på ett miljövänligt sätt. För att minska miljöpåverkan ska dessa inte kasseras med hushållsavfall 
utan måste återvinnas på en lämplig återvinningsstation.
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Sure Petcare rekommenderar att foderautomaten används tillsammans med husdjurets implanterade 
mikrochip, men den kan även användas med Sure Petcares RFID-halsbandsbricka. Om du använder en 
halsbandsbricka måste den användas tillsammans med ett säkerhetshalsband som har ett säkerhetsspänne. 
Sure Petcare tar inget ansvar för skador eller dödsfall som orsakas av ett husdjurs halsband. 
Anpassade programinställningar är tillgängliga från kundsupport för att mildra husdjurets mest  
oönskade beteende. 

Rengöring och underhåll

Det är viktigt att hålla din foderautomat Connect med mikrochipläsare ren så att den fungerar som 
den ska.  
Sänk inte ner hela foderautomaten i vatten eller diska den i en diskmaskin. 
Foderautomaten bör torkas av med en fuktig trasa eller rengöringsduk.
Hur du tar av locket för att rengöra det:

Skjut reglaget till upplåst läge 
och tryck på knappen ( ) 

på baksidan.

Vrid på foderautomaten så 
att baksidan är vänd mot 

dig och dra upp locket.

Handdiska locket.  
Diska det inte i diskmaskinen.



Garanti och ansvarsfriskrivning

FCC-efterlevnad: Denna enhet överensstämmer med del 15 i FCC-bestämmelserna. Drift är föremål för 
följande två villkor: 

(1) enheten får inte orsaka skadliga störningar och

(2) �enheten måste ta emot störningar som sänds till den, inklusive störningar som kan leda till oönskad drift. 

Ändringar eller modifieringar som inte uttryckligen har godkänts av den part som ansvarar för efterlevnad kan göra 
användarens behörighet att använda utrustningen ogiltig. Denna enhet har utformats och överensstämmer med 
säkerhetskraven för RF-exponering i enlighet med FCC-bestämmelse del §2.1093 och KDB 447498 D01.

IC-efterlevnad: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Den här enheten överensstämmer med Industry Canadas 
licensbefriade RSS-standarder. Drift är föremål för följande två villkor:

(1) enheten får inte orsaka störningar och

(2) enheten måste ta emot störningar som sänds till den, inklusive störningar som kan leda till oönskad drift av enheten.

För att uppfylla riktlinjerna för RF-exponering bör ett avstånd på 200 mm bibehållas. Denna enhet överensstämmer 
med säkerhetskraven för RF-exponering i enlighet med RSS‑102 nummer 5 för portabel användning.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Üdvözli Önt az új Mikrochip             
állatetető ConnectHU

Mi van a dobozban?
Mikrochip állatetető 
Connect

Sure Petcare RFID 
nyakörvmedál Teletál Féltál Alátét

Féltálas támasztékok Teletálas támaszték

Az elemeket és a Hubot nem tartalmazza. Ahhoz, hogy a Mikrochipes Állatetető Connect csatlakoztatott 
rendszerként működjön, szüksége lesz egy Hubra is. A Hub megvásárlásáról további információt 
a surepetcare.com/hub oldalon talál.

Elemek
Az állatetető működtetéséhez 4 x jó minőségű 1,5 V-os LR14 alkáli „C” elemre van szükség.
Az elemmel kapcsolatos további információkat lásd: 54. oldal.

Elemek behelyezése
Fordítsa fejjel lefelé az állatetetőt, hogy hozzáférjen az elemtartókhoz.
Az elem behelyezésével kapcsolatos információkért lásd: 54. oldal.

Töltse le az alkalmazást, és kövesse a  
telepítési utasításokat
Töltse le a Sure Petcare alkalmazást az App Store-ból vagy a Google Play Áruházból, és kövesse 
az alábbi utasításokat:
•	 Csatlakozás a Sure Petcare-termékhez
•	 Házikedvencek hozzáadása a Mikrochip állatetető Connecthez
Már van Sure Petcare alkalmazása? A Mikrochip állatetető Connectet hozzáadhatja a meglévő 
háztartásához. Ehhez kattintson rá az alkalmazás menüjében.
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Az Ön felelőssége, hogy mérlegeljen, és betartsa a jogszabályok által előírt és a józan 
ész által megkövetelt biztonsági intézkedéseket. Figyelmesen olvassa el az alábbi 
információkat, és tartsa meg ezt a kézikönyvet későbbi felhasználásra. Ez a termék 
kizárólag kisállatok számára, beltéri használatra készült.

FIGYELEM!
•	 A Mikrochip állatetető Connect (iMPF) nem játék. Ne engedje, hogy gyermekek játsszanak vele.
•	 Az állatetető kisebb alkatrészeket is tartalmaz. A fulladás veszélyének elkerülése érdekében ügyeljen arra, 

hogy kisgyermekek és házikedvencek ne férjenek hozzá a laza alkatrészekhez, és az összes csomagolást 
megfelelő módon semmisítse meg.

•	 A terméket nyolc éves vagy annál idősebb gyermekek, csökkent fizikai, szenzoros vagy mentális képességű, 
illetve tapasztalattal és ismeretekkel nem rendelkező személyek is használhatják, amennyiben a készülék 
biztonságos használatát felügyelet mellett végzik, és ahhoz utasításokat kapnak, és tisztában vannak 
az esetleges veszélyekkel. Gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem végezhetnek tisztítást és karbantartást. 

GYERMEKBIZTONSÁG: Kisgyermekes háztartásokban gyermekbiztonsági szempontokat is figyelembe kell 
venni az állatetető használatakor. Ha egy gyermek a terméket nem rendeltetésszerűen használja, potenciális 
veszélyek merülhetnek fel. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy az állatetető olyan helyen legyen, ahol nem lehet 
belebotlani. A kisgyermekeket mindenkor figyelni kell, ha az állatetető közvetlen közelében tartózkodnak.
ELEMEK: Az állatetető működtetéséhez 4 x jó minőségű 1,5 V-os LR14 alkáli „C” elemre van szükség. 
A terméket nem újratölthető elemekkel való használatra tervezték.
•	 Mindig mind a négy elemet cserélje ki, és lehetőség szerint ugyanolyan elemet használjon, 

ugyanattól a gyártótól.
•	 Az elemek behelyezéséhez vagy cseréjéhez távolítsa el a termék alsó részén található elemtartók fedelét. 
•	 Győződjön meg arról, hogy az új elemek +/- szimbólumai megegyeznek az állatetetőn látható jelölésekkel.
•	 A nem újratölthető elemeket nem szabad újratölteni. 
•	 A tűzveszély elkerülése érdekében ügyeljen arra, hogy az elemek az állatetetőn látható jelöléseknek 

megfelelő irányban legyenek behelyezve, és soha ne zárja rövidre az elem érintkezőit. 
•	 Ha az elemek lemerültek, vagy rosszul lettek behelyezve, a tartály mögött lévő jelzőfény öt másodpercenként 

pirosan villogva jelzi, hogy alacsony a töltöttségi szint.
•	 Robbanásveszély áll fenn, ha az elemet nem megfelelő típusúra cseréli. A legjobb teljesítmény érdekében 

mindig megbízható gyártótól származó, jó minőségű elemet használjon. 
•	 A lemerült vagy lejárt elemeket a helyi jogszabályoknak megfelelően kell eltávolítani és eldobni.
•	 Ha a készüléket hosszú ideig használaton kívül kell tárolnia, akkor az elemeket ki kell venni, az ételes 

tálat pedig ki kell üríteni és ki kell tisztítani.
Az elemek szivárgása esetén viseljen megfelelő védőfelszerelést, hogy megvédhesse önmagát az elemek 
megsemmisítése előtt kiszivárgó, illetve a takarítás során szabaddá váló káros vegyi anyagoktól. A kiömlött 
anyag feltakarításakor kerülje a bőrrel és a szemmel való érintkezést, és ügyeljen arra, hogy az anyagot 
senki ne nyelje le. Ha ez mégis bekövetkezne, azonnal kérjen orvosi segítséget.
FONTOS! Ne használja a terméket, ha egyes alkatrészek hiányoznak, sérültek vagy kopottak. Csak az 
állatetetőhöz jóváhagyott Sure Petcare-tartozékokat és -alkatrészeket használjon.
HÁZIKEDVENCEK: A házikedvenc biztonsága érdekében:
•	 Első használat előtt tisztítsa meg a tálat.
•	 Az állatetetőben csak megfelelő eledelt használjon, és a tálat naponta tisztítsa meg állatbarát 

tisztítószerrel és csapvízzel.
•	 Ne helyezze az állatetetőt olyan helyre, ahol magas hőmérsékletnek lehet kitéve.
•	 Az egységet csak állatbarát tisztítószerrel és nedves ruhával tisztítsa, és ne merítse vízbe.
•	 Az egységet stabil és vízszintes padlóra helyezze.

Fontos biztonsági információk



A megbízható működés érdekében fontos, hogy a Mikrochipes Állatetető Connect mindig tiszta legyen.  
Ne tegye az egész állatetetőt vízbe vagy a mosogatógépbe. 
Az állatetetőt nedves ruhával vagy háztartási tisztítókendővel kell áttörölni.
Hogyan lehet eltávolítani a fedelet tisztításhoz?

Mozgassa a csúszkát nyitott 
helyzetbe, és nyomja meg 

a ( ) gombot hátul.

Fordítsa el az állatetetőt úgy, 
hogy a hátulja Ön felé nézzen, 

és húzza fel a fedelet.

Kézzel mossa el a fedelet. 
Ne tegye a mosogatógépbe.
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A Sure Petcare az állatetető és a házikedvenc beültetett mikrochipjének együttes használatát javasolja, 
azonban az egység a Sure Petcare RFID nyakörvmedállal is használható. Ha nyakörvmedált használ, 
válasszon hozzá biztonsági nyakörvet, amely biztonsági csattal rendelkezik. A Sure Petcare nem vállal 
felelősséget a házikedvenc nyakörve által okozott sérülésekért vagy haláláért. 
Egyedi szoftverbeállítások az ügyfélszolgálattól igényelhetők. Ezekkel enyhíthető a házikedvenc nem 
kívánt viselkedése. 

Jótállás és felelősségkizárás

Jótállás: A Mikrochip állatetető Connect készülékhez a vásárlás időpontjától 3 éves garancia jár. A garancia 
érvényesítéséhez igazolni kell a vásárlás dátumát. A garancia a hibás anyagok, alkatrészek vagy gyártás által okozott 
meghibásodásokra korlátozódik. Ez a garancia nem vonatkozik olyan termékekre, amelyek hibáját a szokásos 
kopás, elhasználódás, elhanyagolás vagy szándékos kár okozta. Meghibásodott alkatrészek vagy a gyártás során 
bekövetkező alkatrészhiba esetén az adott alkatrész cseréje díjmentesen történik kizárólag a garanciális időszakban. 
A gyártó saját belátása szerint súlyosabb működési hiba esetén helyettesítő terméket ajánlhat fel ingyenesen. 
AZ Ön törvényes jogait ez nem érinti.

Felelősségkizárás: A Mikrochip állatetető Connect olyan szelektív hozzáférési funkciókkal rendelkezik, amelyeket 
úgy terveztek, hogy minimalizálják annak a kockázatát, hogy a házikedvencek egymás eledelét egyék meg. Az összes 
házikedvenc kizárása azonban nem garantálható minden körülmények között. Azokban a ritka esetekben, amikor egy 
nem engedélyezett állat hozzáfér az állatetetőhöz, a Sure Petcare nem vállal felelősséget a felmerülő károkért  
vagy kellemetlenségekért. 

A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget azért, ha a berendezés engedély nélküli módosítás miatt a rádió- vagy tévéadásokat 
zavarja. Az ilyen módosítások érvényteleníthetik a felhasználónak a berendezés üzemeltetésére vonatkozó jogosultságát. 

Termékek és használt elemek ártalmatlanítása: A terméken található bármelyik szimbólum 
azt jelzi, hogy a következő jogszabályok hatálya alá tartozik:

Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló 2012/19/EU irányelv (WEEE irányelv), az Egyesült 
Királyság SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) számú rendelete, valamint az elemekről és akkumulátorokról szóló 2006/66/EK 
irányelv módosításáról szóló 2013/56/EU rendelet kötelezi a háztartásokat az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
és a hulladékelemek környezetbarát módon történő ártalmatlanítására az élettartamuk végén. A környezetre gyakorolt 
hatás csökkentése érdekében az ilyen cikkeket nem szabad háztartási hulladékgyűjtőbe helyezni. Az újrahasznosítást 
megfelelő újrahasznosító létesítményben kell végezni.

Tisztítás és karbantartás



Jótállás és felelősségkizárás
FCC-megfelelés: A készülék megfelel az FCC-előírások 15. pontjában megfogalmazott követelményeknek. 
A működtetésre a következő két feltétel vonatkozik: 

(1) a készülék nem okozhat káros interferenciát, és

(2) �a készülék képes bármilyen interferencia (beleértve az olyan interferenciát is, amely az eszköz nem kívánt 
működését okozhatja) melletti működésre. 

A megfelelőségért felelős személy által nem kifejezetten jóváhagyott változtatás vagy módosítás érvénytelenítheti 
a felhasználónak a berendezés üzemeltetésére vonatkozó jogosultságát. A készüléket úgy tervezték, hogy megfeleljen 
az FCC 2.1093 cikkében megfogalmazott és a KDB 447498 D01 rádiófrekvenciás kitettségre vonatkozó  
biztonsági követelményeknek.

IC-megfelelés: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): A készülék megfelel Kanada állami szabályozótestületének 
a licencmentességre vonatkozó RSS-előírásainak. A működtetésre a következő két feltétel vonatkozik:

(1) a készülék nem okozhat interferenciát, és

(2) a készülék képes bármilyen interferencia (beleértve az olyan interferenciát is, amely az eszköz nem kívánt 
működését okozhatja) melletti működésre.

Az RF-sugárterhelésre vonatkozó irányelveknek való megfelelőség érdekében 200 mm távolságot kell tartani. 
Ez a készülék megfelel a rádiófrekvenciás sugárterhelésre vonatkozó biztonsági követelményeknek az RSS 102 5. 
kiadásának értelmében (hordozható használat esetén).

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Nowe karmidło dla zwierząt domowych 
Microchip Connect

Co znajduje się w pudełku?
Karmidło dla zwierząt 
domowych Microchip 
Connect

Zawieszka na 
obrożę Sure 
Petcare RFID

Pojedyncza 
miska

Miska 
dwuczęściowa Mata

Podkładki pod miskę 
dwuczęściową

Podkładka pod 
pojedynczą miskę

Pobierz aplikację i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami 
dotyczącymi konfiguracji

Baterie
Działanie karmidła wymaga 4 x dobrej jakości baterii alkalicznych C LR14 1,5 V.
Więcej informacji o bateriach można znaleźć na str. 58.

Wkładanie baterii

 Baterie i urządzenie Hub nie są w zestawie. Aby karmidło dla zwierząt domowych Microchip 
Connect mogło działać jako połączony system, wymagany jest zakup urządzenia Hub. Więcej 
informacji na temat zakupu urządzenia Hub można znaleźć pod adresem surepetcare.com/hub.

Postaw karmidło do góry nogami, aby uzyskać dostęp do komory baterii.
Informacje dotyczące montażu baterii można znaleźć na str. 58.

PL

Pobierz aplikację Sure Petcare ze sklepu App Store lub Google Play i postępuj zgodnie 
z instrukcjami dotyczącymi:
•	 podłączania produktu Sure Petcare
•	 dodawania zwierząt do karmidła dla zwierząt domowych Microchip Connect
Masz już aplikację Sure Petcare? Możesz dodać karmidło dla zwierząt domowych Microchip 
Connect do istniejącej sieci domowej, klikając ją w menu aplikacji.
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Obowiązkiem użytkownika jest zachowanie rozwagi i przestrzeganie wszystkich środków bezpieczeństwa 
wymaganych przez prawo i wynikających ze zdrowego rozsądku. Należy uważnie przeczytać poniższe 
informacje i zachować niniejszą instrukcję, aby móc skorzystać z niej w przyszłości. Uwaga: produkt jest 
przeznaczony dla zwierząt domowych tylko do użytku wewnętrznego.

OSTRZEŻENIE:

•	 Karmidło dla zwierząt domowych Microchip Connect (iMPF) nie jest zabawką. Nie należy udostępniać go 
do zabawy dzieciom.

•	 Karmidło zawiera małe elementy. Aby uniknąć ryzyka zadławienia, należy przechowywać luźne części poza 
zasięgiem małych dzieci i zwierząt domowych oraz w odpowiedni sposób pozbyć się wszelkich opakowań.

•	 Produkt może być używany przez dzieci w wieku ośmiu lat lub starsze oraz osoby z ograniczonymi zdolnościami 
fizycznymi, sensorycznymi lub umysłowymi, lub osoby nieposiadające odpowiedniego doświadczenia i wiedzy, 
pod warunkiem zapewnienia nadzoru lub udzielenia im instrukcji dotyczących bezpiecznego użytkowania 
urządzenia i po upewnieniu się, że rozumieją związane z nim zagrożenia. Dzieci nie powinny podejmować 
się czyszczenia i konserwacji urządzenia bez nadzoru. 

ZABEZPIECZENIE PRODUKTU PRZED DZIEĆMI: W gospodarstwach domowych, w których znajdują się dzieci, 
konieczne jest uwzględnienie karmidła podczas zabezpieczania pomieszczeń pod kątem dzieci. Niewłaściwe użycie 
produktu przez dziecko może narazić je na potencjalne niebezpieczeństwo. Upewnij się, że karmidło znajduje się 
w miejscu, w którym nie będzie stwarzało ryzyka potknięcia. Nie należy pozostawiać małych dzieci bez opieki, 
gdy znajdują się w pobliżu karmidła.

BATERIE: Działanie karmidła wymaga 4 x dobrej jakości baterii alkalicznych C LR14 1,5 V. Produkt nie może być 
używany z bateriami ładowalnymi.

•	 Należy zawsze wymieniać wszystkie cztery baterie jednocześnie i unikać mieszania baterii różnych rodzajów 
oraz pochodzących od różnych producentów.

•	 Aby włożyć lub wymienić baterie, należy uzyskać dostęp do komór baterii, zdejmując pokrywy znajdujące się 
na spodzie produktu. 

•	 Upewnij się, że symbole +/- na nowych bateriach odpowiadają symbolom na karmidle.
•	 Baterii nieładowalnych nie należy ładować. 
•	 Aby uniknąć ryzyka pożaru, zawsze upewnij się, że baterie są włożone zgodnie z oznaczeniem na karmidle 

i nigdy nie powodują zwarcia na stykach baterii. 
•	 Jeśli baterie są zużyte lub zostały nieprawidłowo włożone, lampka z tyłu miski będzie migać na czerwono co 

pięć sekund, wskazując niski poziom baterii.
•	 W przypadku użycia baterii niewłaściwego typu istnieje ryzyko wybuchu. Aby zapewnić najlepsze działanie 

urządzenia, zawsze używaj wysokiej jakości baterii od renomowanego producenta. 
•	 Zużyte lub przeterminowane baterie należy wyjmować i wyrzucać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
•	 Jeśli urządzenie będzie przez dłuższy czas nieużywane, należy wyjąć z niego baterie, a także opróżnić 

i oczyścić miskę na karmę.
W przypadku wycieku z baterii przed usunięciem baterii i czyszczeniem skutków wycieku należy założyć odpowiedni 
sprzęt ochronny, by zabezpieczyć się przed działaniem szkodliwych substancji chemicznych. Podczas usuwania wycieku 
należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą i oczami lub ryzyka połknięcia. Jeśli wystąpią takie okoliczności, natychmiast skontaktuj 
się z lekarzem.

WAŻNE: Nie należy używać tego produktu, jeśli brakuje w nim części lub są one uszkodzone albo zużyte. Z karmidłem 
należy używać wyłącznie zatwierdzonych akcesoriów i części zamiennych marki Sure Petcare.

ZWIERZĘTA: Aby zapewnić zwierzęciu bezpieczeństwo:

•	 Umyj miskę przed pierwszym użyciem.
•	 Do karmidła nakładaj tylko odpowiednią karmę dla zwierząt i codziennie myj miskę przyjaznymi dla zwierząt 

produktami czyszczącymi oraz wodą z kranu.
•	 Nie umieszczaj karmidła w miejscu wystawionym na działanie wysokich temperatur.
•	 Myj urządzenie przyjaznymi dla zwierząt produktami czyszczącymi i wilgotną ściereczką. Nie zanurzaj w wodzie.
•	 Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest stabilne i umieszczone na płaskiej podłodze.

Ważne informacje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa



Gwarancja i wyłączenie odpowiedzialności
Gwarancja: Karmidło dla zwierząt domowych Microchip Connect jest objęte 3-letnią gwarancją od daty zakupu, 
pod warunkiem okazania dowodu zakupu. Gwarancja jest ograniczona do wszelkich usterek spowodowanych 
przez wadliwe materiały, części lub produkcję. Niniejsza gwarancja nie obejmuje produktów, których wady zostały 
spowodowane przez normalne zużycie, niewłaściwe użytkowanie, zaniedbanie lub celowe uszkodzenie. W przypadku 
awarii elementów z powodu wadliwych części lub ich wykonania dana część zostanie wymieniona bezpłatnie jedynie 
w okresie gwarancyjnym. W przypadku poważniejszych nieprawidłowości w działaniu producent może, wedle własnego 
uznania, bezpłatnie dostarczyć produkt zastępczy. Nie ma to wpływu na ustawowe prawa kupującego.

Wyłączenie odpowiedzialności: Karmidło dla zwierząt domowych Microchip Connect zostało wyposażone w funkcje 
selektywnego dostępu zaprojektowane tak, aby zminimalizować ryzyko jedzenia karmy przez nieuprawnione zwierzęta. 
Nie jest jednak możliwe zapewnienie stuprocentowego wykluczenia tego ryzyka we wszystkich okolicznościach. 
W rzadkich przypadkach, kiedy nieuprawnione zwierzęta uzyskają dostęp do karmidła, firma Sure Petcare nie 
ponosi odpowiedzialności za wszelkie ewentualne szkody, obrażenia lub niedogodności tym spowodowane. 

Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za wszelkie zakłócenia radiowe i telewizyjne spowodowane nieautoryzowanymi 
modyfikacjami urządzenia. Takie modyfikacje mogą unieważnić prawa użytkownika do używania urządzenia. 

Usuwanie produktów i zużytych baterii: Każdy z tych symboli na produkcie oznacza, 
że podlega on następującym przepisom:

Dyrektywa 2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (Dyrektywa WEEE), brytyjski 
przepis SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) i Dyrektywa 2006/66/WE w sprawie baterii i akumulatorów oraz zużytych baterii 
i akumulatorów (z późniejszymi zmianami 2013/56/UE) oraz brytyjski przepis SI 2009/890 wymagają od gospodarstw 
domowych usuwania zużytych baterii i produktów, których okres użytkowania dobiegł końca, w sposób przyjazny dla 
środowiska. Aby zminimalizować ich wpływ na środowisko, nie można ich umieszczać w domowych koszach na śmieci 
i należy poddać je recyklingowi w odpowiednim zakładzie.
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Firma Sure Petcare zaleca, aby używać karmidła z wszczepionym zwierzęciu mikrochipem. Może być ono również 
obsługiwane za pomocą zawieszki na obrożę Sure Petcare RFID. W przypadku użycia zawieszki na obrożę należy zawsze 
używać obroży zabezpieczającej z klamrą zwalniającą. Firma Sure Petcare nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności za 
jakiekolwiek obrażenia lub śmierć spowodowane przez obrożę zwierzęcia. 

Z pomocą obsługi klienta można skonfigurować niestandardowe ustawienia, aby poradzić sobie z niepożądanymi 
zachowaniami zwierzęcia. 

Czyszczenie i konserwacja
Utrzymywanie karmidła dla zwierząt domowych Microchip Connect w czystości jest bardzo istotne 
w celu zapewnienia poprawnego działania wszystkich jego funkcji.  
Nie zanurzaj całego karmidła w wodzie ani nie wkładaj go do zmywarki. 
Karmidło należy przecierać wilgotną szmatką lub chusteczkami do sprzątania.
Jak wyjąć pokrywę przed czyszczeniem:

Przesuń suwak na pozycję 
odblokowania i naciśnij 

przycisk ( ) z tyłu karmidła.

Obróć karmidło, tak żeby jego 
tył był skierowany w Twoją 
stronę i pociągnij pokrywę 

do góry.

Umyj pokrywę ręcznie. 
Nie wkładaj pokrywy 

do zmywarki.



Gwarancja i wyłączenie odpowiedzialności

Zgodność z przepisami FCC: Niniejsze urządzenie jest zgodne z częścią 15 przepisów FCC. Działanie tego 
urządzenia podlega dwóm warunkom: 

(1) urządzenie nie może powodować szkodliwych zakłóceń; i

(2) urządzenie musi przyjmować wszelkie zakłócenia, w tym zakłócenia mogące powodować niepożądane działanie. 

Jakiekolwiek zmiany lub modyfikacje, które nie zostaną wyraźnie zaakceptowane przez stronę odpowiedzialną za 
zgodność, mogą unieważnić prawa użytkownika do używania urządzenia. Niniejsze urządzenie zostało zaprojektowane 
z zachowaniem wymogów bezpieczeństwa dotyczących wystawiania na działanie częstotliwości radiowych zgodnie 
z przepisami FCC częścią §2.1093 i KDB 447498 D01, a jego działanie spełnia wszystkie te wymogi.

Zgodność z przepisami IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Niniejsze urządzenie jest zgodne ze standardami Industry 
Canada RSS urządzeń zwolnionych z licencji. Działanie tego urządzenia podlega dwóm warunkom:

(1) urządzenie nie może powodować zakłóceń; i

(2) urządzenie musi przyjmować wszelkie zakłócenia, w tym zakłócenia mogące powodować niepożądane 
działanie urządzenia.

Aby spełnić wymogi związane z wystawianiem na działanie częstotliwości radiowych, należy zachować odległość 200 mm. 
Niniejsze urządzenie spełnia wymogi bezpieczeństwa związane z wystawianiem na działanie częstotliwości radiowych 
zgodnie z przepisami RSS‑102 Issue 5 dla warunków użytkowania przenośnego.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili produkt Krmítko 
Connect s mikročipem pro domácí mazlíčkyCZ

Co balení obsahuje?

Krmítko Connect 
s mikročipem pro 
domácí mazlíčky

Přívěsek na 
obojku RFID 
od společnosti 
Sure Petcare

Jedna 
miska

Poloviční 
misky Podložka

Podpěry polovičních 
misek

Podpěra jedné 
misky

Baterie a hub nejsou součástí dodávky. Aby produkt Krmítko Connect s mikročipem pro domácí 
mazlíčky fungoval jako propojený systém, potřebujete k němu doprovodný hub. Další informace 
o zakoupení hubu najdete na stránce surepetcare.com/hub.

Baterie
Toto krmítko potřebuje ke správnému fungování 4 x kvalitní 1,5voltové alkalické C 
baterie LR14.
Pro další informace k bateriím viz strana 62.

Vložení baterií
Otočte krmítko vzhůru nohama, abyste se dostali k prostoru pro baterie.
Pro informace k instalaci baterií viz strana 62.

Stáhněte si aplikaci a postupujte podle pokynů k nastavení
Stáhněte si aplikaci Sure Petcare z App Store nebo Google Play a postupujte podle pokynů pro:
•	 Propojení produktu Sure Petcare
•	 Přidání domácích mazlíčků do produktu Krmítko Connect s mikročipem pro domácí mazlíčky
Již máte aplikaci Sure Petcare? Produkt Krmítko Connect s mikročipem pro domácí mazlíčky 
můžete přidat ke své stávající domácnosti kliknutím na něj v nabídce aplikace.



CZ
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Je na vaší zodpovědnosti zachovat si soudnost a postupovat podle zákonem stanovených 
bezpečnostních opatření a vašeho nejlepšího úsudku. Následující informace si důkladně 
přečtěte a tuto příručku si ponechejte pro pozdější použití. Upozorňujeme, že tento produkt 
je určen pro vnitřní použití a pouze pro domácí mazlíčky.

UPOZORNĚNÍ:
•	 Produkt Krmítko Connect s mikročipem pro domácí mazlíčky (iMPF) není hračka. Nedovolte dětem, 

aby si s ním hrály.
•	 Krmítko obsahuje několik malých komponent. Veškeré volné komponenty udržujte mimo dosah dětí 

a domácích mazlíčků a patřičně odstraňte veškerý obalový materiál. V opačném případě hrozí riziko udušení.
•	 Tento produkt mohou používat děti od osmi let a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo 

duševními schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo byly 
poučeny o bezpečném používání produktu a rozumí souvisejícím nebezpečím. Čištění a uživatelskou 
údržbu nesmí provádět děti bez dozoru. 

ZAJIŠTĚNÍ BEZPEČNOSTI PRO DĚTI: V domácnostech s malými dětmi je nutné při vytváření bezpečného 
prostředí nezapomenout na krmítko. Pokud děti tento produkt nesprávně použijí, mohou čelit potenciálně 
nebezpečným situacím. Zajistěte, aby bylo krmítko umístěné na místě, kde nehrozí nebezpečí zakopnutí. 
Pokud se v bezprostřední blízkosti krmítka pohybují malé děti, měly by být neustále pod dohledem.
BATERIE: Toto krmítko potřebuje ke správnému fungování 4 x kvalitní 1,5voltové alkalické C baterie LR14. 
Nepoužívejte nabíjecí baterie.
•	 Vyměňujte vždy všechny čtyři baterie současně a zabraňte míchání baterií různých typů nebo 

od různých výrobců.
•	 Chcete-li vložit nebo vyměnit baterie, odstraňte kryty baterie na spodní straně produktu, abyste se 

dostali k prostoru pro baterie. 
•	 Ujistěte se, že symboly + a – na nových bateriích odpovídají symbolům na krmítku.
•	 Nenabíjejte baterie, které k nabíjení nejsou určeny. 
•	 Vždy se ujistěte, že jsou baterie vloženy tak, jak je uvedeno na krmítku, díky čemuž nedojde ke zkratu 

v oblasti konektoru. V opačném případě hrozí riziko požáru. 
•	 Pokud jsou baterie vybité nebo nebyly správně nainstalovány, bude na zadní části misky každých pěti 

sekund blikat červené světlo.
•	 Při výměně baterie za nesprávný typ hrozí nebezpečí výbuchu. Optimální provoz produktu zajistíte tím, 

že budete používat kvalitní baterie od známých výrobců. 
•	 Vybité baterie nebo baterie s prošlou lhůtou je nutné vyjmout a zlikvidovat v souladu s místními zákony.
•	 Pokud produkt hodláte uložit a delší dobu jej nepoužívat, je nutné vyjmout baterie a je třeba vyprázdnit 

a vyčistit misku.
Pokud dojde k poškození baterie, použijte vhodné ochranné pracovní prostředky a chraňte se tak před 
škodlivými chemikáliemi. Následně baterii zlikvidujte a vyčistěte rozlitou tekutinu. Při odstraňování rozlité 
tekutiny zabraňte kontaktu s kůží a očima a zabraňte riziku jejího polknutí. Pokud k takové situaci dojde, 
neprodleně kontaktujte lékaře.
DŮLEŽITÉ: Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud některé jeho komponenty chybí, jsou poškozené nebo opotřebené. 
U krmítka používejte pouze schválené příslušenství a náhradní komponenty od společnosti Sure Petcare.
DOMÁCÍ MAZLÍČCI: Zajištění bezpečí domácího mazlíčka:
•	 Misku před prvním použitím umyjte.
•	 V krmítku používejte pouze patřičné krmivo a každý den misku vyčistěte pomocí čisticích prostředků 

šetrných ke zvířatům a pomocí vody z kohoutku.
•	 Krmítko neumisťujte tam, kde může být vystavené nadměrnému teplu.
•	 Produkt čistěte pomocí čisticích prostředků šetrných ke zvířatům a navlhčeného hadříku, 

neponořujte jej do vody.
•	 Ujistěte se, že je produkt stabilní a že je umístěn na vodorovné ploše.

Důležité bezpečnostní informace



Záruka a právní omezení
Záruka: Na produkt Krmítko Connect s mikročipem pro domácí mazlíčky se vztahuje záruka po dobu tří let od data 
zakoupení, které je uvedeno na dokladu o zakoupení. Záruka se vztahuje na jakékoli závady způsobené vadným 
materiálem a komponentami nebo nekvalitní výrobou. Záruka se nevztahuje na jakékoli produkty, jejichž závada je 
následkem standardního opotřebení, nesprávného použití nebo záměrného poškození. V případě závady způsobené 
nefunkční komponentou nebo špatnou výrobou bude příslušná komponenta bezplatně vyměněna pouze po dobu 
trvání záruky. V případě závažnější závady může být zdarma poskytnut náhradní produkt pouze na základě uvážení 
výrobce. Vaše zákonná práva nejsou ovlivněna.

Právní omezení: Produkt Krmítko Connect s mikročipem pro domácí mazlíčky disponuje prvky pro selektivní 
přístup domácích mazlíčků, které byly navrženy s cílem minimalizovat riziko toho, že si zvířata budou navzájem 
pojídat krmivo. Není však možné za všech podmínek zcela zaručit zamezení vstupu všech dalších domácích mazlíčků. 
Ve vzácných případech, kdy dojde k přístupu neoprávněného zvířete ke krmítku, nepřijímá společnost Sure Petcare 
jakoukoli zodpovědnost za způsobené škody nebo nepříjemnosti spojené s podobnými událostmi. 

Výrobce nenese odpovědnost za jakékoli radiofrekvenční nebo televizní rušení způsobené neoprávněnými změnami 
tohoto zařízení. Takové změny by mohly způsobit ukončení platnosti vašeho oprávnění k používání zařízení. 

Likvidace produktů a použitých baterií: Pokud je na produktu uveden jakýkoli z následujících 
symbolů, znamená to, že podléhá následujícím nařízením:

Směrnice o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních 2012/19/EU (směrnice WEEE), britské nařízení 
SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013), směrnice o bateriích 2006/66/EC (ve znění 2013/56/EU) a britské nařízení SI 2009/890 
ukládají domácnostem povinnost zlikvidovat produkty EEZ a odpadní baterie, které dosáhly konce své životnosti, 
způsobem šetrným k životnímu prostředí. Aby se snížil dopad na životní prostředí, nesmí být tyto předměty 
odkládány do popelnic na domovní odpad a musí být recyklovány v příslušném recyklačním zařízení.

Je důležité udržovat produkt Krmítko Connect s mikročipem pro domácí mazlíčky čistý, abyste zajistili 
jeho spolehlivé fungování.  
Nevkládejte celé krmítko do vody ani do myčky. 
Krmítko je třeba čistit navlhčeným hadříkem nebo čisticími ubrousky používanými v domácnosti.
Jak sejmout víko za účelem čištění:

Přesuňte přepínač do 
odemknuté pozice a stiskněte 

tlačítko ( ) na zadní části.

Otočte krmítko zadní částí 
k sobě a vytáhněte víko.

Víko ručně umyjte.  
Nevkládejte je do myčky.
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Společnost Sure Petcare doporučuje používat krmítko spolu s implantovaným mikročipem vašeho domácího 
mazlíčka, lze jej však používat i v kombinaci s RFID přívěskem na obojek od společnosti Sure Petcare. 
Pokud používáte přívěsek, je nutné jej používat s obojkem se zajišťovacími prvky, který obsahuje sponu proti 
rozepnutí. Společnost Sure Petcare nepřijímá jakoukoli zodpovědnost za zranění nebo úmrtí domácího mazlíčka 
způsobené jeho obojkem. 
Přizpůsobená softwarová nastavení jsou k dispozici v rámci zákaznické podpory a snižují míru nechtěného 
chování domácích mazlíčků. 

Čištění a údržba



Záruka a právní omezení
Prohlášení o shodě s FCC: Toto zařízení je v souladu s částí 15 pravidel FCC. Fungování zařízení podléhá 
následujícím dvěma podmínkám: 

(1) Toto zařízení nesmí způsobovat škodlivé rušení.

(2) �Toto zařízení musí přijmout jakékoli přijaté rušení, včetně rušení způsobujícího nežádoucí provoz. 

Změny provedené na zařízení, které nejsou výslovně schváleny stranou zodpovědnou za dodržování těchto nařízení, 
mohou mít za následek ukončení platnosti vašeho oprávnění k používání zařízení. Toto zařízení bylo navrženo tak, 
aby splňovalo bezpečnostní požadavky pro vystavení radiofrekvenčnímu záření v souladu s částí §2.1093 pravidel 
FCC a KDB 447498 D01.

Prohlášení o shodě s IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Toto zařízení je v souladu s normami RSS, na které se 
nevztahuje licence Industry Canada. Fungování zařízení podléhá následujícím dvěma podmínkám:

(1) Toto zařízení nesmí způsobovat rušení.

(2) Toto zařízení musí akceptovat veškerá přijímaná rušení, včetně rušení, které může způsobovat nežádoucí 
provoz zařízení.

Aby byly dodrženy směrnice pro vystavení rádiovým vlnám, měla by být dodržena vzdálenost 200 mm. Toto zařízení 
splňuje bezpečnostní požadavky na vystavení rádiovým vlnám podle normy RSS-102 (vydání 5) pro podmínky 
přenosného použití.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.

CZ
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Bine ați venit la noul dvs. Hrănitor cu 
cititor de microcip pentru animale de       
companie Connect

Ce este în cutie?
Hrănitor cu cititor 
de microcip pentru 
animale de companie 
Connect

Medalion RFID   
Sure Petcare

Un singur 
bol

Jumătăți 
de bol Covoraș

Suporturi pentru 
jumătăți de boluri

Suport pentru un 
singur bol

Descărcați aplicația și urmați instrucțiunile de configurare

Baterii
Distribuitorul de hrană are nevoie de 4 x baterii alcaline C LR14 de 1,5 V de bună calitate 
pentru a funcționa.
Pentru informații suplimentare despre baterii, vă rugăm să consultați pagina 66.

Instalarea bateriilor

Bateriile și hub-ul nu sunt incluse. Pentru ca Hrănitorul cu cititor de microcip pentru animale de 
companie Connect să funcționeze ca un sistem conectat, veți avea nevoie de un hub însoțitor. Pentru 
mai multe informații despre cum să achiziționați un hub, vă rugăm să vizitați surepetcare.com/hub.

Întoarceți distribuitorul de hrană cu capul în jos pentru a avea acces la compartimentele 
pentru baterii.
Pentru informații privind instalarea bateriilor, consultați pagina 66.

RO

Descărcați Applicatia Sure Petcare din App Store sau Google Play și urmați instrucțiunile pentru:
•	 Conectarea produsului Sure Petcare
•	 Adăugarea animalelor dvs. de companie la Hrănitorul cu cititor de microcip pentru animale 

de companie Connect
Aveți deja Applicatia Sure Petcare? Puteți adăuga Hrănitorul cu cititor de microcip 
pentru animale de companie Connect la reședința deja existentă, făcând clic pe aceasta în                      
meniul aplicației.
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Este responsabilitatea dumneavoastră să exercitați discreție și să respectați toate măsurile de siguranță 
cerute de lege și de bunul simț. Citiți cu atenție următoarele informații și păstrați acest manual pentru 
referințe ulterioare. Rețineți că acest produs este destinat utilizării numai pentru animalele domestice.

AVERTISMENT:

•	 Dispozitivul Hrănitor cu cititor de microcip pentru animale de companie Connect (iMPF) nu este o jucărie. 
Nu permiteți copiilor să se joace cu produsul.

•	 Distribuitorul de hrană include câteva componente mici. Pentru a evita riscul de înec, aveți grijă să păstrați orice 
piese desprinse departe de copii și animale de companie și să dispensați toate ambalajele în mod corespunzător.

•	 Acest produs poate fi utilizat de copii cu vârstă minimă de opt ani și de persoane cu capacități fizice, senzoriale 
sau mentale reduse sau cu lipsă de experiență și cunoștințe, dacă acestea au fost supravegheate sau instruite cu 
privire la utilizarea produsului în condiții de siguranță și dacă înțeleg pericolele implicate. Curățarea și întreținerea 
realizate de utilizator nu trebuie să fie efectuate de copii fără supraveghere. 

PROTECȚIA COPIILOR: În cadrul familiilor cu copii mici, trebuie să luați în considerare distribuitorul de hrană atunci 
când luați măsuri de protecție a copiilor. Utilizarea greșită a acestui produs de către un copil poate rezulta în pericole 
potențiale pentru persoane. Asigurați-vă că distribuitorul de hrană este amplasat într-un loc în care nu prezintă 
pericole de împiedicare. Copiii mici trebuie supravegheați în permanență atunci când se află în imediata apropiere 
a distribuitorului de hrană.

BATERII: Distribuitorul de hrană are nevoie de 4 x baterii alcaline C LR14 de 1,5 V de bună calitate pentru 
a funcționa. Produsul nu este conceput să funcționeze cu baterii reîncărcabile.

•	 Schimbați mereu toate cele patru baterii deodată și evitați amestecarea bateriilor de tipuri și producători diferiți.
•	 Pentru a introduce sau a schimba bateriile, îndepărtați capacele compartimentului pentru baterii de pe fiecare 

parte a produsului pentru a avea acces la compartimentele pentru baterii. 
•	 Asigurați-vă că simbolurile +/- de pe bateriile noi se potrivesc cu simbolurile de pe distribuitorul de hrană.
•	 Bateriile ne-reîncărcabile nu sunt destinate reîncărcării. 
•	 Pentru a evita riscul de incendiu, aveți grijă să vă asigurați că bateriile sunt montate corect, după cum este 

marcat pe distribuitorul de hrană și nu scurtcircuitați niciodată bornele bateriei. 
•	 Dacă bateriile sunt epuizate sau dacă este vreo problemă legată de modul în care au fost inserate, lumina din partea 

din spate a bolului va pâlpâi în culoarea roșie la fiecare cinci secunde, pentru a indica nivelul scăzut al bateriei.
•	 Există riscul de explozie dacă bateria este înlocuită cu una de tip incorect. Utilizați întotdeauna baterii de bună 

calitate de la un producător reputat de baterii pentru a vă asigura cea mai bună performanță. 
•	 Bateriile epuizate sau învechite trebuie îndepărtate și eliminate în mod corespunzător, în conformitate cu 

legislația locală.
•	 Dacă aparatul va fi depozitat fără a fi folosit o perioadă lungă de vreme, bateriile trebuie scoase, iar bolul pentru 

hrană trebuie golit și curățat.
În cazul scurgerii bateriilor, purtați echipament de protecție adecvat (EIP) pentru a vă proteja de orice expunere la 
substanțe chimice nocive înainte de a arunca bateriile și de a curăța orice scurgere. Atunci când curățați o scurgere, 
evitați contactul cu pielea și ochii, precum și orice risc de ingerare. Contactați un profesionist medical imediat, 
dacă un asemenea lucru se întâmplă.

IMPORTANT: Nu utilizați acest produs dacă există piese care lipsesc sau care sunt deteriorate sau uzate. Utilizați 
numai accesorii și piese de schimb Sure Petcare aprobate pentru distribuitorul de hrană.

ANIMALE DE COMPANIE: Pentru a asigura siguranța animalului dumneavoastră de companie:

•	 Spălați bolul înainte de prima utilizare.
•	 Folosiți numai hrană adecvată pentru animale de companie în distribuitorul de hrană și curățați zilnic bolul 

cu produse de curățare care nu sunt dăunătoare animalelor de companie și cu apă de la robinet.
•	 Nu așezați distribuitorul de hrană într-un loc unde ar putea fi expus la căldură excesivă.
•	 Curățați unitatea numai cu produse de curățare care nu sunt dăunătoare animalelor de companie și o lavetă 

umedă, fără să o scufundați în apă.
•	 Asigurați-vă că unitatea este stabilă și așezată pe o suprafață orizontală.

Informații importante privind siguranța



Garanție și declinare de responsabilitate
Garanție: Hrănitorul cu cititor de microcip pentru animale de companie Connect este însoțit de o garanție de 3 ani de 
la data cumpărării, sub rezerva dovezii datei de achiziție. Garanția este redusă la orice defecțiuni cauzate de materiale, 
componente sau manufactură inadecvate. Această garanție nu se aplică produselor ale căror defecțiuni au fost cauzate de 
uzura normală, utilizarea necorespunzătoare, neglijență sau daune intenționate. În cazul defecțiunii unei piese datorate 
pieselor sau execuției defectuoase, piesa va fi înlocuită gratuit, doar pe perioada garanției. La discreția producătorului, 
un produs de înlocuire poate fi furnizat gratuit în cazul unei defecțiuni mai grave. Drepturile dumneavoastră legale 
nu sunt afectate.

Declinare: Hrănitorul cu cititor de microcip pentru animale de companie Connect încorporează caracteristici de 
acces selectiv, care au fost concepute să reducă riscul ca animalele de companie să își mănânce mâncarea între 
ele. Oricum, nu putem garanta îndepărtarea celorlalte animale în orice circumstanță. În cazul rar în care un animal 
de companie neautorizat are acces la distribuitorul de hrană, Sure Petcare nu își poate asuma nicio răspundere 
pentru orice daune sau inconveniente care ar putea fi suferite. 

Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru orice interferență radio sau TV cauzată de modificări neautorizate ale 
acestui echipament. Astfel de modificări ar putea anula autoritatea utilizatorului de a opera echipamentul. 

Eliminarea produselor și a bateriilor uzate: Oricare dintre aceste simboluri pe un produs 
indică faptul că acesta se supune următoarei legislații:

Directiva privind deșeurile de echipamente electrice și electronice 2012/19/UE (Directiva DEEE) și regulamentul 
britanic SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) și Directiva privind bateriile 2006/66/EC (modificată 2013/56/UE) și regulamentul 
britanic SI 2009/890 impune gospodăriilor să elimine produsele EEE și bateriile uzate care au ajuns la sfârșitul duratei 
de viață într-o manieră responsabilă față de mediu. Pentru a reduce impactul asupra mediului, acestea nu pot fi 
depozitate în coșurile de gunoi menajere și trebuie reciclate la o unitate de reciclare adecvată.
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Sure Petcare recomandă ca distribuitorul de hrană să fie utilizat cu microcipul implantat al animalului dvs. de companie, 
dar poate fi folosit și alături de Medalionul RFID Sure Petcare. Dacă utilizați o zgardă, aceasta trebuie utilizată cu o zgardă 
de siguranță care incorporează o cataramă care se desprinde. Sure Pectare nu își poate asuma responsabilitatea în 
cazul oricărei leziuni sau morți cauzate de zgarda unui animal de companie. 

Setările software personalizate sunt disponibile din partea asistenței pentru clienți pentru a atenua comportamentele 
nedorite ale animalelor de companie. 

Curățare și întreținere
Este important să păstrați Hrănitorul cu cititor de microcip pentru animale de companie Connect 
curat, pentru a vă asigura că funcționează în mod fiabil.  
Nu introduceți întregul distribuitor de hrană în apă sau în mașina de spălat vase. 
Distribuitorul trebuie să fie șters cu o cârpă umedă sau cu șervețele de curățare de uz casnic.
Cum se îndepărtează capacul pentru curățare:

Mutați glisorul în poziția 
„deblocat” și apăsați butonul 

( ) de pe spate.

Întoarceți distribuitorul de 
hrană astfel încât partea 

din spate să fie cu fața spre 
dumneavoastră și trageți 

capacul în sus.

Spălați capacul manual. 
Nu îl introduceți în mașina 

de spălat vase.



Garanție și declinare de responsabilitate

Conformitate FCC: Acest dispozitiv este conform cu Partea 15 a Regulamentului FCC. Operarea este subiect 
a următoarelor două condiții: 

(1) acest dispozitiv nu poate cauza interferențe nocive și

(2) acest dispozitiv trebuie să accepte orice interferență primită, inclusiv interferențe care pot cauza operarea nedorită. 

Schimbările sau modificările care nu sunt aprobate în mod expres de către partea responsabilă pentru conformitate ar 
putea anula autoritatea utilizatorului să opereze echipamentul. Acest dispozitiv a fost proiectat și respectă cerințele de 
siguranță pentru expunerea la radiofrecvență, în conformitate cu norma FCC, secțiunea §2.1093 și KDB 447498 D01.

Conformitate IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Acest dispozitiv este conform cu standardele RSS scutite de licență 
ale Industry Canada. Operarea este subiect a următoarelor două condiții:

(1) acest dispozitiv nu poate cauza interferențe și

(2) acest dispozitiv trebuie să accepte orice interferență primită, inclusiv interferențe care pot cauza operarea 
nedorită a dispozitivului.

Pentru a respecta liniile directoare privind expunerea la radiofrecvență, trebuie menținută o distanță de separare 
de 200 mm. Acest dispozitiv este conform cu cerințele de siguranță pentru expunerea la RF în conformitate cu 
RSS-102 Ediția 5 pentru condiții de utilizare portabilă.

Conformitate IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Predstavujeme vám kŕmidlo Connect pre 
domáce zvieratá s mikročipom

Čo je súčasťou balenia?
Kŕmidlo Connect 
pre domáce zvieratá 
s mikročipom

Sure Petcare 
RFID prívesok 
na obojok

Jednodielna 
miska

Dvojdielne 
misky Podložka

Podstavec pod 
dvojdielne misky

Podstavec pod 
jednodielnu 
misku

Stiahnutie aplikácie a nastavenie

Batérie
Kŕmidlo vyžaduje na prevádzku 4 x kvalitné 1,5 V alkalické články LR14 typu C.
Ďalšie informácie o batériách nájdete na strane 70.

Vloženie batérií

Batérie a rozbočovač nie sú súčasťou balenia. Aby kŕmidlo Connect pre domáce zvieratá s mikročipom 
fungovalo ako prepojený systém, budete potrebovať príslušný rozbočovač. Ďalšie informácie o kúpe 
rozbočovača nájdete na stránke surepetcare.com/hub.

Kŕmidlo prevráťte, aby ste získali prístup k priehradkám na batérie.
Informácie o vkladaní batérií nájdete na strane 70.

SK

Stiahnite si Aplikácia Sure Petcare z obchodu App Store alebo Google Play a podľa príslušných pokynov:
•	 pripojte produkt Sure Petcare
•	 pridajte domáce zvieratá do systému kŕmidla Connect pre domáce zvieratá s mikročipom
Už máte Aplikácia Sure Petcare? Kŕmidlo Connect pre domáce zvieratá s mikročipom môžete 
pridať do existujúcej domácnosti. Stačí kliknúť na príslušnú domácnosť v ponuke aplikácie.
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Je vašou zodpovednosťou zaobchádzať s produktom opatrne a s rozvahou a dodržiavať pritom 
všetky bezpečnostné opatrenia vyžadované zákonom. Pozorne si prečítajte nasledujúce informácie 
a tento návod si uschovajte pre potreby použitia v budúcnosti. Tento produkt je určený len na 
použitie domácimi zvieratami v interiéri.

UPOZORNENIE:
•	 Kŕmidlo Connect pre domáce zvieratá s mikročipom (iMPF) nie je hračka. Nedovoľte deťom, aby sa s ním hrali.
•	 Kŕmidlo obsahuje niekoľko malých komponentov. Aby ste predišli riziku udusenia, dbajte na to, aby sa 

žiadne voľné diely nedostali do blízkosti malých detí ani domácich zvierat, a všetky obaly príslušným 
spôsobom zlikvidujte.

•	 Tento výrobok môžu používať deti od osem rokov a osoby so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo 
duševnými schopnosťami alebo bez patričných skúseností a znalostí, ak sú pod dohľadom alebo boli 
poučené o bezpečnom používaní tohto zariadenia a rozumejú príslušným nebezpečenstvám. Deti bez 
dozoru nesmú vykonávať čistenie ani používateľskú údržbu. 

OCHRANA DETÍ: Pri používaní kŕmidla v domácnostiach s malými deťmi nezabudnite na ich ochranu. 
Dieťa by nesprávnym používaním tohto výrobku mohlo ohroziť zdravie osôb. Dbajte na to, aby ste kŕmidlo 
položili na miesto, kde nebude predstavovať nebezpečenstvo zakopnutia. Malé deti v bezprostrednej 
blízkosti kŕmidla nikdy nenechávajte bez dozoru.
BATÉRIE: Kŕmidlo vyžaduje na prevádzku 4 x kvalitné 1,5 V alkalické články LR14 typu C. Produkt nie 
je určený na používanie s nabíjateľnými batériami.
•	 Vždy vymieňajte všetky štyri batérie naraz a vyhýbajte sa kombinácii rôznych typov alebo výrobcov batérií.
•	 Ak chcete vložiť alebo vymeniť batérie, zložte kryty priehradiek na batérie na spodnej strane 

výrobku a otvorte ich. 
•	 Skontrolujte, či symboly +/- na nových batériách zodpovedajú symbolom na kŕmidle.
•	 Nenabíjateľné batérie sa nesmú nabíjať. 
•	 Aby ste predišli riziku požiaru, vždy dbajte na to, aby boli batérie vložené správnym spôsobom tak, 

ako je to vyznačené na kŕmidle. Nikdy neskratujte póly batérie. 
•	 Ak sú batérie vybité alebo nie sú správne vložené, kontrolka za miskou bude každých päť sekúnd blikať 

načerveno, akoby indikovala slabé batérie.
•	 Ak pri výmene batérií vložíte nesprávny typ batérie, hrozí nebezpečenstvo výbuchu. Aby ste dosiahli 

najlepšie výsledky, vždy používajte kvalitné batérie od renomovaného výrobcu batérií. 
•	 Vybité batérie alebo batérie po skončení životnosti sa musia vybrať a riadne zlikvidovať v súlade 

s miestnymi právnymi predpismi.
•	 Ak budete zariadenie dlhodobo skladovať bez použitia, batérie musíte vybrať a misku na krmivo by ste 

mali vyprázdniť a vyčistiť.
V prípade vytekania batérií si pred likvidáciou batérií a vyčistením vytečených látok nasaďte príslušné 
ochranné prostriedky (OOP), aby ste sa chránili pred akýmkoľvek vystavením škodlivým chemikáliám. 
Pri čistení vytečenej látky zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou, očami alebo akémukoľvek riziku jej požitia. 
V prípade, že by k tomu došlo, okamžite kontaktujte lekára.
DÔLEŽITÉ: Ak niektoré diely chýbajú, sú poškodené alebo opotrebované, tento produkt nepoužívajte. 
V súvislosti s kŕmidlom používajte len príslušenstvo a náhradné diely schválené spoločnosťou Sure Petcare.
DOMÁCE ZVIERATÁ: Zaistite bezpečnosť domáceho zvieraťa:
•	 Misku pred prvým použitím umyte.
•	 V kŕmidle používajte len krmivo vhodné pre domáce zvieratá a misku denne čistite čistiacimi prostriedkami 

vhodnými pre domáce zvieratá a vodou z vodovodu.
•	 Kŕmidlo neuchovávajte na mieste, kde môže byť vystavené nadmernému zahrievaniu.
•	 Zariadenie čistite iba čistiacimi prostriedkami vhodnými pre domáce zvieratá a vlhkou handričkou, 

neponárajte ho do vody.
•	 Zaistite, aby bolo stabilné a umiestnené na vodorovnej podlahe.

Dôležité bezpečnostné informácie



Záruka a vyhlásenie
Záruka: Na kŕmidlo Connect pre domáce zvieratá s mikročipom sa vzťahuje 3-ročná záruka, ktorá sa uplatňuje 
od dátumu nákupu na základe dokladu o kúpe. Záruka sa vzťahuje na akékoľvek chyby spôsobené chybnými 
materiálmi, komponentmi alebo výrobou. Táto záruka sa nevzťahuje na produkty, ktorých chyba bola spôsobená 
bežným opotrebovaním, nesprávnym používaním, zanedbaním alebo úmyselným poškodením. V prípade poruchy 
nejakého dielu spôsobenej chybnými dielmi alebo chybným spracovaním bude tento diel vymenený bezplatne 
len počas záručnej lehoty. V prípade vážnejšej poruchy môže byť podľa uváženia výrobcu bezplatne poskytnutý 
náhradný výrobok. Vaše zákonné práva tým nie sú dotknuté.

Vyhlásenie: Kŕmidlo Connect pre domáce zvieratá s mikročipom obsahuje prvky na prístup vybraného zvieraťa, 
ktoré boli navrhnuté tak, aby minimalizovali riziko, že domáce zvieratá si budú navzájom jesť krmivo. Úplne zaručiť 
vylúčenie prístupu akýmkoľvek iným domácim zvieratám za každých okolností však nie je možné. Keď sa v ojedinelom 
prípade dostane ku kŕmidlu neoprávnené domáce zviera, Sure Petcare nemôže prevziať žiadnu zodpovednosť za 
prípadné škody alebo vzniknuté nepríjemnosti. 

Výrobca nezodpovedá za žiadne rušenie rádiového alebo televízneho signálu spôsobené neoprávnenými úpravami 
tohto zariadenia. Takéto úpravy by mohli zrušiť oprávnenie používateľa prevádzkovať toto zariadenie. 

Likvidácia produktov a použitých batérií: Ktorýkoľvek z týchto symbolov na produkte 
znamená, že sa naň vzťahujú tieto právne predpisy:

Podľa smernice o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení 2012/19/EÚ (smernica OEEZ) a smernice Spojeného 
kráľovstva SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013) a smernice o batériách 2006/66/ES (a zmene 2013/56/EÚ) a smernice Spojeného 
kráľovstva SI 2009/890 sú domácnosti povinné likvidovať elektrické a elektronické zariadenia a odpadové batérie, 
ktorým skončila životnosť, environmentálne zodpovedným spôsobom. Aby sa znížil vplyv odpadu na životné prostredie, 
nemožno ich umiestňovať do nádob na domový odpad a musia sa recyklovať v príslušnom recyklačnom zariadení.
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Sure Petcare kŕmidlo odporúča pre domáce zvieratá s implantovaným mikročipom, prípadne so Sure Petcare 
RFID známkami na obojkoch. Prívesok na obojok sa musí používať s bezpečnostným obojkom s rozopínacou 
sponou. Spoločnosť Sure Petcare nemôže prevziať zodpovednosť za zranenie ani úmrtie spôsobené obojkom 
domáceho zvieraťa. 
Oddelenie služieb zákazníkom ponúka vlastné nastavenia softvéru, ktorými je možné zmierniť väčšinu 
nežiaduceho správania domácich zvierat. 

Čistenie a údržba
Kŕmidlo Connect pre domáce zvieratá s mikročipom je potrebné udržiavať čisté, aby sa zaistilo jeho 
spoľahlivé fungovanie.  
Nedávajte kŕmidlo do vody ani umývačky riadu. 
Kŕmidlo utierajte vlhkou handričkou alebo čistiacimi utierkami na použitie v domácnosti.
Návod na zloženie veka pri čistení:

Posuňte posúvač do polohy 
Odomknuté a stlačte tlačidlo 

( ) na zadnej strane.

Otočte kŕmidlo zadnou stranou 
k sebe a potiahnite veko nahor.

Veko umývajte ručne. Nedávajte 
ho do umývačky riadu.



Záruka a vyhlásenie
Zhoda s predpismi Federálnej komunikačnej komisie (FCC): Toto zariadenie je v súlade s časťou 15 predpisov 
FCC. Prevádzka podlieha týmto dvom podmienkam: 

1. toto zariadenie nesmie spôsobovať škodlivé rušenie a

2. �toto zariadenie musí prijať akékoľvek rušenie vrátane rušenia, ktoré môže spôsobiť nežiaducu prevádzku. 

Zmeny alebo úpravy, ktoré nie sú výslovne schválené stranou zodpovednou za súlad, môžu zrušiť oprávnenie 
používateľa prevádzkovať toto zariadenie. Toto zariadenie bolo navrhnuté v súlade s bezpečnostnými požiadavkami 
na vystavenie rádiovej frekvencii v súlade s §2.1093 predpisov FCC a KDB 447498 D01 a tieto požiadavky spĺňa.

Zhoda s predpismi IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Toto zariadenie je v súlade s normami RSS pre zariadenia 
oslobodené od licencie podľa požiadaviek Industry Canada. Prevádzka podlieha týmto dvom podmienkam:

1. toto zariadenie nesmie spôsobovať rušenie a

2. toto zariadenie musí prijať akékoľvek rušenie vrátane rušenia, ktoré môže spôsobiť nežiaducu prevádzku zariadenia.

S cieľom splniť usmernenia o vystavení rádiovej frekvencii by sa mala dodržať vzdialenosť 200 mm. Toto zariadenie 
spĺňa bezpečnostné požiadavky týkajúce sa vystavenia rádiovej frekvencii podľa 5. vydania špecifikácií RSS-102 
pre podmienky prenosného použitia.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est 
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 
5ème édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Pozdravljeni, imate nov hranilnik za domače 
ljubljenčke z branjem mikročipa Connect

Kaj vsebuje paket?
Hranilnik za domače 
ljubljenčke z branjem 
mikročipa Connect

Ovratnica 
z RFID-obeskom 
Sure Petcare

Posamezna 
skleda

Polovične 
sklede Predpražnik

Nosilci za polovične 
sklede

Nosilec za 
posamezno 
skledo

Prenesite aplikacijo in sledite navodilom za nastavitev

Baterije
Za delovanje hranilnika potrebujete 4 x kakovostne alkalne 1,5-voltne baterije LR14 C.
Dodatne informacije o baterijah so na strani 74.

Namestitev baterij

Baterije in vozlišče niso priloženi. Za delovanje hranilnika za domače ljubljenčke z branjem mikročipa 
Connect kot povezan sistem boste potrebovali dodatno vozlišče. Za več informacij o nakupu vozlišča 
obiščite surepetcare.com/hub.

Za dostop do prostora za baterije obrnite hranilnik na glavo.
Informacije o namestitvi baterije so na strani 74.

SL

Prenesite aplikacija Sure Petcare iz App Store ali Google Play in sledite navodilom za:
•	 Povezovanje vašega izdelka Sure Petcare
•	 Dodajanje hišnih ljubljenčkov v hranilnik za domače ljubljenčke z branjem mikročipa Connect
Ali že imate aplikacija Sure Petcare? Hranilnik za domače ljubljenčke z branjem mikročipa 
Connect lahko obstoječemu gospodinjstvu dodate tako, da ga kliknete v meniju aplikacije.
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Vaša odgovornost je, da ste preudarni ter upoštevate vse varnostne ukrepe, ki jih zahtevata 
zakon in zdrav razum. Pozorno preberite naslednje informacije in ta priročnik shranite 
za nadaljnjo uporabo. Zavedajte se, da je ta izdelek namenjen samo domačim hišnim 
ljubljenčkom v zaprtih prostorih.

OPOZORILA:
•	 Hranilnik za domače ljubljenčke z branjem mikročipa Connect (iMPF) ni igrača. Ne dovolite, da se otroci 

igrajo z izdelkom.
•	 Hranilnik vsebuje nekaj majhnih sestavnih delov. Da se izognete nevarnosti zadušitve, hranite vse 

snemljive dele zunaj dosega majhnih otrok in hišnih ljubljenčkov ter ustrezno zavrzite vso embalažo.
•	 Ta izdelek lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejši od osem let, ter osebe z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, čutnimi ali 

duševnimi sposobnostmi oz. pomanjkljivimi izkušnjami in znanjem, če so pod nadzorom ali so prejeli 
navodila o varni uporabi naprave ter razumejo nevarnosti. Otroci naprave ne smejo čistiti in izvajati 
uporabniškega vzdrževanja brez nadzora. 

ZAŠČITA ZA OTROKE: V gospodinjstvih z majhnimi otroki morate premisliti o uporabi hranilnika zaradi zaščite 
otrok. Neprimerna otroška uporaba izdelka predstavlja potencialno nevarnost za ljudi. Poskrbite, da bo hranilnik 
nameščen na mestu, kjer ne bo predstavljal nevarnosti za spotikanje. Majhne otroke je treba imeti stalno pod 
nadzorom, ko so v neposredni bližini hranilnika.
BATERIJE: Za delovanje hranilnika potrebujete 4 x kakovostne alkalne 1,5-voltne baterije LR14 C. 
Izdelek ni zasnovan za uporabo s polnilnimi baterijami.
•	 Vedno zamenjajte vse štiri baterije hkrati in se izogibajte mešanju različnih vrst ali proizvajalcev baterij.
•	 Če želite vstaviti ali zamenjati baterije, odstranite pokrove predalčkov za baterije na spodnji strani izdelka. 
•	 Prepričajte se, da se simbola +/− na novih baterijah ujemata s simboloma na hranilniku.
•	 Ne polnite baterij, ki niso namenjene ponovnemu polnjenju. 
•	 Da se izognete nevarnosti požara, vedno pazite, da so baterije pravilno nameščene, kot je označeno na 

hranilniku, in nikoli ne povzročite kratkega stika na polih baterij. 
•	 Če so baterije skoraj prazne ali niso bile pravilno vstavljene, bo lučka na zadnji strani posode utripala 

rdeče vsakih pet sekund kot opozorilo, da so baterije skoraj prazne.
•	 Če baterijo zamenjate z napačno vrsto baterije, obstaja nevarnost eksplozije. Za najboljšo zmogljivost 

vedno uporabljajte kakovostne baterije priznanega proizvajalca. 
•	 Izpraznjene ali zastarele baterije morate odstraniti in ustrezno zavreči v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo.
•	 Če aparata dalj časa ne boste uporabljali, morate odstraniti baterije ter posodo za hrano izprazniti in očistiti.
Če baterije puščajo, si nadenite ustrezno varovalno opremo (OVO), da se zaščitite pred kakršno koli 
izpostavljenostjo škodljivim kemikalijam, šele nato odstranite baterije in očistite morebitno razlitje. 
Pri čiščenju razlitja se izogibajte stiku s kožo in očmi ali morebitnemu tveganju zaužitja. Če pride do tega, 
se nemudoma posvetujte z zdravnikom.
POMEMBNO: Tega izdelka ne uporabljajte, če kateri od delov manjka, je poškodovan ali obrabljen. 
Za hranilnik uporabljajte samo odobrene dodatke in nadomestne dele Sure Petcare.
HIŠNI LJUBLJENČKI: Za zagotovitev varnosti vašega ljubljenčka:
•	 Pred prvo uporabo posodo operite.
•	 V hranilniku uporabljajte samo ustrezno hrano za hišne ljubljenčke ter posodo dnevno očistite 

s čistilnimi sredstvi za hišne živali in vodo iz pipe.
•	 Hranilnika ne postavljajte na mesto, kjer bi lahko bil izpostavljen čezmernemu segrevanju.
•	 Enoto čistite samo z izdelki za čiščenje, ki so primerni za hišne ljubljenčke, in vlažno krpo; 

ne potapljajte je v vodo.
•	 Zagotovite, da je enota stabilna in postavljena na vodoravna tla.

Pomembne varnostne informacije



Garancija in izjava o omejitvi odgovornosti

Garancija: Hranilnik za domače ljubljenčke z branjem mikročipa Connect ima 3-letno garancijo od datuma nakupa 
v skladu z datumom na dokazilu o nakupu. Garancija je omejena na kakršno koli napako, ki jo povzročijo okvarjeni 
materiali, komponente ali izdelava. Ta garancija ne velja za izdelke, katerih napaka je nastala zaradi običajne obrabe, 
napačne uporabe, zanemarjanja ali namerne poškodbe. Ob morebitni okvari dela zaradi okvarjenih kosov ali izdelave 
se del brezplačno zamenja samo v garancijskem obdobju. Po presoji proizvajalca se lahko ob resnejši okvari brezplačno 
zagotovi nadomestni izdelek. To ne vpliva na vaše zakonske pravice.

Izjava o omejitvi odgovornosti: Hranilnik za domače ljubljenčke z branjem mikročipa Connect ima funkcije selektivnega 
dostopa, zasnovane tako, da zmanjšajo tveganje, da bi hišni ljubljenčki jedli hrano drug drugega. Vendar pa ni mogoče 
popolnoma zagotoviti izključitve vseh drugih hišnih ljubljenčkov v vseh okoliščinah. V redkih primerih, ko napačen 
hišni ljubljenček pridobi dostop do hranilnika, družba Petcare ne more prevzeti odgovornosti za morebitno škodo 
ali neprijetnosti. 

Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za radijske ali televizijske motnje, ki jih povzročijo nepooblaščene spremembe te 
opreme. Takšne spremembe lahko razveljavijo uporabnikovo dovoljenje za uporabo opreme. 

Odlaganje izdelkov in uporabljenih baterij: Ta znaka pomenita, da za izdelek velja 
naslednja zakonodaja:

Direktiva o odpadni električni in elektronski opremi 2012/19/EU (Direktiva OEEO) in uredba Združenega kraljestva 
SI 2013/3113 (OEEO 2013) in Direktiva o baterijah 2006/66/ES (s spremembami 2013/56/EU) in uredba Združenega 
kraljestva SI 2009/890 od gospodinjstev zahtevajo, da izdelke EEO in odpadne baterije, ki so dosegli konec svoje 
življenjske dobe, odložite na okoljsko odgovoren način. Zaradi zmanjšanja negativnega vpliva na okolje jih ni mogoče 
odlagati v zabojnike za gospodinjske odpadke in jih je treba reciklirati v ustreznem obratu za recikliranje.
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Sure Petcare priporoča, da vratca hranilnika upravljate z vsajenim mikročipom hišnega ljubljenčka, lahko pa 
jih upravljate tudi z oznako na ovratnici z RFID-obeskom Sure Petcare. Če uporabljate oznako na ovratnici, 
mora biti to varnostna ovratnica z zaviralno zaponko. Sure Petcare ne prevzema odgovornosti za morebitne 
telesne poškodbe ali smrt, ki jo povzroči ovratnica hišnega ljubljenčka. 
Nastavitve programske opreme po meri so na voljo pri podpori za stranke za lajšanje večine neželenega 
vedenja hišnih ljubljenčkov. 

Čiščenje in vzdrževanje

Za zanesljivo delovanje hranilnika za domače ljubljenčke z branjem mikročipa Connect je pomembno, 
da je čist.  
Celotnega hranilnika ne potopite v vodo ali vstavite v pomivalni stroj. 
Hranilnik obrišite z vlažno krpo ali čistilnimi robčki za gospodinjstvo.
Kako odstranite pokrov za čiščenje:

Premaknite drsnik v odklenjen 
položaj in pritisnite gumb ( ) 

na hrbtni strani.

Obrnite hranilnik tako, 
da je zadnja stran obrnjena 

proti vam, in pokrov 
povlecite navzgor.

Ročno operite pokrov. 
Ne pomivajte ga 

v pomivalnem stroju.



Garancija in izjava o omejitvi odgovornosti

Skladnost s FCC: Ta naprava je v skladu z delom 15 pravil FCC. Delovanje je odvisno od naslednjih dveh pogojev: 

(1) ta naprava ne sme povzročati škodljivih motenj in

(2) ta naprava mora sprejeti vse motnje, vključno z motnjami, ki lahko povzročijo neželeno delovanje. 

Spremembe ali prilagoditve, ki jih niso izrecno odobrili odgovorni za skladnost, lahko razveljavijo pooblastilo 
uporabnika za uporabo opreme. Ta naprava je zasnovana in je skladna z varnostnimi zahtevami za izpostavljenost 
radiofrekvenčnemu sevanju v skladu s členom §2.1093 pravil FCC in KDB 447498 D01.

Skladnost z IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Ta naprava je skladna s standardi RSS Industry Canada, ki določajo, 
da ni potrebna licenca. Delovanje je odvisno od naslednjih dveh pogojev:

(1) ta naprava ne sme povzročati motenj in

(2) ta naprava mora sprejeti vse prejete motnje, vključno z motnjami, ki lahko povzročijo neželeno 
delovanje naprave.

Da bi upoštevali smernice za izpostavljenost radijskim valovom, je treba ohraniti razdaljo 200 mm. Ta naprava 
izpolnjuje varnostne zahteve za izpostavljenost radijskim valovom v skladu s standardom RSS-102, izdaja 5, 
za prenosno uporabo.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 5ème 
édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Bem-vindo ao seu novo Alimentador
Microchip Connect para pets

O que está na caixa?
Alimentador Microchip 
Connect para pets

TAG RFID Sure Petcare 
para coleira

Tigela 
única

Meias 
tigelas Esteira

Suportes para meia 
tigela

Suporte individual 
para tigela

Baixe o aplicativo e siga as instruções de configuração

Pilhas
O alimentador requer 4 x pilhas C alcalinas de 1,5 V LR14 de boa qualidade para funcionar.
Para obter informações adicionais sobre a pilha, consulte a página 78.

Colocar as pilhas

As pilhas e o hub não estão incluídos. Para que seu Alimentador Microchip Connect para pets 
funcione como um sistema conectado, você precisará do hub que o acompanha. Para obter mais 
informações sobre como comprar um hub, visite: surepetcare.com/hub.

Vire o alimentador de cabeça para baixo para acessar os compartimentos da pilha.
Para obter informações sobre a instalação das pilhas, consulte a página 78.
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Baixe o aplicativo Sure Petcare na App Store ou Google Play e siga as instruções para:
•	 Conectar seu produto Sure Petcare
•	 Adicionar seus animais de estimação ao Alimentador para pets com Microchip Connect
Já possui o aplicativo Sure Petcare? Você pode adicionar o Alimentador para pets com Microchip 
Connect ao seu ambiente doméstico pelo menu do aplicativo, clicando no produto.
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É de sua responsabilidade ter bom senso, agir com juízo e observar todas as medidas de 
segurança exigidas por lei. Leia atentamente as seguintes informações e conserve este 
manual para futura referência. Observação: este produto está destinado somente para 
uso em interiores e por animais domésticos.

ATENÇÃO:
•	 O Alimentador Microchip Connect para pets (iMPF) não é um brinquedo. Não permita que crianças 

brinquem com o produto.
•	 O alimentador inclui alguns componentes pequenos. Para evitar o risco de asfixia, mantenha as peças soltas fora 

do alcance de crianças pequenas ou animais de estimação e descarte todas as embalagens adequadamente.
•	 Este produto pode ser usado por crianças a partir dos oito anos de idade e por pessoas com capacidades 

físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de experiência e conhecimento se tiverem recebido 
supervisão ou instrução sobre o uso do aparelho de maneira segura e entenderem os riscos envolvidos. 
A limpeza e a manutenção do usuário não devem ser realizadas por crianças sem supervisão. 

PROTEÇÃO PARA CRIANÇAS: Em famílias com crianças pequenas, o comedouro deve ser incluído nas 
considerações de segurança para crianças. O uso incorreto deste produto por uma criança pode fazer que ela 
corra possíveis perigos. Certifique-se de que o alimentador esteja localizado onde não representará um risco de 
tropeço. Quando estiverem próximas do alimentador, crianças pequenas devem ser monitoradas o tempo todo.
PILHAS: O alimentador requer 4 x pilhas C alcalinas de 1,5 V LR14 de boa qualidade para funcionar. 
O produto não foi projetado para ser usado com pilhas recarregáveis.
•	 Sempre troque as quatro pilhas ao mesmo tempo e evite misturar tipos de pilhas.
•	 Para inserir ou trocar as pilhas, remova as tampas na parte inferior do produto para acessar os 

compartimentos de pilhas. 
•	 Verifique se os símbolos +/- das pilhas correspondem aos símbolos no alimentador.
•	 Pilhas não recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas. 
•	 Para evitar o risco de incêndio, sempre verifique se as pilhas estão colocadas da maneira correta, conforme 

indicado no alimentador, e nunca provoque um curto-circuito nos terminais da pilha. 
•	 Se as pilhas estiverem gastas ou houver um problema com a forma como foram inseridas, a luz atrás 

da tigela piscará em vermelho a cada cinco segundos como uma indicação de bateria fraca.
•	 Existe risco de explosão se a pilha for substituída por um tipo incorreto de pilha. Use sempre baterias 

de boa qualidade e de um fabricante respeitável para garantir o melhor desempenho. 
•	 Pilhas gastas ou vencidas devem ser removidas e descartadas adequadamente, de acordo com 

a legislação local.
•	 Se o produto for armazenado sem uso por um longo período de tempo, remova as pilhas, esvazie e limpe 

a tigela de comida.
Em caso de vazamento da pilha, use equipamento de proteção apropriado (EPI) para se proteger de qualquer 
exposição a produtos químicos nocivos antes de descartar as pilhas e limpar qualquer derramamento. Ao limpar 
um derramamento, evite o contato com a pele, olhos ou qualquer risco de ingestão. Entre em contato com 
um profissional de saúde imediatamente se isso ocorrer.
IMPORTANTE: Não use este produto se estiver faltando peças ou se houver peças danificadas ou gastas. 
Use apenas acessórios e peças de reposição Sure Petcare aprovados em seu alimentador.
ANIMAIS DE ESTIMAÇÃO: Para garantir a segurança do seu animal de estimação:
•	 Lave a tigela antes do primeiro uso.
•	 Use apenas comida para animais adequada em seu alimentador. Limpe a tigela diariamente, com produtos 

adequados para animais de estimação e água limpa da torneira.
•	 Não coloque o alimentador onde ele possa ficar exposto a calor excessivo.
•	 Limpe com produtos de limpeza adequados para animais de estimação e um pano úmido. Não mergulhe em água.
•	 Certifique-se de que a unidade esteja estável e sobre uma superfície horizontal.

Informações importantes de segurança



Garantia e isenção de responsabilidade
Garantia: O Alimentador Microchip Connect para pets possui uma garantia de 3 anos a partir da data da compra, 
sujeito ao comprovante da data da compra. A garantia limita-se a qualquer falha causada por materiais, componentes 
ou fabricação defeituosos. Esta garantia não se aplica a produtos cujo defeito foi causado por desgaste normal, 
uso indevido, negligência ou dano intencional. No caso de uma falha na peça devido a peças defeituosas ou ao 
acabamento, a peça será substituída gratuitamente apenas durante o período de garantia. A critério do fabricante, 
um produto de substituição pode ser fornecido gratuitamente no caso de um defeito mais grave. Os seus direitos 
legais não são afetados.

Isenção de responsabilidade: O Alimentador Microchip Connect para pets incorpora recursos de acesso seletivo que 
foram projetados para minimizar o risco de animais de estimação comerem alimentos uns dos outros. No entanto, não 
é possível garantir totalmente a exclusão de todos os outros animais de estimação em todas as circunstâncias. 
No caso raro de um animal de estimação não autorizado ter acesso ao alimentador, a Sure Petcare não se responsabiliza 
por qualquer dano ou inconveniente que possa ocorrer. 

O fabricante não é responsável por qualquer interferência de rádio ou TV causada por modificações não autorizadas 
neste equipamento. Tais modificações podem anular a autoridade que o usuário possui para operar o equipamento. 

Descarte de produtos e pilhas usadas: A existência de um desses símbolos em um produto 
indica que ele está sujeito à seguinte legislação:

A Diretiva de Resíduos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrônicos 2012/19/UE (Diretiva WEEE), o regulamento do Reino Unido 
SI 2013/3113 (WEEE 2013), e a Diretiva de Baterias 2006/66/EC (conforme emendada em 2013/56/UE) e o regulamento do 
Reino Unido SI 2009/890 requer que os domicílios descartem os resíduos de baterias e produtos EEE que chegaram ao 
fim de sua vida útil de uma maneira ecologicamente responsável. Para reduzir o impacto no meio ambiente, esses não 
podem ser colocados em lixeiras domésticas e devem ser reciclados em uma unidade de reciclagem apropriada.
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A Sure Petcare recomenda que o alimentador seja usado com o microchip implantado em seu animal de 
estimação, mas também pode funcionar com a Etiqueta para coleiras RFID Sure Petcare. Se estiver usando 
uma etiqueta para coleiras, ela deve ser usada com uma coleira que incorpore uma fivela de segurança. A Sure 
Petcare não se responsabiliza por qualquer lesão ou morte causada pela coleira de um animal de estimação. 
Estão disponíveis configurações de software personalizadas no serviço de atendimento ao cliente para 
atenuar a maior parte dos comportamentos indesejáveis de animais de estimação. 

Limpeza e manutenção

É importante manter o Alimentador Microchip Connect para pets limpo a fim de garantir que 
funcione de maneira confiável.  
Não coloque o alimentador inteiro na água ou na máquina de lavar louça. 
O alimentador deve ser limpo com um pano úmido ou lenços de limpeza doméstica.
Como remover a tampa para limpeza:

Mova o controle deslizante 
para a posição destravada 

e pressione o botão ( ) 
na parte traseira.

Vire o alimentador com a parte 
traseira voltada para você e 

puxe a tampa para cima.

Lave a tampa à mão. 
Não coloque na máquina 

de lavar louça.



Garantia e isenção de responsabilidade

Conformidade com a FCC: Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a Parte 15 das Regras da FCC. O funcionamento 
está sujeito às duas condições a seguir: 

(1) este dispositivo não pode causar interferência prejudicial; e

(2) �este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferência que possa causar 
operação indesejável. 

Alterações ou modificações não aprovadas expressamente pela parte responsável para conformidade podem anular 
a autoridade que usuário possui de operar o equipamento. Este dispositivo foi projetado e está em conformidade 
com os requisitos de segurança para exposição à radiofrequência, de acordo com a parte §2.1093 da regra da FCC 
e KDB 447498 D01.

Conformidade com a IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Este dispositivo está em conformidade com os padrões RSS 
isentos de licença do Industry Canada. O funcionamento está sujeito às duas condições a seguir:

(1) este dispositivo não pode causar interferência; e

(2) este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferência que possa causar operação 
indesejável do dispositivo.

Para atender às diretrizes de exposição à radiofrequência, deve ser mantida uma distância de separação de 200 mm. 
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos de segurança para exposição à radiofrequência de acordo 
com o RSS-102 Edição 5 para condições de uso portátil.

Conformité IC: CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B): Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Pour respecter les consignes d’exposition aux RF, une distance de séparation de 200 mm doit être maintenue. 
Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de sécurité concernant l’exposition aux RF selon la norme RSS-102, 5ème 
édition, pour des conditions d’utilisation portable.
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Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra interferência prejudicial e não pode causar 
interferência em sistemas devidamente autorizados. Para maiores informações, consulte o site 
da ANATEL – www.anatel.gov.br



Copyright ©2024 Merck & Co., Inc., Rahway, NJ, USA, and  
its affiliates. All rights reserved.

SureFlap Ltd, trading as Sure Petcare 
Ground Floor Building 2030, Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne, Cambridge CB23 6DW, United Kingdom.

iMPF Nov 2024 02033-EU_01

EU Authorised Representative: Allflex Europe, 35 Rue des Eaux, 35500 Vitré, France.

Hereby, SureFlap Ltd. trading as Sure Petcare, declares that the radio equipment type iMPF is in compliance 
with the EU Directive 2014/53/EU and UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 (as amended).  
The up-to-date Declaration of Conformity (DoC) may be consulted at surepetcare.com/ecdoc.

RF Identification: 126 kHz & 133 kHz; Maximum Radio Frequency Power: 39.3 dB(μA/m) Field strength at 10 m.

Proprietary Wireless Control: 2425 MHz - 2480 MHz; Maximum Radio Frequency Power: 7.5 dBm.

surepetcare.com/support

Les cartons 
et papiers se trient. 
Pour en savoir plus :

www.quefairedemesdechets.fr 


